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1 Symbolforklaring og sikkerhedsanvisninger

1.1 Symbolforklaring

Advarselshenvisninger
Under advarselshenvisninger viser tekstadvarsler art og omfanget af fal-
ger, hvis forholdsregler til at forhindre farer ikke falges.

Felgende signalord er definerede og kan forekomme i det foreliggende
dokument:

FARE betyder, at der kan forekomme alvorlige og endog livsfarlige per-
sonskader.

/1\ ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL betyder, at der kan opsta alvorlige og endog livsfarlige per-
sonskader.

A FORSIGTIG

FORSIGTIG betyder, at der kan opsta personskader af lettere til middel
grad.

BEM/ERK
BEMZRK betyder, at der kan opstd materielle skader.

Vigtige informationer

i

Vigtige informationer uden farer for personer eller ting vises med de viste
info-symboler.

Symbol ——Betydning

Advarsel mod braendbare stoffer: Kalemidlet R32 i
& dette produkt er en gas med lav breendbarhed og lav
Falganvisningerne i denne betjeningsvejledning under

giftighed (A2L eller A2).
EE:I drift.

Vedligeholdelsen bar udfares af en kvalificeret person,
Tab. 1

og anvisninger i vedligeholdelsesvejledningen skal
overholdes.
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1.2  Generelle sikkerhedshenvisninger

/A Anvisninger for malgruppen

Denne installationsvejledning henvender sig til fagfolk

inden for kale- og klimateknik og elektroteknik. Anvis-

ningerne i alle anlagsrelevante vejledninger skal fal-

ges. Hvis anvisningerne ikke overholdes, kan det

forarsage materielle skader og/eller personskader,

som kan vaere livsfarlige.

» Las installationsvejledningerne for alle anlaeggets
bestanddele fer montering.

» Overhold sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne.

» Overhold nationale og regionale forskrifter, tekni-
ske regler og direktiver.

» Dokumentér det udferte arbejde.

/\ Forskriftsmaessig anvendelse
Indendersenheden er beregnet til indenders monte-
ring i en bygning med tilslutning til en udvendig enhed
og yderligere systemkomponenter, f.eks. styringer.

Den udvendige enhed er beregnet til montering uden

for en bygning med tilslutning til en eller flere inden-

darsenhed(er) og yderligere systemkomponenter,

f.eks. styringer.

Al anden anvendelse er ikke forskriftsmaessig. Usag-

kyndig brug af apparatet og heraf resulterende skader

omfattes ikke af garantien.

Til installering pa seerlige steder (parkeringskeeldre,

altaner eller andre halvabne arealer):

» Bemeerk fort kravene til installationsstedet i den
tekniske dokumentation.

/\ Almene farer forarsaget af kelemiddel

» Apparatet er fyldt med kalemidlet R32. Kelemiddel-

gas kan danne giftige gasser ved kontakt med ild.
» Hvis der slipper kalemiddel ud ved montering, skal
rummet ventileres grundigt.
» Kontrollér anlaeggets teethed efter monteringen.

» Der ma ikke slippe andre stoffer end det angivne
kalemiddel (R32) ind i kelemiddelkredslgbet.

A\ Sikkerhed ved elektrisk udstyr til hushold-
ningsbrug og lignende formal

For at undga farer pa grund af elektrisk udstyr gaelder

falgende bestemmelser iht. EN 60335-1:

,Dette apparat kan bruges af barn over 8 ar samt af
personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske og psy-
kiske evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de
er under opsyn eller er blevet undervist i apparatets
brug og de farer, der kan vaere forbundet med det.
Barn ma ikke lege med apparatet. Rengering og bru-
gervedligeholdelse ma kun udfares af barn, hvis de er
under opsyn.”

Oplysninger om produktet

LHvis tilslutningsledningen beskadiges, skal den
udskiftes af producenten eller dennes kundeservice
eller af en tilsvarende kvalificeret person, sa farlige
situationer undgas.”

A\ Overdragelse til brugeren
Giv brugeren informationer om klimaanlaeggets betje-
ning og driftsbetingelser ved overdragelsen.

» Forklar betjeningen - iszer alle sikkerhedsrelevante
handlinger.

» Veer seerligt opmaerksom pa felgende punkter:

- Ombygning eller istandsattelse ma kun udfares
af en autoriseret installater.

- Ensikker og miljavenlig drift forudsaetter inspek-
tion mindst én gang arligt samt rengaring og ved-
ligeholdelse afhaengigt af behov.

» Ger opmaerksom pa mulige falger (frapersonskader
til livsfare eller materielle skader) af manglende
eller ukorrekt inspektion, rengaring og vedligehol-
delse.

» Aflevér installations- og betjeningsvejledningerne
til brugeren til opbevaring.

1.3 Henvisninger til denne vejledning
Der findes en samlet oversigt over figurerne sidst i denne vejledning.
Teksten indeholder henvisninger til figurerne.

Produkterne kan afhangigt af modellen afvige fra afbildningen i denne
vejledning.

2 Oplysninger om produktet

2.1  Overensstemmelseserklaering

Dette produkt opfylder i sin konstruktion og sin driftsfunktion de euro-

peeiske og nationale krav.

c Med CE-markningen erklaeres produktets overensstemmelse
med alle relevante EU-retsbestemmelser, der foreskriver
anbringelsen af denne markning.

Overensstemmelseserklzringens fulde tekst findes pa internettet:
www.bosch-climate.dk.

2.2  Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserklzering til radio-
anleg

Hermed erklaerer Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH, at produktet Climate

Class 6100i/8100i med radioteknologi, der er beskrevet i denne vejled-

ning, opfylder direktiv 2014/53/EU.

EU-overensstemmelseserklaringens fulde tekst findes pa internettet:

www.bosch-climate.dk.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)



Installation

2.3  Leveringsomfang

Forklaring til fig. 1:

[1]  Udvendig enhed (fyldt med kelemiddel)

[2] Indendarsenhed (fyldt med kvaelstof)

[3] Monteringsplade

[4]  Spejlplade (kun til farvede typer CLC8101.... T/S/R)l)

[5] Klemmemonteret deekplade med skrue

[6] Fjernbetjening med batterier

[7] Installationsvejledning

[8] Fastgarelsesmateriale (7 lange skruer,1 specialskrue til fastge-
relse af fiernbetjeningen og 8 dyvler)

[9] Plade (til fastgarelse af kabler i traekaflastningen)

2.4  Dimensioner og minimumsafstande

2.4.1 Indendersenhed og udvendig enhed
Billede 2

[1]  Dyvel (leveringsomfang)

[2]  Specialskrue (leveringsomfang)

A Type CLC8101.i...
B Type CLC6101,i...

2.4.2 Kolemiddelledninger

Forklaring til fig. 3:

[1] Rerpagassiden

[2]  Rer pavaeskesiden

[3] Sifonformet bgjning som olieudskiller

i

Hvis den udvendige enhed placeres hgjere end indendarsenheden, skal
der pa gassiden senest efter 6 meter udfares en sifonformet bgjning og
hver 6. meter udfares en sifonformet bajning (= figur 3, [1]).

» Overhold maksimal rgrleengde og maksimal hgjdeforskel mellem
indendarsenhed og udvendig enhed.

Maksimal ror- Maksimal hgjdefor-
Iangdel) [m] skel? [m]
Alle typer <15 <10

1) Gasside eller vaeskeside
2) Malt fra underkant til underkant.

Tab. 2  Rerlaengde og hajdeforskel

Rordiameter
Kedeltype Vaskeside [mm] Gasside [mm]

Alle typer 6,35 (1/4") 9,53(3/8")
Tab. 3  Rerdiameter afhengigt af apparattype

Rordiameter [mm] Alternativ rerdiameter [mm]
6,35 (1/4") 6
9,53 (3/8") 10

Tab. 4  Alternativ rerdiameter

1) Spejlpladernes fastgarelse - fig. 10

) BOSCH

=

Rarspecifikation

Min. rgrledningslaengde 3m

Yderligere kelemiddel ved en rarled- CLC6101i...:15g/m
ningsleengde sterreend 7,5m CLC8101i...: 0 g/m?)
(vaeskeside)

Rartykkelse ved 6,35 mm til 12,7 mm >0,8mm
rgrdiameter
Isoleringstykkelse >6mm

Isoleringens materiale Polyethylen-skumplast

1) Fyldtiforvejen for den maks. rarleengde 15 m.

Tab. 5

3 Installation

3.1 For montering

A FORSIGTIG

Fare for personskader pa grund af skarpe kanter!
» Ber beskyttelseshandsker under montering.

A FORSIGTIG

Fare pa grund af forbranding!

Rarledningerne bliver meget varme under driften.
» Kontrollér, at rgrledningerne er afkglet, inden der rgres ved dem.

» Kontrollér, at leveringsomfanget er intakt og uden skader.
» Kontrollér, om der hares en hvislen pé grund af undertryk, nar inden-
darsenhedens rer abnes.

3.2  Kravtil opstillingsstedet
» Overhold mindsteafstandene (- fig. 4).

BEM/RK

Apparatskader pga. sne!

Sne, der ophober sig under den udvendige enhed, kan pavirke driften

negativt og beskadige apparatet. Hvis sne og is blokerer kondensatud|g-

bet, vil der ophobe sig is og beskadige enheden.

» Searg for, at kondensatudlgbet pa enheden ikke er blokeret og altid
frit, og at vandet kan Igbe uhindret ud.

» Serg for varmedriftens og afrimningens skyld for, at der altid er
mindst 250 mm afstand mellem sne og den udvendige enhed.

Indendgrsenhed

» Montér ikke indendgrsenheden i et rum, hvor der anvendes dbne
teendingskilder (f.eks. dbne flammer, et gasapparat, der er i drift,
eller et elektrisk varmeapparat, der er i drift).

> Apparatet kan monteres i et rum med et grundareal pa 4 mZ, hvis
monteringshgjden udger mindst 2,5 m. Ved lavere monteringshgjder
skal arealet veere tilsvarende starre.

» Monteringsstedet ma ikke ligge hgjere end 2000 m over havets over-
flade.

» Lufttilferslen og luftafgangen skal holdes fri for forhindringer af
enhver slags, sa luften kan cirkulere uforstyrret. Ellers kan der opsta
effekttab og et hgjere lydtrykniveau.

» Hold fjernsyn, radioer og lignende apparater i en afstand pa mindst
1 m fra apparatet og fjernbetjeningen.

» Velgen vaeg, der deemper vibrationer, til montering af indendarsen-
heden.
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Udvendig enhed Hvis indendarsenheden skal tages af monteringspladen:

» Den udvendige enhed ma ikke udsattes for maskinoliedamp, varme » Tryk pa markeringerne pa undersiden af indendgrsenheden, og traek
driftsdampe, svovlgas osv. indendarsenheden fremad (= Fig. 11, [1]).

» Den udvendige enhed ma ikke monteres direkte pa vandet eller
udsaettes for havvind. ‘II

> Den udvendige enhed skal altid vaere fri for sne. Ved de farvede produkttyper CLC8101i... T/S/R er disse markeringer

> Afgangsluft eller driftslyde ma ikke fordrsage forstyrrelser. ikke synlige, da der her er pasat en spejlplade pa dette sted. Alligevel kan

» Luften skal cirkulere frit omkring den udvendige enhed, men appara- indendarsenheden p& denne méade tages af vaeggen ved at trykke pa de
tet ma ikke udsaettes for kraftig vind. pageldende steder.

» Kondensat, der opstar under drift, skal kunne udledes uden proble-
mer. Om ngdvendigt skal der monteres en aflgbsslange. I kolde omra-
der anbefales det ikke at montere en aflgbsslange, da der kan ske
tilisning

» Anbring den udvendige enhed pa et stabilt underlag.

3.3.2 Montering af udvendig enhed

» Vend kartonen opad.

» Skaer lukkebandene op og fiern dem.

» Trak kartonen af oppefra, og fjern emballagen.
4

3.3 Montering af apparatet Forbered en stdende eller en vaegkonsol alt efter monteringstype, og

foretag montering.
BEMARK » Stil eller heeng den udvendige enhed pé plads, anvend her de medfal-
Materielle skader pa grund af ukorrekt montering! gende eller forhdndenvarende vibrationsdempere.
| tilfeelde af ukorrekt montering kan apparatet falde ned fra vaggen. > Sarg for kondensatudiab pa anvendelsesstedet.
, . » Fjern afdaekningen til rertilslutningerne (= Fig. 12).

» Montér kun apparatet pa en fast og plan vaeg. Veeggen skal kunne > Ud forbindel beskrevet i kaitel 3.4

bare apparatets vaegt. > G orror ,O ' flg igerne sqlm e.sl' lr evellkapliel 2.4
» Anvend kun skruer og rawplugs, der er egnet til vaegtypen og appara- enmonter afdaekningen til rertilslutningerne.

tets vaegt. 3.4 Tilslutning af rerledninger

3.4.1 Tilslutning af kelemiddelledninger pa indendersenheden

3.3.1 Montering af indendersenheden og pé den udvendige enhed

» Abn kartonen, og traek indendarsenheden ud.

» Anbring indendgrsenheden med emballagens formdele pa forsiden. & FORSIGTIG

» Fjern monteringspladen pa bagsiden af indendgrsenheden.

» Bestem monteingsstedet under overholdelse af minimumsafstan-
dene (> fig. 2).

» Fastgar monteringspladen med en skrue og en dyvel pa vaeggen gen- i
nem det midterste hul, og indstil den i vandret niveau (- fig. 4, [1]). > Ved genanvendelse af bertlede forbindelser skal den bertlede del

altid fremstilles pa ny.

Kelemiddeludslip pa grund af utaette forbindelser

Der kan slippe kalemiddel ud ved rarledningsforbindelser, der er udfert
usagkyndigt.

» Fastger monteringspladen med seks yderligere skruer og dyvler, sa
monteringspladen ligger fladt op til vaeggen.

» Udbor en vaeggennemfaring til rarlaegningen (det anbefales at pla- m
cere vaeggennemfaringen bag ved indendgrsenheden - fig. 5).

Kobberrar fas i metriske mal og i tommemal, bertlingsmatrikgevindene
m er dog ens. De bertlede forskruninger pa indendersenheden og den
udvendige enhed har tommemal.

Markeringerne [1] anvendes til at placere boringen.

» Hvis der anvendes metriske kobberrar skal bertlingsmatrikkerne
udskiftes med matrikker med passende diameter (= tabel 6).

» /ndr kondensatudlgbets position ved behov (= fig. 6).

m » Bestem rardiameter og rerleengde (= side 4).
- — - - » Tilskeer raret med en rarskaerer (- fig. 7).
Rarforskruningerne pa indendgrsenheden er i de fleste tilfelde anbragt > Afgrat rarenderne pd indersiden, og bank spanerne ud
bag ved indendersenheden. Vianbefaler, at rarene forlenges, inden > St matrikkerne pé raret ’ '
i h h . i N P
indendarsen ed.en ®Nges op o » Udvid reret med en bertlingsklokke til malet i tabel 6.
> Udfar rerforbindelserne som beskrevet i kapitel 3.4. Matrikken skal nemt kunne skydes hen til randen men ikke ud over
. . . oo denne.
> Bojeventuelt rﬂre:ne i den gnskede retnlng,.og lav en abning pd siden » Tilslut reret og tilspaend forskruningen til tilspeendingsmomentet i
af eller nederst pa afdaekningspladen (- fig. 8). tabel 6

» Far rarlagningen gennem vaeggen, og haeng indendarsenheden pa
monteringspladen (- fig. 9).

> Til de farvede typer CLC8101i... T/S/R finde ekstra spejlplader, der BEM/ERK
skal monteres de tilsvarende steder (- fig. 10, [2]).
- Bestem spejlpladernes position.l)
- Aftraek klzbefolie.
- Tilpas spejlpladerne til de allerede eksisterende spejlplader [1].

» Gentag ovenstaende trin for det andet rar.

Reduceret virkningsgrad pa grund af varmeoverforsel mellem kole-
middelledninger

» Varmeisolér kalemiddelledninger adskilt fra hinanden.

» Anbring og fastgar rerisoleringen.

1

Alt efter rarenes position er der enten brug for alle 4 spejlplader eller kun 3.
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Udvendig Tilspendingsmoment | Diameter af bertlet abning Bertlet rerende Formonteret bertlingsmot-
rerdiameter @ [mm] [Nm] (A) [mm] riksgevind

6,35 (1/4") 18-20
9,53 (3/8") 32-39

Tab. 6  Specifikationer for rarforbindelser

3.4.2 Tilslutning af kondensatudleb pa indendersenheden
Kondensatkarret til indendgrsenheden er udstyret med to tilslutninger.
Ab fabrik er der herpa monteret en kondensatslange og en prop, der kan
udskiftes (- fig. 6).

» Leegkondensatslangen med fald.
3.4.3  Kontrol af tethed og pafyldning af anleeg

Kontrol af taethed

Ved taethedskontrollen skal de nationale og lokale bestemmelser over-

holdes.

» Fjern kapperne til de tre ventiler (= fig. 13, [1], [2] og [3]).

» Tilslut Schrader-ventilabner [6] og trykmaler [4] pa Schrader-
ventilen [1].

» Skru Schrader-ventildbneren pa, og dbn Schrader-ventilen [1].

Hold ventiler [2] og [3] lukket, og fyld anlaegget med kvaelstof, til

trykket 10 % ligger over nominelt tryk pa 42,5 bar.

Kontrollér, om trykket er uzendret efter 10 minutter.

Pafar kveelstof, indtil det nominelle tryk er naet.

Kontrollér, om trykket er uzendret efter mindst 1 time.

Aftap kvaelstoffet.

v

vvyywyy

Péfyldning af anlegget

BEMARK

Funktionsfejl pa grund af forkert kelemiddel
Den udvendige enhed er ab fabrik fyldt med kelemidlet R32.

» Nar der skal suppleres kalemiddel, ma der kun anvendes kalemiddel
af samme slags. Bland ikke forskellige kalemiddeltyper.

» Tom anlaegget med en vakuumpumpe (- fig. 13, [5]) i mindst
30 minutter, og ter det

» Abn den gverste ventil [3] (vaskesiden).

Kontrollér med trykmaleren [4], om gennemlgbet er uhindret.

Abn den nederste ventil [2] (gassiden).

Kalemidlet fordeler sig i anleegget.

Kontrollér derefter trykforholdene.

Skru Schrader-ventilabneren [6] af, og luk Schrader-ventilen [1].

Fjern vakuumpumpe, trykmaler og Schrader-ventildbner.

Anbring ventilkapperne igen.

Anbring afdaekningen til rertilslutninger pa den udvendige enhed.

vy

vvVvyVvyy

3.5  Elilslutning

3.5.1 Generelle anvisninger

& ADVARSEL

Livsfare pa grund af hgj spaending!

Beraring af elektriske dele, der er under spaending, kan medfare elek-

trisk stad.

» Afbryd spandingsforsyningen pa alle poler pa elektriske dele (sik-
ring, LS-kontakt) fer arbejdet, og foretag sikring mod utilsigtet tilkob-
ling.

8,4-8,7
13,2-13,5

1/4"
3/8"

» Arbejder pa det elektriske anleeg ma kun udfares af en autoriseret
elektriker.

» Udfar beskyttelsesforanstaltninger i henhold til de lokale bestemmel-
ser.

» |tilfelde af en aktuel sikkerhedsrisiko ved netspaendingen eller kort-

slutning under monteringen skal driftslederen underrettes skriftligt,

og apparaterne ma ikke monteres, far problemet er afhjulpet.

Alle el-tilslutninger skal udferes i henhold til det elektriske tilslut-

ningsskema.

Kabelisoleringen ma kun skaeres med specialveerkte;.

Tilslut ikke flere forbrugsenheder til kedlens nettilslutning.

Byt ikke om pa fase og nulleder. Dette kan fare til funktionsfejl.

Ved en fast nettilslutning skal der monteres en overspaendingssikring

og en skilleafbryder, der er dimensioneret til det 1,5-dobbelte af

apparatets maksimale effektforbrug.

v

vvyywyy

3.5.2 Tilslutning af indendersenhed

Indendarsenheden tilsluttes til den udvendige enhed via et 4-leders
kommunikationskabel af typen HO7RN-F. Kommunikationskablets
ledertvarsnit skal udgare mindst 1,5 mm?Z.

BEM/ARK

Materielle skader pa grund af forkert tilsluttet indendersenhed
Indendarsenheden forsynes med spaending via den udvendige enhed.
» Slut kunindendgrsenheden til den udvendige enhed.

For tilslutning af kommunikationskablet:
» Abn den gverste og den forreste afdaekning.
- Lesn lukkemekanismerne pa den gverste afdaekning.
- Hold den gverste afdaekning mod din egen krop, og laft den af.
- Lasn den forreste afdeekning af krogene, og traek den fremad
langs med skinnen. (- fig. 14).
» Klarger tilslutningskablet [3] til den indvendige enhed
(= fig. 15til 16).
» Fjernskruen [4], og tag afdaekningen [5] til tilslutningsklemmen af.
Abn en kabelgennemfaring pa bagsiden af indendarsenheden, og far
kablet igennem.
Tilslut kablet pa klemmerne N, 1, 2.
Tilslut beskyttelsesleder [2] pa @
Notér ledernes tildeling til tilslutningsklemmerne.
Fastgar afdaekningen over slutteklemmen igen.
Fastgar den averste og den forreste afdakning igen.
Fer kablet hen til den udvendige enhed.

v

vVvVvyvyvyy

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)



BOSCH

3.5.3 Tilslutning af udvendig enhed

Pa den udvendige enhed tilsluttes et stramkabel (3-leder) og kommuni-
kationskablet til indendarsenheden (4-leder). Anvend kabel af typen
HO7RN-F med tilstraekkeligt ledertvaersnit, og sikr nettilslutningen med
en sikring (- tabel 7).

Ledertvaersnit

Stremkabel | Kommunikati-
onskabel

>1,5mm?

Udvendig enhed

Alle typer 16A >1,5mm?

Tab. 7
» Klargering af stremkablets ende (= fig. 17).

» Klargaring af kommunikationskablets ende (- fig. 18).
» Fjern afdakningerne [3+6] pa stremtilslutningen (- fig. 19).

]

Type CLC6101.i... har kun en udvendig afdaekning [3].

» Sikr stramkablet [2] og kommunikationskablet [1] ved traekaflast-
ningen [4]. Laeg det medfelgende indleg [5] imellem ved behov.

> Tilslut stromkablet ved klemmerne L, 1 og (D).

» Sikr kommunikationskablet ved klemmerne N, 1, 2 og @ (ledernes
tildeling til tilslutningsklemmerne svarer til tildelingen ved indender-
senheden).

» Fastgar afdekningerne igen.

4 Opstart
4.1  Tijekliste til opstart

1 | Udvendigenhed ogindendarsenhed er monteret
korrekt.

2 Rereneer
- tilsluttet korrekt,
« isoleret korrekt,
«  kontrolleret for taethed.

3 | Dereretableret et korrekt kondensatudlgb, der er
blevet afpravet.

4 | Elilslutningen er udfert korrekt.
«  Stramforsyningen er inden for det normale
omrade
« Beskyttelseslederen er anbragt korrekt
« Tilslutningskablet er anbragt fast pa klemraek-
ken

5 | Alle afdekninger er anbragt og fastgjort.

6 | Luftledepladen til indendagrsenheden er monteret
korrekt, og servodrevet er sat pa plads.

Tab. 8
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4.2  Funktionstest

Efter udfert montering med taethedskontrol og elektrisk tilslutning kan
systemet afpraves:

» Etablér stremforsyning.

» Tand for indendagrsenheden med fjernbetjeningen.

» Hold knappen ON/OFF [1] nede i 5 sekunder for at indstille keledrif-
ten (- fig. 20)

Der lyder et bip, og driftslampen lyser.

Test keledriften i 5 minutter.

Serg for at luftledepladen [2] kan bevaege sig frit.

Vaelg varmedrift pa fjernbetjeningen.

Test varmedriften i 5 minutter.

Tryk igen pa knappen ON/OFF for at afslutte driften.

vvyyvyyvwvyy

4.3  Overdragelse til brugeren

» Nar systemet er sat op, skal installationsvejledningen overdrages til
kunden.

» Forklar kunden, hvordan systemet betjenes, ved hjalp af betjenings-
vejledningen.

» Anbefal kunden at lzese betjeningsvejledningen omhyggeligt.




Fejlafhjaelpning @ BOSCH
. . . En fejl pa apparatet kan ogsa signaliseres ved at falgende indikatorlam-
5 Fejlafhjelpning per blinker efter hinanden:

5.1  Fejl med visning

& ADVARSEL

Livsfare pa grund af hgj spaending!
Beraring af elektriske dele, der er under spaending, kan medfere elek-

trisk stad.

» Afbryd spandingsforsyningen pa alle poler pé elektriske dele

Driftslampe ) (gran)

Timer-lampe (© (orange)

WLAN-lampe = (gren)
Antallet af blinktegn angiver fejlkodens tal.
| forbindelse med fejl 23 - 4 blinker eksempelvis driftslampen () (gren)
2 gange, derefter blinker timer-lampen (© (orange) 3 gange og WLAN-
lampen = (gren) 4 gange. Alternativt kan fejlkoden aflaeses via fjernbe-
tjeningen - betjeningsvejledning.

(sikring, LS-kontakt) far arbejdet, og foretag sikring mod utilsigtet til-

kobling.

Hvis en fejl optraeder i mere end 10 minutter:

» Afbryd stremforsyningen i kort tid, og teend for indendersenheden
igen.

Hvis fejlen ikke kan afhjaelpes:

» Ring til kundeservice, og meddel fejlen og apparatets data.

Fejlkode Mulig arsag

00-0
01-...
02-...
03-0
05-...
06-...
07 -...
09-...
10-...
11-...
13-...
14-...
17-...
18-...
19-...
20-...
24— ...
26— ...
Tab. 9

Normal funktion

Kortslutning pa den udvendige enheds termistor

Fejl pga. for hej temperatur i kompressor eller varmeveksler
Udvendig enhed er kortvarigt frakoblet for at beskytte den.
Brudt stramkreds pa den udvendige enheds termistor
Overbelastning pga. for lidt kalemiddel eller blokeret luftind-/udgang. Fejl pa IPM-modul eller overstramsbeskyttelse pa den
udvendige enheds hovedprintkort.

Fejl pa termistor eller 4-vejs-ventil eller for lidt kalemiddel.
Parameterfejl i den udvendige enheds EEPROM

Fejl pa den udvendige enheds blaeser

Fejl pd kompressor ved start eller drift

Fejl ved impulsamplitude-modulering

Forkert el-tilslutning af apparater med brudt stremkreds
Forkert el-tilslutning af apparater med kortslutning

Fejl paindendarsenhedens blaeser

Parameterfejl i indendarsenhedens EEPROM
Kommunikationsfejl pa indendersenheden med WLAN

Fejl en termistor i indendarsenheden

5.2  Fejl uden visning

Mulig arsag Afhjaelpning

Indendarsenhedens ydelse er for lav. Varmeveksler til udvendig enhed eller indenders- | » Renger varmeveksler til udvendig enhed eller
enhed er tilsmudset. indendersenhed.
For lidt kelemiddel » Kontrollér rarene for teethed, og foretag ny
teetning ved behov.
» Efterfyld kalemiddel.
Den udvendige enhed og indendgrsenheden fun- | Ingen strem » Kontrollér stremtilslutningen.
gerer ikke. » Tand for indendarsenheden.
Fejlstrems-rele er udlgst. » Kontrollér stremtilslutningen.
» Kontrollér fejlstrams-relze.
Den udvendige enhed eller indendersenheden | Der er for lidt kelemiddel i systemet. » Kontrollér rerene for taethed, og foretag ny
starter og stopper uafbrudt. teetning ved behov.
» Efterfyld kelemiddel.
Der er for meget kelemiddel i systemet. Aftap kelemiddel med et apparat til genindvin-
ding af kelemiddel.
Fugt eller urenheder i kalemiddelkredsen. » Tom kelemiddelkredsen.
» Pafyld nyt kelemiddel.
For store spaendingsvariationer. » Installér spandingsregulatoren.
Kompressor er defekt. » Udskift kompressoren.

Tab. 10
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Miljgbeskyttelse og bortskaffelse

6 Miljebeskyttelse og bortskaffelse

Miljebeskyttelse er et virksomhedsprincip for Bosch-gruppen.

Produkternes kvalitet, gkonomi og miljgbeskyttelse har samme hgje pri-

oritet hos os. Love og forskrifter til miljgbeskyttelse overholdes ngje.

For beskyttelse af miljget anvender vi den bedst mulige teknik og de bed-

ste materialer og fokuserer hele tiden pa god gkonomi.

Emballage

Med hensyn til emballagen deltager vii de enkelte landes genbrugssyste-

mer, som garanterer optimal recycling.
Alle emballagematerialer er miljgvenlige og kan genbruges.

Udtjente apparater
Udtjente apparater indeholder materialer, som kan genanvendes.

Komponenterne er lette at skille ad. Plastmaterialerne er markede. Der-
med kan de forskellige komponenter sorteres og genanvendes eller bort-

skaffelse.

Udtjente elektro- og elektronikprodukter
Dette symbol betyder, at produktet ikke ma bortskaffes
sammen med andet affald, men skal bringes til affaldsind-
samlingsstedet til behandling, indsamling, genanvendelse

og bortskaffelse.

Symbolet gaelder for lande med regler for elektronisk affald,

f.eks. "Europaisk direktiv 2012/19 / EF om affald af elektrisk og elektro-

nisk udstyr". Disse regler definerer de generelle betingelser, der galder
for retur og genbrug af gamle elektroniske enheder i de enkelte lande.

Da elektroniske apparater kan indeholde farlige stoffer, skal de genan-

vendes ansvarligt for at minimere mulige miljgskader og farer for menne-

skers sundhed. Derudover bidrager genanvendelse af elektronisk affald
med at bevare naturressourcer.

For mere information om miljgvenlig bortskaffelse af elektrisk og elektro-

nisk udstyr, bedes du kontakte de ansvarlige lokale myndigheder, dit
affaldsaffaldsfirma eller den forhandler, hvor du kabte produktet.

Yderligere informationer findes her:
www.weee.bosch-thermotechnology.com

Batterier
Batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt affald. Brugte batterier
skal bortskaffes ved de lokale indsamlingssystemer.

Kelemiddel R32
Apparatet indeholder fluorholdig drivhusgas R32 (driv-
& huspotentiale 675%)) med lav breendbarhed oglav giftighed
(A2L eller A2).

Den indeholdte mangde er angivet pa den udvendige
enheds typeskilt.

Kalemiddel er til fare for miljget og skal indsamles og bortskaffes sepa-
rat.

1) pagrundlag af bilag | i forordning (EU) nr. 517/2014 fra Det Europzeiske
Parlament og Radet af 16. april 2014.
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7 Bemarkning om databeskyttelse

Der behaves en internetforbindelse for at kunne foretage fjernovervag-
ning og fjernbetjening af et Bosch varme-/udluftningssystem med dette
produkt. Nar der er oprettet forbindelse til internettet, etablerer dette
produkt automatisk en forbindelse til en Bosch-server. | den forbindelse
overfares der automatisk forbindelsesoplysninger, sarligt IP-adresse,
der behandles af Bosch Thermotechnik. Behandlingen kan indstilles ved
at nulstille til grundindstillingerne for dette produkt. Der findes yderli-
gere henvisninger til databehandlingen i de falgende databeskyttelses-
meddelelser og pa internettet.

O '-!..":'ﬁl" Vi, Robert Bosch A/S, Telegrafvej 1, 2750 Ballerup,

e 3T Danmark behandler oplysninger om produkt og mon-
tering foruden tekniske data og forbindelsesdata,
kommunikationsdata samt produktregistrerings- og
kundehistorikdata for at give produktfunktionalitet
(art. 6 pgf. 1 nr. 1 b GDPR), for at opfylde vores for-
pligtelse hvad angar produktovervagning, og grundet produktsikkerhed
(GDPR, art. 6 pgf. 1 nr. 1), for at sikre vores rettigheder i forbindelse
med spgrgsmal vedrgrende garanti og produktregistrering (GDPR, art. 6
pgf. 1 nr. 1f) og for at analysere distributionen af vores produkter, og for
at tilbyde individualiserede oplysninger og tilbud relateret til produktet
(GDPR, art. 6 pgf. 1 nr. 1f). For at tilbyde tjenester sasom salgs- og mar-
kedsfaringstjenester, kontraktstyring, betalingshandtering, programme-
ring, dataopbevaring og hotline-tjenester, kan vi hyre eksterne
serviceudbydere og/eller Bosch-partnerselskaber, og overfare data til
disse. I nogle tilfeelde, men kun ndr der er sarget for passende databe-
skyttelse, kan persondata overfares til modtagere udenfor Det Europaei-
ske @konomiske Samarbejdsomrade. Yderligere oplysninger gives efter
forespargsel. De kan kontakte vores databeskyttelsesansvarlige ved at
kontakte: Data Protection Officer, Information Security and Privacy
(C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart,
TYSKLAND.

De er til enhver tid berettiget til at modsaette Dem behandlingen af Deres
personoplysninger baseret pa GDPRart. 6 pgf. 1 nr. 1 f efter grunde rela-
teret til Deres egen situation eller til direkte markedsfaringsformal. For at
udave Deres rettigheder, bedes De kontakte os via DPO@bosch.com.
Folg venligst QR-koden for yderligere oplysninger.
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Tekniske data

CLC6101i-Set 50 | CLC6101i-Set65 | CLC8101i-Set 65
HE HE HE

Keling
Nominel kapacitet

Effektforbrug ved norminel belastning
Effekt (min. - maks.)

Kalelast (Pdesignc)

Energieffektivitet (SEER)
Energieffektivitetsklasse
Opvarmning

Nominel kapacitet

Effektforbrug ved norminel belastning
Effekt (min. - maks.)
Varmelast (Pdesignh)
Energieffektivitet (SCOP)
Energieffektivitetsklasse
Generelt

Stremforsyning

Maks. effektforbrug
Kalemiddel
Kalemiddelmaengde
Nominelt tryk
Indendersenhed
Volumenstram (hgij/lav)
Lydtrykniveau (hgj/lav/stille)
Lydeffektniveau

Mal (bredde = dybde = hgjde)
Nettovaegt

Udvendig enhed
Volumenstrem

Lydtrykniveau
Lydeffektniveau

Tilladt omgivelsestemperatur (kgling/opvarmning)
Mal (bredde = dybde x hgjde)
Nettovaegt

Tab. 11
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kW

kBTU/h

W
kw
kw

kW

kBTU/h

W
kW
kW

m3/h
dB(A)
dB(A)
°C
mm
kg

2,5
9
550
0,9-3,0
2,5
7,7
A++

3,2
10,9
750
0,9-5,0
2,8
4,6
A++

220-240/50
1610
R32
910
4,25

678/636
39/33/23
54
879x229 =289
9

1728
48
62
-10...43/-20...24
780 = 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
850
0,9-4,2
3,5
7,6
A++

4,2
14,3
1000

0,9-6,5

3,2

4,6
A++

220-240/50
2350
R32
910
4,25

690/690
40/34/23
55
879 %229 %289
10

1872
49
63
-10...43/-20...24
780 x 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
780
0,9-4,2
3,5
8,5

A+++

4,2
14,3
910
0,9-6,5
3,2
51

A+++

220-240/50
2000
R32
1100
4,25

852/852
46/37/23
59
879x229 %289
10

1950
48
61
-10...43/-25...24
800 x 300 = 630
39
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1 Explanation of symbols and safety instructions

1.1 Explanation of symbols

Warnings

In warnings, signal words at the beginning of a warning are used to
indicate the type and seriousness of the ensuing risk if measures for
minimizing danger are not taken.

The following signal words are defined and can be used in this document:

DANGER indicates that severe or life-threatening personal injury will
occur.

/\ WARNING

WARNING indicates that severe to life-threatening personal injury may
occur.

/\ caution

CAUTION indicates that minor to medium personal injury may occur.

NOTICE
NOTICE indicates that material damage may occur.

Important information

i

The info symbol indicates important information where there is no risk to
people or property.

Symbol

Warning regarding flammable substances: the R32

refrigerant used in this product is a gas with mild

combustibility and low toxicity (A2L or A2).

Maintenance by a qualified person should be done
Table 1

while following the instructions of the service manual.

For operation follow the operating instructions for
users.



Product Information

1.2  General safety instructions

A\ Notices for the target group

These installation instructions are intended for
qualified persons who are skilled in dealing with
refrigeration engineering and HVAC technology and
also electrical systems. All system-relevant
instructions must be observed. Failure to comply with
instructions may result in material damage and
personal injury, including danger to life.

» Before carrying out the installation, read the
installation instructions of all system components.

» Observe the safety instructions and warnings.

» Follow national and regional regulations, technical
regulations and guidelines.

» Record all work carried out.

A\ Intended use

The indoor unit is intended for installation inside the
building with connection to an outdoor unit and
further system components, e.g. controls.

The outdoor unit is intended for installation outside
the building with connection to an indoor unit or units
and further system components, e.g. controls.

Any other use is considered inappropriate. Any

damage that may result from misuse is excluded from

liability.

For installation at special locations (underground

garage, mechanical rooms, balcony or at any semi-

open areas):

» First refer to the requirements for the installation
site in the technical documentation.

/\ General dangers posed by the refrigerant

» This appliance is filled with refrigerant R32. If the
refrigerant gas gets into contact with fire, it may
generate toxic gas.

» Thoroughly ventilate the room if refrigerant leaks
during the installation.

» Check the tightness of the system following the
installation.

» Do not to let any other substance than the specified
refrigerant (R32) into the refrigerant cycle.

/\ Safety of electrical devices for domestic use
and similar purposes

The following requirements apply in accordance with

EN 60335-1 in order to prevent hazards from

occurring when using electrical appliances:

“This appliance can be used by children of 8 years and
older, as well as by people with reduced physical,

sensory or mental capabilities or lacking in experience
and knowledge, if they are supervised and have been

12
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given instruction in the safe use of the appliance and
understand the resulting dangers. Children shall not
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance must not be performed by children
without supervision.”

“If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by
the manufacturer, its customer service department or
asimilarly qualified person, so that risks are avoided.”

/\ Handover to the user

When handing over the air conditioning system,
explain the operation and operating conditions to the
user.

» Explain operation — with particular emphasis on all
safety-related actions.

» Highlight the following points in particular:

- Point out that modifications or repairs may be
carried out only by an approved contractor.

- To ensure safe and environmentally compatible
operation, an annual inspection, and also
cleaning and maintenance if required, must be
carried out.

» Point out the possible consequences (personal
injury and possible danger to life or material
damage) of not carrying out inspection, cleaning
and maintenance correctly, or omitting it
altogether.

» Hand over the installation and operating
instructions to the user for safekeeping.

1.3  Notices regarding these instructions

The figures are shown together at the end of these instructions. The text
contains references to the figures.

Depending on the model, the products may be different to those shown
in these instructions.

2 Product Information

2.1 Declaration of conformity

The design and operating characteristics of this product comply with the

European and national requirements.

C The CE marking declares that the product complies with all the
applicable EU legislation, which is stipulated by attaching this
marking.

The complete text of the Declaration of Conformity is available on the

Internet: worcester-bosch.co.uk.

2.2  Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity regarding
radio equipment

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH hereby declares, that the Climate Class

6100i/8100i product described in these instructions complies with the

Directive 2014/53/EU.

The complete text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available on the
Internet: worcester-bosch.co.uk.
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2.3  Scope of delivery

Key to Fig. 1:

[1]  Outdoor unit (filled with refrigerant)

[2]  Indoor unit (filled with nitrogen)

[3] Mounting Plate

[4]  Mirror sheet metal
(only for coloured product types CLC8101i... T/S/R) 1)

[56] Terminal cover with screw

[6] Remote control with batteries

[7]1 Setof printed documents for product documentation

[8] Fixing materials (7 long screws, 1 special screw for fixing the
remote control and 8 wall plugs)

[9] Sheet metal (for fixing the cable in the strain relief)

2.4 Product dimensions and minimum clearances

2.4.1 Indoor unit and outdoor unit
Fig. 2

[1]  Wall plug (scope of delivery)

[2] Special screw (scope of delivery)

A CLC8101i... model
B CLC6101i... model

2.4.2 Refrigerant lines

Key to Fig. 3:

[1] Pipeongasside

[2] Pipe onliquid side

[3] Siphon-shaped elbow as oil separator

[i]

If the outdoor unit is positioned higher than the indoor unit, install a
siphon-shaped elbow on the gas side after no more than 6 m and every
6 m thereafter (= Fig. 3, [1]).

» Observe maximum pipe length and maximum difference in height
between indoor unit and outdoor unit.

Maximum pipe Maximum height
Iength” [m] difference? [m]
All types <15 <10

1) Gas side or liquid side
2) Measured from bottom edge to bottom edge.

Table 2  Pipe length and difference in height

Pipe size

m Liquid side [mm] Gas side [mm]

All types 6.35(1/4") 9.53(3/8")
Table 3 Pipe diameter depending on unit type

Pipe diameter [mm] Alternative pipe diameter [mm]

6.35 (1/4") 6
9.53 (3/8") 10
Table 4 Alternative pipe diameter

1) Fastening the mirror metal sheets - Fig. 10

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)

Installation

Specification of the pipes

Min. piping length 3m

Additional refrigerant if the pipe length | CLC6101i...: 15g/m
exceeds 7.5 m (liquid side) CLC8101i...: 0 g/m?Y)
Pipe thickness with 6.35 mmto 12.7 mm | > 0.8 mm

pipe diameter

Thickness of insulation against heat
Material of insulation against heat

>6mm
Polyethylene foam

1) Prefilled for maximum pipe length of 15 m.
Table 5

3 Installation

3.1 Before installation

& CAUTION

Risk of injury from sharp edges!
» Wear protective gloves during installation.

A CAUTION

Danger of burns!

During operation the pipes become hot.
» Make sure, that the pipes cooled down before touching them.

» Check the scope of delivery for damage.
» Check whether a hissing sound due to negative pressure can be
detected when opening the pipes of the indoor unit.

3.2  Requirements for installation site
» Observe minimum clearances (- Fig. 4).

NOTICE

Device damage caused by snow!

Snow accumulating underneath the outdoor unit may impair operation
and damage the device. If snow clogs the condensate pipe, ice will
gather and damage the unit.

» Ensure that the condensate pipes of the outdoor unit cannot be
clogged and are always unobstructed, and that water can easily run
off.

» For heating mode and defrosting, ensure that a minimum distance of
250 mm is always maintained between the snow and outdoor unit.

Indoor unit

» Do not install the indoor unit in a room in which open ignition sources
(for example: open flames, an operating wall mounted gas boiler or
an operating electric heating system) are in operation.

» The appliance can be installed in a room with a floor area of 4 m2, if
the installation height is at least 2.5 m. If the installation height is
lower, the floor area must be accordingly larger.

» The installation location must not be higher than 2000 m above sea
level.

» Keep the air inlet and air outlet clear of any obstacles to allow the air
to circulate freely. Otherwise poor performance and higher noise
levels may occur.

» Keep TV, radio and similar appliances at least 1 m away from the unit
and the remote control.

» Mount the indoor unit on a wall that absorbs vibrations.




Installation

Outdoor unit

» The outdoor unit must not be exposed to machine oil vapour, hot
spring vapour, sulphur gas, etc.

» Do not install the outdoor unit directly next to water or where it is
exposed to sea air.

» The outdoor unit must always be kept free of snow.

» There must be no disruption caused by extract air or operating noise.

» Air should be able to circulate freely around the outdoor unit, but the
appliance must not be exposed to strong wind.

» Condensate that forms during operation must be able to drain off
easily. Lay a drain hose if required. In cold regions, installation of a
drain hose is not advisable as it could freeze.

» Place the outdoor unit on a stable base.

3.3 Unit installation

NOTICE

Incorrect assembly can cause material damage.

If the unit is assembled incorrectly, it may fall off the wall.

» Only install the unit on a solid flat wall. The wall must be capable of
supporting the weight of the unit.

» Only use screws and wall plugs that are suitable for the wall type and
weight of the unit.

3.3.1 Installing the indoor unit

» Open the box and lift the indoor unit out and up.

» Place the indoor unit with the moulded parts of the packaging face
down.

» Remove the mounting plate on the rear of the indoor unit.

Determine the installation location, taking the minimum clearances

into consideration (= Fig. 2).

» Attach the mounting plate with a screw and wall plug via the centre
hole to the wall and align horizontally (= Fig. 4.[1]).

» Fasten the mounting plate with a further six screws and wall plugs so
that the the mounting plate lies flat on the wall.

» Drill wall outlet for the piping (wall outlet should be behind the indoor
unit as arecommendation - Fig. 5).

[i]

The markings [1] serves the positioning of the hole.

v

» Change the position of the condensate pipe if necessary (= Fig. 6).

]

The pipe fittings on the indoor unit are generally located behind the
indoor unit. We recommend extending the pipes before mounting the
indoor unit.

» Establish pipe connections as described in Chapter 3.4.

» Bend the piping in the required direction if necessary, and knock out
an opening on the side or underneath on the cover panel (- Fig. 8).

» Route the piping through the wall and attach the indoor unit to the
mounting plate (= Fig. 9).

» Additional mirror metal sheets are available for the coloured models
CLC8101i... T/S/R, and must be attached at the designated points
(= Fig. 10, [2]).

- Determine the position of the mirror metal sheets.!)

- Pull off adhesive foil.

- Match mirror metal sheets to the mirrored metal sheets that are
already installed [1].

1) Depending on the position of the pipes, either all 4 or only 3 mirror metal sheets
are required.
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If it is necessary to take the indoor unit off the mounting plate:
» Press against the marks on the bottom of the indoor unit, and pull the
indoor unit towards the front (= Fig. 11, [1]).

]

These marks are not visible on the coloured product types CLC8101.i...
T/S/R as a mirror metal sheet is attached at this point. The indoor unit
can still be removed from the wall in this manner by pressing at the
corresponding points.

3.3.2 Installing the outdoor unit

» Place the box so it is facing upwards.

Cut and remove the packing straps.

Pull the box up and off and remove the packaging.

Prepare and install a floor or wall mounting bracket, depending on the
type of installation.

Mount or hang the outdoor unit using the anti-vibration coupling for
the feet which is supplied with the unit or is provided on site.
Ensure for the condensate pipe on site.

Remove the cover for the pipe connections (= Fig. 12).

Establish pipe connections as described in Chapter 3.4.

Mount the cover for the pipe connections again.

v vwvyy
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3.4  Pipework connection

3.4.1 Connecting refrigerant lines to the indoor and outdoor unit

A CAUTION

Discharge of refrigerant due to leaky connections

Refrigerant may be discharged if pipe connections are incorrectly
installed.

» When reusing flared joints, always fabricate the flared part again.

]

Copper pipes are available in metric and imperial sizes, the flare nut
thread is however the same. The flared fittings on the indoor and outdoor
unit are intended for imperial sizes.

» When using metric copper pipes, replace the flare nuts with nuts of a
suitable diameter (= Tab. 6).

Determine pipe diameter and length (- Page 13).

Cut the pipe to length using a pipe cutter (- Fig. 7).

Deburr the inside of the pipe at both ends and tap to remove swarf.

Insert the nut onto the pipe.

Widen the pipe using a flaring tool to the size indicated in the tab. 6.
It must be possible to slide the nut up to the edge but not beyond it.

Connect the pipe and tighten the screw fitting to the torque specified
in the tab. 6.

» Repeat the above steps for the second pipe.

vvyvyyvVvyy

v

NOTICE
Reduced efficiency due to heat transfer between refrigerant pipes
» Thermally insulate the refrigerant lines separately.

» Fit the insulation on the pipes and secure.
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Installation

External diameter of Tightening torque [Nm] | Flared opening diameter Flared pipe end Pre-assembled flare nut
pipe @ [mm] (A) [mm] thread

6.35(1/4") 18-20
9.53(3/8") 32-39

Table 6 Key data of pipe connections

3.4.2 Connect condensate pipe to the indoor unit

The condensation catch pan of the indoor unit has two connections. A
condensate hose and bung are mounted on these connections at the
factory and can be replaced (= Fig. 6).

» Only route the condensate hose with a slope.
3.4.3 Checking tightness and filling the system

Checking tightness

Observe the national and local regulations when carrying out the

tightness test.

» Remove the caps on the three valves (= Fig. 13, [1], [2] and [3]).

» Connect the Schrader opener [6] and pressure gauge [4] to the
Schrader valve [1].

» Screw in the Schrader opener and open the Schrader valve [1].

» Leave valves [2] and [3] closed and fill the system with nitrogen until

the pressure is 10 % above the maximum design pressure of

42.5 bar.
» Check whether the pressure is still the same after 10 minutes.
» Admit nitrogen until the design pressure is reached.
» Check whether the pressure is still the same after at least 1 hour.
» Discharge nitrogen.

Filling the system

NOTICE

Malfunction due to incorrect refrigerant
The outdoor unit is filled with R32 refrigerant at the factory.

» |f refrigerant needs to be topped up, only use the same refrigerant.
Do not mix refrigerant types.

» Evacuate and dry system with a vacuum pump (= Fig. 13, [5]) for at
least 30 minutes until the pressure is roughly -1 bar (or approx.
500 microns).

» Open the valve at the top [3] (liquid side).

Use a pressure gauge [4] to check whether the flow is unobstructed.

Open valve at bottom [2] (gas side).

The refrigerant is distributed round the system.

Afterwards, check the pressure ratios.

Unscrew the Schrader opener [6] and close the Schrader valve [1].

Remove the vacuum pump, pressure gauge and Schrader opener.

Reattach the valve caps.

Reattach the cover for pipe connections to the outdoor unit.

vy
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35 Electrical connection

3.5.1 General notes

A WARNING

Risk to life from electric shock!
Touching live electrical parts can cause an electric shock.

» Before working on electrical parts, disconnect all phases of the
power supply (fuse/circuit breaker) and lock the isolator switch to
prevent unintentional reconnection.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)
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» Work on the electrical system must only be carried out by a qualified
electrician.

» Observe safety measures according to national and international
regulations.

» Ifthere is a safety issue with the power supply or if there is a short
circuit duringinstallation, inform the customer in written formand do
not install the unit until the issue is resolved.

» All electrical connections must be made in accordance with the
electrical connection diagram.

» Only strip cable insulation with the correct tools.

» Do not connect any additional loads to the mains power supply of the
unit.

» Do not mix up live and neutral wires. This can lead to malfunctions.

» If the mains power supply is fixed, install an overvoltage protector
and isolator which is designed for 1.5 times the maximum power
consumption of the unit.

3.5.2 Connecting the indoor unit

The indoor unit is connected to the outdoor unit using a 4-wire
communication cable of the type HO7RN-F. The conductor cross-section
of the communication cable should be at least 1.5 mmZ.

NOTICE

Material damage can be caused by connecting the indoor unit
incorrectly

Voltage is supplied to the indoor unit via the outdoor unit.
» Only connect the indoor unit to the outdoor unit.

To connect the communication cable:
» Open the top cover and front cover.
- Release the locks on the top cover.
- Hold the top cover against your own body and lift.
- Unhook the front cover and pull towards the front along the rail.
(> Fig. 14).
» Process the end of the connecting lead [3] for the indoor unit
(= Fig. 150 16).
Remove screw [4] and cover [5] of the terminal.
Knock out an opening for the cable feed on the rear of the indoor unit
and feed the cable through.
Connect the cable to terminal N, 1, 2.
Connect protective conductor [2] to @
Note assignment of wires to the terminals.
Reattach the cover of the switch on terminal.
Fasten front and top cover again.
Route the cable to the outdoor unit.

vy
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Commissioning

3.5.3 Connecting the outdoor unit

A power cable (3-wire) is connected to the outdoor unit and the
communication cable is connected to the indoor unit (4-wire). Use
cables of the type HO7RN-F with sufficient conductor cross-section and
protect the mains power supply with a fuse (= Table 7).

Conductor cross-section
Power cable | Communication

Mains fuse
protection

Outdoor unit

All types 16A >1.5mm? >1.5mm?

Table 7
» Prepare the end of the power cable (- Fig. 17).

» Prepare the end of the communication cable (- Fig. 18).
» Remove the covers [3+6] of the electrical connection (= Fig. 19).

i

Model CLC6101i... only has the cover [3].

» Secure power cable [2] and communication cable [1] to the strain
relief [4]. If necessary, insert the supplied inlay [5] in-between.

» Secure power cable to terminals N, 1, and @

» Secure the communication cable to terminals N, 1, 2 and @
(assignment of wires to terminals same as indoor unit).

» Reattach the covers.

4 Commissioning

4.1  Commissioning checklist

1 Outdoor unitand indoor unit are correctly installed.

2 Pipesare correctly
- connected,
« thermally insulated,
« and checked for tightness.

3 | Condensate pipes are functioning correctly and
have been tested.

4 | Electrical connection has been correctly
established.
« Power supply is in the normal range
« Protective conductor is properly attached
« Connection cable is securely attached to the
terminal strip
5 | All covers are fitted and secured.

6 | The horizontal louver of the indoor unit is fitted
correctly and the actuator is engaged.

Table 8
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4.2  Functional test of device

The system can be tested once the installation including tightness test
has been carried out and the electrical connection has been established:
» Connect the power supply.

» Switch on indoor unit with the remote control.

» Hold the ONJOFF [1] key pressed for 5 seconds to set the Cooling
mode (- Fig. 20)

Abeep sounds and the ON indicator flashes.

Test cooling mode for 5 minutes.

Ensure freedom of movement of air baffle [2].

Select the heating mode on the remote control.

Test heating mode for 5 minutes.

Press the ON/OFF key again to stop the operation.

vvvyyvwvyy

4.3  Handover to the user

» When the system has been set up, hand over the installation manual
to the customer.

» Explain to the customer how to use the system, referring to the
operation manual.

» Advise the customer to carefully read the operation manual.
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; Afault on the device can also be indicated by the sequential flashing of
5 Troubleshooting the following lights:

ey e e s « ONindicator ¢ (green)
5.1  Faults with indication . Timerlamp O (orange)

/I\ WARNING - WLAN lamp = (green)

Risk to life from electric shock! The number of flashing signs specify the number of the fault codes.

When the fault 23 - 4 occurs for example, the ON indicator () (green)
flashes twice, then the timer light (© (orange) flashes 3 times and the
WLAN light = (green) flashes 4 times. As an alternative, the fault code
called up via the remote control - operating instructions.

Touching live electrical parts can cause an electric shock.

» Before working on electrical parts, disconnect all phases of the
power supply (fuse/circuit breaker) and lock the isolator switch to

prevent unintentional reconnection. . )
If a fault is present for more than 10 minutes:

» Briefly interrupt the power supply and switch the indoor unit back on.

If a fault persists:
» Call customer service about the fault, providing details of the fault
code and appliance.

Possible Cause

00-0 Normal Operation

01-... Short circuit on the thermistor of the outdoor unit

02-... Fault caused by the temperature in the compressor or heat exchanger being too high
03-0 For protection, the outdoor unit is switched off for a short time.

05-... Open electric circuit on the thermistor of the outdoor unit

06-... Overloading from insufficient refrigerant or blocked air inlet/outlet. Fault at IPM module or overcurrent protection of the
07-... outdoor unit main PCB.

09-.. Fault at thermistor or 4-way valve or insufficient refrigerant.

10-... Faulty parameter in the EEPROM of the outdoor unit

11-.. Fault on fan in outdoor unit

13-... Fault on compressor at start or operation

14- .. Fault at the impulse amplitude modulation

17-... Incorrect electrical connection of the device with open electric circuit

18-... Incorrect electrical connection of the device with short circuit

19-... Fault on fan of the indoor unit

20-... Faulty parameter in the EEPROM of the indoor unit

24— ... Communication error of the indoor unit with the WLAN

26-... Fault on a thermistor of the indoor unit

Table 9

5.2 Faults without indication

posse Cause

The output of the indoor unit is too low. Heat exchanger of outdoor or indoor unit soiled. | » Clean heat exchanger of outdoor or indoor
unit.
Lack of refrigerant » Check tightness of pipes, reseal if required.
> Refill refrigerant.
Outdoor unit or indoor unit is not working. No power » Check power connection.
» Power on the indoor unit.
RCD has tripped. » Check power connection.
» Check RCD.
Outdoor unit or indoor unit starts and stops Insufficient refrigerant in the system. » Check tightness of pipes, reseal if required.
continuously. » Refill refrigerant.
Too much refrigerant in the system. » Remove refrigerant with refrigerant recovery

unit.

Moisture or impurities in the refrigerant circuit. | » Evacuate refrigerant circuit.
» Fill with new refrigerant.

Voltage fluctuations too high. » Install voltage regulator.

Defective compressor. » Replace compressor.

Table 10
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6 Environmental protection and disposal
Environmental protection is a fundamental corporate strategy of the
Bosch Group.

The quality of our products, their economy and environmental safety are
all of equal importance to us and all environmental protection legislation
and regulations are strictly observed.

We use the best possible technology and materials for protecting the
environment taking account of economic considerations.

Packaging

Where packaging is concerned, we participate in country-specific
recycling processes that ensure optimum recycling.

All of our packaging materials are environmentally compatible and can be
recycled.

Used appliances

Used appliances contain valuable materials that can be recycled.

The various assemblies can be easily dismantled. Synthetic materials are
marked accordingly. Assemblies can therefore be sorted by composition
and passed on for recycling or disposal.

0ld electrical and electronic appliances
This symbol means that the product must not be disposed
of with other waste, and instead must be taken to the waste
collection points for treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal.

The symbol is valid in countries where waste electrical and
electronic equipment regulations apply, e.g. "European Directive 2012/
19/EC on old electronic and electrical appliances". These regulations
define the framework for the return and recycling of old electronic
appliances that apply in each country.

As electronic devices may contain hazardous substances, it needs to be
recycled responsibly in order to minimize any potential harm to the
environment and human health. Furthermore, recycling of electronic
scrap helps preserve natural resources.

For additional information on the environmentally compatible disposal
of old electrical and electronic appliances, please contact the relevant
local authorities, your household waste disposal service or the retailer
where you purchased the product.

You can find more information here:
www.weee.bosch-thermotechnology.com/

Batteries
Batteries must not be disposed together with your household waste.
Used batteries must be disposed of in local collection systems.

Refrigerant R32

The appliance contains fluorinated gas R32 (global warming
& potential 675%)) mild combustibility and low toxicity

(A2L or A2).

Contained quantity is indicated on the equipment outdoor
unit name label.

Refrigerant is hazardous to the environment and must be collected and
disposed of separately.

1) Based on ANNEX | of REGULATION (EU) No 517/2014 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014.
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7 Data Protection Notice

An Internet connection is required to enable remote monitoring and
remote control of a Bosch heating/ventilation system with this product.
Once connected to the Internet, this product automatically establishes a
connection with a Bosch server. During this process, the connection
data, especially the IP address, are automatically transferred and
processed by Bosch Thermotechnik. The processing can be set by
restoring the default settings of this product. You can find further notices
on data processing in the following data privacy statements and in the
Internet.

¥ "|.- -%e[@] We, Bosch Thermotechnology Ltd., Cotswold Way,
L1 Warndon, Worcester WR4 9SW, United Kingdom
process product and installation information,
technical and connection data, communication data,
product registration and client history data to provide
product functionality (art. 6 (1) sentence 1 (b)
GDPR), to fulfil our duty of product surveillance and for product safety
and security reasons (art. 6 (1) sentence 1 (f) GDPR), to safeguard our
rights in connection with warranty and product registration questions
(art. 6 (1) sentence 1 (f) GDPR) and to analyze the distribution of our
products and to provide individualized information and offers related to
the product (art. 6 (1) sentence 1 (f) GDPR). To provide services such as
sales and marketing services, contract management, payment handling,
programming, data hosting and hotline services we can commission and
transfer data to external service providers and/or Bosch affiliated
enterprises. In some cases, but only if appropriate data protection is
ensured, personal data might be transferred to recipients located
outside of the European Economic Area. Further information are
provided on request. You can contact our Data Protection Officer under:
Data Protection Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP),
Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, GERMANY.

You have the right to object, on grounds relating to your particular
situation or where personal data are processed for direct marketing
purposes, at any time to processing of your personal data which is based
onart. 6 (1) sentence 1 (f) GDPR. To exercise your rights, please contact
us via privacy.ttgh@bosch.com To find further information, please
follow the QR-Code.
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Tech data

8 Tech data

CLC6101i-Set 50 | CLC6101i-Set65 | CLC8101i-Set 65
HE HE HE

Cooling
Rated output

Power input at rated output
Output (min. - max.)
Cooling load (Pdesignc)
Energy efficiency (SEER)
Energy efficiency class
Heating

Rated output

Power input at rated output

Output (min. - max.)

Heating load (Pdesignh)

Energy efficiency (SCOP)

Energy efficiency class

General

Power infeed

Max. power consumption
Refrigerant

Refrigerant charge

Design pressure (gas side/fluid side)
Indoor unit

Air flow rate (heating/cooling)
Sound pressure level (high/low/silent)
Sound power level

Dimensions (width x depth x height)
Net weight

Outdoor unit

Air flow rate

Sound pressure level

Sound power level

Permissible ambient temperature (cooling/heating)
Dimensions (width x depth x height)
Net weight

Table 11
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kW
kBTU/h
W
kw
kw

kw
kBTU/h
W
kW
kW

m3/h
dB(A)
dB(A)
°C
mm
kg

2.5
9
550
0.9-3.0
2.5
7.7
A++

3.2
10.9
750
0.9-5.0
2.8
4.6
A++

220-240/50
1610
R32
910
4.25

678/636
39/33/23
54
879x229 %289
9

1728
48
62
-10...43/-20...24
780 % 269 x 540
30

3.5
12
850
0.9-4.2
3.5
7.6
A++

4.2
14.3
1000

0.9-6.5

3.2

4.6
A++

220-240/50
2350
R32
910
4.25

690/690
40/34/23
55
879x229 =289
10

1872
49
63
-10...43/-20...24
780 x 269 x 540
30

3.5
12
780
0.9-4.2
3.5
8.5

A+++

4.2
14.3
910
0.9-6.5
3.2
5.1

A+++

220-240/50
2000
R32
1100
4.25

852/852
46/37/23
59
879 %229 x 289
10

1950
48
61
-10...43/-25...24
800 = 300 x 630
39
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1.2 Uldised ohutusjuhised

/A Mirkused sihtriihmale

See paigaldusjuhend on moeldud jahutus- ja
kliimaseadmete ning elektrisiisteemide
spetsialistidele. Jargida tuleb koigis seadmega seotud
juhendites esitatud juhiseid. Nende jargimata jatmine
voib kahjustada seadmeid ja pohjustada kuni
eluohtlikke vigastusi.

» Enne paigaldamist lugege koikide seadme
komponentide paigaldusjuhendeid.

» Jargida tuleb ohutusjuhiseid ja hoiatusi.

» Jargida tuleb konkreetses riigis ja piirkonnas
kehtivaid eeskirju, tehnilisi ndudeid ja ettekirjutusi.

» Tehtud t60d tuleb dokumenteerida.

A\ Ettendhtud kasutamine

Siseiiksus on maaratud paigaldamiseks hoonetes sees
ning ihenduses valisiiksuse ja teiste siisteemi osade,
nt reguleerimisseadmega.

Valisliksus on maaratud paigaldamiseks hoonetest
valjas ning tihenduses iihe voi mitme siseliksuse ja
teiste siisteemikomponentide, nt
reguleerimisseadmega.

Mistahes muul viisil kasutamine ei ole otstarbekohane
kasutamine. Vaarkasutuse ja sellest tuleneva kahju
eest tootja ei vastuta.

Kui paigaldate selle eriliste tingimustega kohtadesse

(allmaaparkla, tehnikaruum, rodu voi erinevad

poolavatud alad):

» Jargige esmalt tehnilises kirjelduses esitatud
paigalduskoha tingimusi.

A\ Uldised kiilmaainega seotud ohud

» Seeseadeontaidetud kiilmaainegaR32. Kiilmaaine
gaas voib tulega kokku puutudes moodustada
miirgiseid gaase.

» Kui paigaldamise ajal lekib kiilmaainet, 6hutage
hoolikalt ruumi.

» Parast paigaldamist kontrollige lekete puudumist
seadmel.

» Arge laske kiilmaaine kontuuri sattuda muudel
ainetel kui nimetatud kiilmaained (R32).

/\ Elektriliste majapidamismasinate ja muude

taoliste elektriseadmete ohutus
Elektriseadmetest lahtuvate ohtude valtimiseks
kehtivad standardile EN 60335-1 vastavalt jargmised
nouded:

~Seda seadet voivad kasutada 8-aastased ja vanemad
lapsed ning piiratud flisiliste, tunnetuslike voi
vaimsete voimetega voi puuduvate kogemuste ja
teadmistega isikud, kui nad on jarelevalve all voi kui

Andmed toote kohta

neile on selgitatud seadme turvalist kasutamist ja nad
sellest lahtuvaid ohtusid moistavad. Lapsed ei tohi
seadmega mangida. Puhastamist ja kasutajahooldust
ei tohi lasta lastel teha ilma jarelevalveta.”

,Kui elektritoitejuhe on kahjustatud, tuleb see ohtude
valtimiseks lasta tootjal, tema klienditeenindusel voi
monel teisel sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isikul vélja
vahetada.”

A\ Kasutajale iileandmine

Uleandmisel tuleb kiittesiisteemi kasutaja tahelepanu
juhtida kliimaseadme kasutamisele ja
kasutustingimustele.

» Siisteemi kasutamise selgitamisel tuleb eriti suurt
tahelepanu poorata koigele sellele, mis on oluline
ohutuse tagamiseks.

> Kasutajale tuleb eelkdige selgitada jargmist.

- Susteemi imberseadistamist ja remonditoid on
tohib teha ainult kiitteseadmetele
spetsialiseerunud eriala-ettevote.

- Susteemi ohutu ja keskkonnahoidliku t66
tagamiseks tuleb teha vahemalt kord aastas
tlevaatus ning vajaduspdhine puhastamine ja
hooldus.

» Tahelepanutulebjuhtida puuduvavoiasjatundmatu
ulevaatuse, puhastamise ja hoolduse voimalikele
tagajargedele (inimvigastused, mis vdivad olla
eluohtlikud, varaline kahju).

» Seadme kasutajale tuleb tile anda paigaldus- ja
kasutusjuhendid ning paluda need edaspidiseks
kasutamiseks alles hoida.

1.3  Juhised selle juhendi kohta
Joonised on koondatud juhendi loppu. Tekst sisaldab viiteid joonistele.

Tooted vaivad mudeliti juhendi kujutistest erineda.

2 Andmed toote kohta

2.1  Vastavustunnistus

Selle toote konstruktsioon ja tdoparameetrid vastavad Euroopa

direktiividele ja riigisisestele nduetele.

( € Selle CE-margisega deklareeritakse toote vastavust kdigile
kohalduvatele EL-i digusaktidele, mis naevad ette selle margise
kasutamise.

Vastavusdeklaratsiooni terviktekst on saadaval internetis:

www.junkers.ee.

2.2 Lihtsustatud EU vastavusdeklaratsioon
raadioseadmete kohta

Kaesolevaga deklareerib Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH, et selles juhendis

kirjeldatav toode on kooskoélas Climate Class 6100i/8100i direktiivi

2014/53/EL kohase raadiotehnoloogiaga.

EU vastavusdeklaratsiooni terviktekst on saadaval internetis:

www.junkers.ee.
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Paigaldamine

2.3 Tarnekomplekt

Joonise legend 1:

[1] Valisseade (tdidetud kiilmaainega)

[2] Siseseade (taidetud l[immastikuga)

[3] Montaaziplaat

[4]  Peegliplekk (ainult varviliste CLC8101i... T/S/R mudelitejaoks)l)

[5] Kruviga klemmikate

[6] Patareidega kaugjuhtimispult

[7] Seadme dokumentatsiooni sildid

[8] Kinnitusmaterjal (7 pikka kruvi, 1 spetsiaalne kruvi
kaugjuhtimispuldi kinnitamiseks ja 8 tiiiblit)

[9] Plekk (kaabli kinnitamiseks tombetokises)

2.4  Toote méotmed ja minimaalsed vahekaugused

2.4.1 Sise-javilisseade

Joon. 2

[1]  Tiiiiblid (tarnekomplekt)

[2]  Spetsiaalne kruvi (tarnekomplekt)

A Mudel CLC8101i...
B Mudel CLC6101i...

2.4.2 Kiilmaainetorud

Joonise legend 3:

[1] Gaasipoolne toru

[2]  Vedelikupoolne toru

[3] Sifoonikujuline pélv dliseparaatorina

[i]

Kui vélisseade paigutatakse siseseadmest korgemale, tehke gaasipoolel
vdhemalt 6 m sifoonikujuline polv jaiga 6 m jarel veel iiks sifoonikujuline
polv (= pilt 3, [1]).

» Jargige maksimaalset torupikkust ja maksimaalset korguste
erinevust sise- ja valisseadme vahel.

Toru Suurim korguste
maksimumpikkus”

erinevus?)
[m] [m]
Koik tlidibid <15 <10

1) Gaasi- voi vedelikupool

2) Gemessen von Unterkante zu Unterkante.

Tab. 2 Toru pikkus ja kérguste vahe

Toru ldbimoot

Vedelikupool [mm] Gaasipool [mm]

Koik tiitibid 6,35(1/4") 9,53(3/8")
Tab. 3 Toru ldbimoot olenevalt seadme tiiiibist

Toru labim66t [mm] Alternatiivne toru Iabimoot [mm]

6,35 (1/4") 6
9,53 (3/8") 10
Tab. 4  Alternatiivne toru Idbiméét

1) Peegliplekkide kinnitamine = pilt 10

22
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N

Torude spetsifikatsioon

Min torustiku pikkus 3m
Lisakiilmaaine torustiku pikkuse korral iile |CLC6101i...: 15 g/m
7,5m (vedelikupoolel) CLC8101i...: 0 g/ml)

Toru paksus 6,35 mm kuni 12,7 mm >0,8mm
torulabimoddu korral
Paks lilekuumenemiskaitse >6mm

Ulekuumenemiskaitsme materjal Pollietiileen-vahtmaterijal

1) Maksimaalne eeltidetud toru pikkus 15 m.

Tab. 5

3 Paigaldamine
3.1  Enne paigaldamist

/\\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht teravate servade tottu!
» Paigaldamisel tuleb kanda kaitsekindaid.

/I\ ETTEVAATUST
Poletuseoht!
Torud lahevad téotamise ajal vdaga kuumaks.
» Enne puudutamist kontrollige, et torustik oleks jahtunud.

» Kontrollida, et kdik tarnekomplekti kuuluv on kahjustamata.
» Kontrollige, kas torude avamisel on kuulda alaréhu tottu sisinat.

3.2  Nouded paigalduskoha kohta
» Jargige minimaalseid vahekaugusi (= pilt 4).

TEATIS

Lumi voib seadet kahjustada!

Valisseadme alla kogunev lumi voib t66d mojutada ja seadet kahjustada.

Kui lumi blokeerib kondensaadi dravoolu, koguneb seadmesse jaa ja see

vOib seadet kahjustada.

» Kontrollige, et valisseadme kondensaadidravool poleks blokeeritud,
oleks alati vaba ja et vesi saaks takistamata ara voolata.

» Kiittereziimi ja sulatamise jaoks kontrollige, et valisseadme ja lume
vahel oleks alati vahemalt 250 mm vahet.

Siseiiksus

> Arge paigaldage siseseadet ruumi, kus kasutatakse lahtiseid
sittimisallikaid (nt lahtine leek, to6tav gaasiseade voi to6tav
elektrikiitteseade).

> Seadme voib paigaldada 4 m? suurusesse ruumi, kui
paigalduskdrgus on vahemalt 2,5 m. Vaiksema paigalduskdrguse
korral peab ruumi pind olema vastavalt suurem.

» Paigalduskoht ei tohi olla kdrgemal kui 2000 m {ile merepinna.

» Hoidke 6hu sisse- ja valjalaskeava mis tahes takistustest vaba, et 6hk
saaks vabalt ringelda. Muidu voib tekkida joudluse vahenemine ja
suurem miiratase.

» Hoidke teler, raadio ja muud sarnased seadmed vahemalt 1 m
kaugusel seadmest ja kaugjuhtimispuldist.

» Valige siseseadme paigaldamiseks sein, mis summutab vibratsioone.
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@ BOSCH Paigaldamine

Vilisseade Kui siseseade tuleb paigaldusplaadilt dra votta:

» Hoidke valisseade eemal masinadli voi kuumadest aurudest, » Vajutage margistustele siseseadme alumisel kiiljel ja tommake
vadvelgaasist jms. siseseade ettepoole (= pilt 11, [1]).

> Arge paigaldage vlisseadet otse vee lihedusse véi meretuule katte.

» Vilisseade peab olema alati lumevaba. ‘II

> Heitohk v6i toomiira ei tohi segada. Varviliste mudelite CLC8101i... T/S/R puhul pole neid mérgistusi niha,

» Ohk peab vélisseadme iimber vabalt ringlema, kuid seade ei tohi olla kuna sellele kohale on paigaldatud peegelplekk. Sellegipoolest saab
tugeva tuule kdes. siseseadet ette nahtud kohtadele vajutades seinalt maha votta.

» To0 kaigus tekkiv kondensaat peab saama vabalt ara voolata.

Vajaduse korral paigaldage aravoolutoru. Kiilmades piirkondades
pole dravooluvooliku paigaldamine soovitatav, kuna see voib jaatuda.
» Paigutage valisseade stabiilsele alusele.

3.3.2 Vilisseadme paigaldamine

» Seadke karp piisti.
» Loigake labi ja eemaldage noor.

3.3 Seadme paigaldamine » Toémmake karp tlespoole maha ja eemaldage pakend.
4

Olenevalt paigaldusviisist valmistage ette ja monteerige seisu- voi
TEATIS seinakonsool.

Asjatundmatu paigaldamine vdib tekitada ainelist kahju! > Paigaldage voi riputage valisseade, kasutades jalgade jaoks
Asjatundmatu paigaldamise tulemusena voib seade seinalt maha kaasapandud voi komplekti kuulyyald vibratsioonisummuteid.
kukkuda. » Tagage kohapealne kondensaadi dravool.
» Seade tuleb monteeridaainult tugevale jatasasele seinale. Sein peab > ¥or:kke ?ra t?}:uuf(;endgste kate (Z pl:gth)d tiikis 3.4
olema seadme jaoks piisava kandevdimega. > Pe' eldoruu en..}L]Jsed, nagtli onkineldatu . peatukis 5.2
» Kasutada vaid seinatiilibi ja seadme kaalu jaoks ette nahtud kruve ja aigaldage toruthenduste kate taas tagasi.
tibleid. 3.4  Torude iihendamine

3.3.1 Siseseadme paigaldamine 3.4.1 Uhendage kiilmaainetorud sise- ja vélisseadme kiilge

> Avage karp ja votke siseseade vdlja. A ETTEVAATUST
> Asetage siseseade koos pakendi vormitud osadega esikiiljele.
» Votke paigaldusplaat siseseadme tagakiiljelt maha.

» Maadrake kindlaks paigalduskoht ja minimaalsed vahekaugused

Kiilmaaine viljatungimine lekkivate iihenduste tottu
Mittenduetekohaselt tehtud torutihenduste korral voib kiillmaaine

(> pilt 2) lekkida.

> Kinnitage paigaldusplaat kruvi ja tiiiibliga keskmise ava kaudu seina » Adrikliitmike korduskasutamisel tdodelge dériku osa alati uuesti.
kiilge ja seadke horisontaalsesse asendisse (= pilt 4.[1]).

> Kinnitage paigaldusplaat iilejaanud kuue kruvi ja tiiiibliga, et m

paigaldusplaat oleks taielikult seina vastas.
» Puurige seinalabiviik torustiku jaoks (seinalabiviigu soovitatav asetus
siseseadme taga > pilt 5).

Vasktorud on saadaval meeter- ja tollimoodustikus, adrikmutri keermed
on siiski samad. Keermega aarikliitmikud sise- ja valisseadmel on
maaratud tollimdddustikus.

m » Meetermoddusikus vasktorude kasutamisel vahetage aarikmutrid
sobiva ldbimdoduga mutrite vastu (= tabel 6).

Margistused [1] on mdeldud puurava positsioonimiseks.

» Vajaduse korral muutke kondensaadi véljavooluava asukohta Mfarake kindiaks fgru I.ablrn_c.)otja plkkus (> 1k 22) .
(> pilt 6). » Ldigake toru toruldikuri abi digesse pikkusesse (= pilt 7).
» Lihvige toruotsad ja kloppige laastud valja.
m » Pange mutter toru peale.
Siseseadme toruiihendused paiknevad enamasti siseseadme taga. > h%%gi?ege toru adriku to5tlemise seadmega tabelis 6 toodud
Soovitame pi fandada torusid juba ep?e 5|seseadm? u esriputamist Mutrit peab saama kergelt kuni servani nihutada, kuid mitte ule selle.
> Tehke toruithendused, nagu on kirjeldatud peatiiis 3.4. » Uhendage toru ja pingutage keermeiihendus tabelis 6 margitud

pingutusmomendiga.

> Vai ) . . . .
Vajaduse korral painutage torustik soovitud suunda ning murdke lahti > Korrake eespool kirjeldatud toiminguid teise toruga.

iiks ava kattepleki kiiljel vi péhjal (= pilt 8).
» Juhtige toru labi seina ja kinnitage siseseade paigaldusplaadi kiilge TEATIS
(= pilt9).
» Varviliste mudelite CLC8101i... T/S/R jaoks on lisapeegelplekid, mis
tuleb paigaldada ette ndhtud kohtadesse (= pilt 10, [2]).
— Tehke kindlaks peegelplekkide positsioon.l) » Isoleerige kiilmaainetorud iiksteisest eraldi.
- Tommake liimkile maha.
- Kohandage peegelplekke juba olemasolevate peegelplekkidega

[1].

Vahenenud kasutegur soojusiilekande t6ttu jahutusaine torude
vahel

» Paigaldage ja kinnitage torude isolatsioon.

1

olenevalt torude asukohast laheb tarvis kas koiki nelja peegelplekki voi ainult
kolme.
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Toru vilislibimoot @ [mm] | Pingutusmoment [Nm] | Airikuga ava libiméot (A) Adristatud toruots Eelpaigaldatud darikmutri
keere

6,35(1 18-20
9,53 (3/8 ) 32-39

Tab. 6  Toruiihenduste nimiandmed

3.4.2 Kondensaadi dravoolu iihendamine siseseadme kiilge
Siseseadme kondensaadivannil on kaks ihendust. Tehases on selle
kiilge paigaldatud kondensaadivoolik ja kork, mida saab vahetada
(= pilt6).

» Paigaldage kondensaadivoolik langusega.
3.4.3 Lekete puudumise kontrollimine ja seadme taitmine

Lekete puudumise kontrollimine
Lekete puudumise kontrollimisel jargige riiklikke ja kohalikke maarusi.

» Eemaldage kolme ventiili (= pilt 13, [1], [2] ja [3]) korgid.

» Uhendage Schrader-ventiili avaja [6] ja manomeeter [4] Schrader-
ventiili [1] kiilge.

» Keerake Schrader-ventiili avaja sisse ja avage Schrader-ventiil [1].

Jétke ventiilid [2] ja [3] suletuks ning taitke seade lammastikuga,

kuni réhk 10 % iiletab nimirdhku 42,5 bar.

Kontrollige, kas rohk jaab 10 minuti parast muutumatuks.

Laske sisse lammastik, kuni nimiréhk on saavutatud.

Kontrollige, kas rohk jaab vahemalt 1 tunni parast muutumatuks.

Laske lammastik valja.

v

>
>
>
>

Siisteemi tiitmine

TEATIS

Talitlushdire vale kiilmaaine tottu
Valisseade on taidetud tehases kiilmaainega R32.

> Kuikiilmaainettuleb lisada, valage sisse ainult sama kiilmaainet. Arge
segage erinevat tiilipi kiilmaaineid.

» Tiihjendage seade vaakumpumba (= pilt 13, [5]) abil vahemalt 30
minuti jooksul ja kuivatage, kuni on saavutatud ca -1 bar (vdi ca
500 mikronit).

» Avage (ilemine ventiil [3] (vedelikupool).

» Kontrollige manomeetri [4] abil, kas ldbivool on vaba.

» Avage alumine ventiil [2] (gaasipoolel).

Kiilmaaine jaotub seadmes.

» Seejdrel kontrollige rohutingimusi.

» Keerake Schrader-ventiili avaja [6] vélja ja sulgege Schrader-
ventiil [1].

» Eemaldage vaakumpump, manomeeter ja Schrader-ventiili avaja.

» Pange ventiilide klapid taas peale.

» Pange toruiihenduste kate taas valisseadme peale.

24

8,4-8,7
13,2-13,5

1/4"
3/8"

3.5 Elektriiihendus
3.5.1 (Uldised juhised

/I\ HolaTus

Eluohtlik elektril6dgi korral!

Pingestatud elektriliste detailide puudutamine voib pohjustada
elektrilooki.

» Enne elektritoode alustamist: ihendada elektritoite kdik faasid
(kaitse/kaitseliliti) lahti ja tokestada kogemata sisseliilitamise
voimalus.

» Elektriseadme kallal tohib toid teha ainult volitatud elektrik.

» Jargida siseriiklikke ja rahvusvahelisi ohutuseeskirju.

Ohu tekkimisel vorgupinges voi lihise tekkimisel paigaldamise kdigus
teavitage kasutajat kirjalikult ja drge paigaldage seadmeid enne, kui
probleem on kérvaldatud.

Looge kdik elektriiihendused iihendusskeemi jargi.

Loigake kaabli isolatsiooni ainult eritGériistaga.

Seadme elektritoitega ei tohi ihendada muid tarviteid.

Faasi- ja nulljuhet ei tohi segi ajada. See vdib pohjustada
talitlushaireid.

Plisiva elektritoite korral paigaldage (ilepingekaitse ja lahkliliti, mis
vastab 1,5-kordsele seadme maksimaalsele voimsusele.

vvyywyy v

v

3.5.2 Siseiiksuse iilhendamine
Siseseade iihendatakse valisseadme kiilge 4-soonelise sidekaabli abil,
tiilip HO7RN-F. Sidekaabli ristldige peab olema vahemalt 1,5 mm2.

TEATIS
Valesti iihendatud siseseadmest tingitud materiaalne kahju

Siseseadet varustatakse valisseadme kaudu voolutoitega.
» Uhendage siseseade vilisseadmega.

Sidekaabli ihendamiseks
» Avage (ilemine ja eesmine kate.
- Vabastage lilemise katte kinnitused.
- Hoidke iilemine kate oma keha vastas ja tdstke (iles.
- Vabastage eesmine kate haakide kiiljest ja tommake piki siine
ettepoole.
(> pilt 14).
» Valmistage iihenduskaabli ots [3] siseseadme jaoks ette
(= pilt 15 kuni 16).
» Eemaldage kruvi [4] ja votke ihendusklemmide kate [5] maha.
Murdke kaablildbiviik siseseadme tagakiiljel lahti ja vedage kaabel
sellest labi.
Uhendage kaabel klemmide kiilge N, 1, 2.
Uhendage kaitsejuhe [2] @ kiilge.
Markige iiles soonte jaotus (ihendusklemmide vahel.
Kinnitage uuesti liilitusklemmide kate.
Kinnitage uuesti eesmine ja lilemine kate.
Vedage kaabel valisseadme juurde.

v

vVvVvyvyyvyy

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)



) BOSCH

3.5.3 Vilisseadme iilhendamine

Valisseade ihendatakse toite- (3-sooneline) ja sidekaabli (4-sooneline)
abil siseseadme kiilge. Kasutage piisava ristldikega HO7RN-F-tiiiipi
kaablit ja kindlustage vorguiihendus kaitsmega (- tabel 7).

Juhtme ristléikepindala

Vilisseade | Vorgukaitse
Elektritoitekaabel | Sidekaabel

Koik tiidibid 16 A >1,5mm? >1,5mm?
Tab. 7
» Valmistage ette toitekaabli ots (= pilt 17).

» Valmistage ette sidekaabli ots (= pilt 18).
» Votke maha elektriiihenduse katted [3+6] (= pilt 19).

i

Mudelil CLC6101,i... on ainult valine kate [3].

» Kinnitage toite- [2] ja sidekaabel [1] tombetokisega [4]. Vajaduse
korral pange vahele kaasapandud vahedetail [5].

» Uhendage voolukaabel klemmide N, 1, ja kiilge.

» Uhendage sidekaabel klemmideN, 1, 2ja @ kiilge (soonte jaotus on
iihendusklemmidel nii nagu valisseadme puhul).

> Kinnitage taas katted.

4 Kasutuselevotmine

4.1 Kasutusele votmise kontrollnimekiri

1 Valis- ja siseseade on nouetekohaselt paigaldatud.

2 |Torud on néuetekohaselt
« (ihendatud,
« isoleeritud,
« tiheduse suhtes kontrollitud.

3 | Korralik kondensaadi dravool on loodud ja iile
kontrollitud.

4 | Elektritihendus on nduetekohaselt loodud.
« Elektritoide on normaalses vahemikus.
« Kaitsejuhe on nduetekohaselt kinnitatud.
« Uhenduskaabel on kindlalt klemmliistu kiilge
kinnitatud.

5 |Koik katted on paigaldatud ja kinnitatud.

6 | Siseseadme ohuplekk on digesti paigaldatud ja
servomootor on fikseeritud.

Tab. 8
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Kasutuselevotmine

4.2  Talitluskontroll

Parast paigaldamist koos lekkekontrolliga ja elektrilist ihendamist voib
slisteemi katsetada.

» Uhendage elektritoide.

» Liilitage siseseade kaugjuhtimispuldi abil sisse.

» Hoidke nuppu ON/OFF [1] 5 sekundit allavajutatuna, et seadistada
jahutusreziim (= pilt 20)

Kostab piiks ja to6tamise margutuli vilgub.

Katsetage jahutusreziimi 5 minuti jooksul.

Kontrollige 6hujuhtimispleki [2] vaba liikumist.

Valige kaugjuhtimispuldil kiittereziim.

Katsetage kiittereziimi 5 minuti jooksul.

Tootamise lopetamiseks vajutage uuesti ONJOFF-nuppu.

vvyyvyyvVvyy

4.3  Kasutajale illeandmine

» Kui siisteem on toole seatud, tuleb paigaldusjuhend kliendile iile
anda.

» Selgitage kliendile siisteemi kasutamist kasutusjuhendi pohjal.

» Soovitage kliendil kasutusjuhend tahelepanelikult labi lugeda.
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N 5 ; Seadme torkest voidakse marku anda ka jargmiste margutulede
5 Torgete korvaldamine jarjestikuse vilkumisega:

. - «  tootamise margutuli O (roheline)
5.1 Torgete naidikud + taimeri margutuli ©© (oranz)

& HOIATUS + WLAN-mérgutuli = (roheline)

Eluohtlik elektrildbgi korral! Vilkumiskordade arv viitab torkekoodi numbrile.

Naiteks torke 23 - 4 tulemusena vilgub protsessituli & (roheline) kaks
korda, seejarel vilgub taimeri tuli ( (oranz) kolm korda ja WLAN-tuli =
(roheline) neli korda. Rikkekoodi saab vaadata ka kaugjuhtimispuldi abil
- kasutusjuhend.

Pingestatud elektriliste detailide puudutamine voib pohjustada
elektrilooki.

» Enne elektritoode alustamist: iihendada elektritoite koik faasid

(kaitse/kaitseliliti) lahti ja tokestada kogemata sisseliilitamise o L L
Kui torge esineb (ile 10 minuti jooksul:

voimalus.
» lahutage korraks elektritoide ja liilitage siseseade uuesti sisse.
Kui torget ei 6nnestu korvaldada:
» helistage klienditeenindusse ning teatage torkekood ja seadme
andmed.

00-0 Tavareziim

01-.. Liihis valisseadme termistoris

02-.. Torge on tekkinud liiga suurest temperatuurist kompressoris voi soojusvahetis.

03-0 Vilisseade on kaitseks liihikest aega valja liilitatud.

05-... Avatud elektriahel valisseadme termistoril

06-... Ulekoormus ebapiisava kiilmaaine véi blokeeritud 6hu sisse-/valjalaskeava téttu. Térge vilisseadme peajuhtplaadi IPM-

07 - ... moodulil voi tilepingekaitsmel.

09-.. Rike termistoril vdi 4-suunalisel ventiilil voi ebapiisav kiilmaaine.

10-... Parameetrite torge valisseadme EEPROMis

11-.. Vilisseadme ventilaatori torge

13-... Kompressori torge kaivitamise voi tdétamise ajal

14 - .. Impulsi amplituudi modulatsiooni térge

17— ... Avatud elektriahelaga seadmete vale elektriiihendus

18-... Liihistatud seadmete vale elektriiihendus

19=_. Siseseadme ventilaatori torge

20-... Parameetrite torge siseseadme EEPROMis

24 - ... Sidetdrge siseseadme ja WLAN vahel

26-... Siseseadme termistori torge

Tab. 9

5.2 Néiduta torked

Voimalik pohjus Torke korvaldamine

Siseseadme voimsus liiga vaike Vilis- voi siseseadme soojusvaheti on » Puhastage valis- vi sisesedme soojusvaheti
maardunud
Liiga vahe kiilmaainet » Kontrollige torusid lekkimise suhtes, vajaduse
korral tihendage uuesti.
» Lisage kiilmaainet
Vilis- voi siseseade ei toota Puudub elektritoide » Kontrollige elektriiihendust
> Liilitage siseseade sisse
Rikkevoolukaitse on aktiveerunud. » Kontrollige elektriiihendust
» Kontrollige rikkevoolukaitset.
Vilis- voi siseseade kaivitub ja seiskub pidevalt | Liiga vahe kiilmaainet slisteemis » Kontrollige torusid lekkimise suhtes, vajaduse

korral tihendage uuesti.
> Lisage kiilmaainet

Liiga palju kiilmaainet siisteemis Viljutage kiilmaaine seadmest, et kiilmaaine
ringlusse votta

Niiskus voi mustus kiilmaaine kontuuris » Tiihjendage kiilmaaine kontuur
» Valage sisse uus kiilmaaine

Liiga suured pingekaikumised » Paigaldage pingeregulaator

Kompressor on defektne » Vahetage kompressor valja.

Tab. 10
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Keskkonna kaitsmine, kasutuselt korvaldamine

6 Keskkonna kaitsmine, kasutuselt korvaldamine
Keskkonnakaitse on iiheks Bosch-grupi ettevétete t66 pohialuseks.
Toodete kvaliteet, 6konoomsus ja loodushoid on meie jaoks vordvaarse
tahtsusega eesmargid. Loodushoiu seadusi ja normdokumente
jargitakse rangelt.

Keskkonna saastmiseks kasutame parimaid voimalikke tehnilisi
lahendusi ja materjale, pidades samal ajal silmas ka 6konoomsust.

Pakend

Pakendid tuleb saata asukohariigi imbertootlussiisteemi, mis tagab
nende optimaalse taaskasutamise.

Koik kasutatud pakkematerjalid on keskkonnasaastlikud ja
taaskasutatavad.

Vana seade

Vanad seadmed sisaldavad materjale, mida on voimalik taaskasutusse
suunata.

Konstruktsiooniosi on lihtne eraldada. Plastid on vastavalt tahistatud. Nii
saab erinevaid komponente sorteerida, taaskasutusse anda voi
kasutuselt korvaldada.

Vanad elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmed
See siimbol tdhendab, et toodet ei tohi koos muude
jaatmetega utiliseerida, vaid tuleb tootlemise, kogumise,
taaskasutamise ja kasutuselt korvaldamise jaoks viia
jaatmekogumispunktidesse.

Siimbol kehtib riikidele, millel on elektroonikaromude
eeskirjad, nt normdokumentatsioon Euroopa direktiiv 2012/19/EU
elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jaatmete kohta. Need
eeskirjad seavad raamtingimused, mis kehtivad erinevates riikides
vanade elektroonikaseadmete tagastamisele ja taaskasutamisele.

Kuna elektroonikaseadmed véivad sisaldada ohtlikke materjale, tuleb
need vastutustundlikult taaskasutada, et muuta véimalikud
keskkonnakahjud ja ohud inimtervisele voimalikult vaikseks. Peale selle
on elektroonikaromude taaskasutus panus looduslike ressursside
saastmisesse.

Lisateabe saamiseks vanade elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
keskkonnasdbraliku kasutuselt kdrvaldamise kohta péorduge
kohapealse pddeva ametiasutuse, teie jadtmekaitlusettevotte voi
edasimiiiija poole, kellel toote ostsite.

Lisateavet leiate aadressil:
www.weee.bosch-thermotechnology.com/

Akud
Akud ei tohi sattuda majapidamisjaatmete hulka. Kasutatud akud tuleb
utiliseerida kohalikus kogumissiisteemis.

Kiilmaaine R32
Seade sisaldab fluoritud kasvuhoonegaasi R32 (globaalset
soojenemist pohjustav potentsiaal 675%)) raskesti s(ttiv ja
vahemiirgine aine (A2L vdi A2).
Sisalduv kogus on margitud valisseadme tiilibisildile.

Kiilmaained on keskkonnale ohtlikud ning need tuleb eraldi koguda ja
utiliseerida.

1) Euroopa parlamendi ja néukogu maaruse (EL) nr517/2014 lisa kohaselt, 16.
aprill 2014.
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7 Andmekaitsedeklaratsioon

Boschi kiitte-/dhutussiisteemi kaugjuhtimise ilevaate ja kaughalduse
voimaldamiseks selle seadmega on vajalik internetiiihendus. Pdrast
internetiga (ihendamist loob see toode automaatselt iihenduse Bosch-
serveriga. Seejuures kantakse ihendusandmed, eelkoige IP-aadress,
automaatselt {ile ja neid td6tleb Bosch Thermotechnik. To6tlemise saab
|6petada selle toote tehaseseadistustele lahtestamisega. Lisajuhiseid
andmetd6otluse kohta leiate jargmistest andmekaitsesuunistest ja
internetist.

75301 Rae vald, Harjumaa, Estonia, to6tleme toote-
ja paigaldusteavet, tehnilisi ja kontaktandmeid,
sideandmeid, toote registreerimise ja kliendiajaloo
andmeid, et tagada toote funktsioneerimine
(isikuandmete kaitse Gildmaaruse artikli 6 16ike 1
esimese lause punktb), taitaoma tootejarelevalve kohustust ning tagada
tooteohutus ja turvalisus (isikuandmete kaitse tildmaaruse artikli 6 16ike
1 esimese lause punkt f), kaitsta oma digusi seoses garantii ja toote
registreerimise kiisimustega (isikuandmete kaitse iildmaaruse artikli 6
|6ike 1 esimese lause punkt f), analiiiisida oma toodete levitamist ning
pakkuda individuaalset teavet ja pakkumisi toote kohta (isikuandmete
kaitse iildmaaruse artikli 6 16ike 1 esimese lause punkt f). Selliste
teenuste nagu miiligi- ja turundusteenused, lepingute haldamine,
maksete korraldamine, programmeerimine, andmehoid ja klienditoe
teenused osutamiseks voime tellida ja edastada andmeid valistele
teenuseosutajatele ja/voi Boschi sidusettevotetele. Monel juhul, kuid
ainult siis, kui on tagatud asjakohane andmekaitse, voib isikuandmeid
edastada valjaspool Euroopa Majanduspiirkonda asuvatele
andmesaajatele. Taiendav teave esitatakse néudmisel. Meie
andmekaitsevolinikuga saate ihendust votta aadressil: Data Protection
Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH,
Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, GERMANY.

Teil on 6igus oma konkreetsest olukorrast lahtudes voi isikuandmete
tootlemise korral otseturunduse eesmargil esitada igal ajal vastuvditeid
oma isikuandmete to6tlemise suhtes, mida tehakse isikuandmete kaitse
lildmaaruse artikli 6 16ike 1 esimese lause punkti f kohaselt. Oma diguste
kasutamiseks palume votta meiega iihendust e-posti aadressil
DPO@bosch.com. Tdiendava teabe saamiseks palume kasutada QR-
koodi.
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Tehnilised andmed

CLC6101i-Set 50 | CLC6101i-Set65 | CLC8101i-Set 65
HE HE HE

Jahutamine
Nimivoimsus

Tarbitav véimsus nimivoimsusel
Voimsus (min-max)
Jahutuskoormus (Pdesignc)
Energiatéhusus (SEER)
Energiatohususe klass
Kiitmine

Nimivoimsus

Tarbitav véimsus nimivoimsusel
Voimsus (min-max)

Kiittekoormus (Pdesignh)
Eneriatohusus (SEER)
Energiatohususe klass

Uldist

Elektritoide

Max. véimsustarve

Kiilmaaine

Kiilmaaine kogus

Nimirohk

Siseiiksus

Mahuvool (kore/madal)
Schalldruckpegel (hoch/niedrig/leise)
Mra voimsustase

Mootmed (laius x siigavus x kargus)
Netokaal

Vilisseade

Vooluhulk

Miratase

Mra voimsustase

Lubatud iimbritseva keskkonna temperatuur (jahutamine/kiitmine)
Mootmed (laius x siigavus x kargus)
Netokaal

Tab. 11
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kW

kBTU/h

W
kw
kw

kw

kBTU/h

W
kW
kW

dB(A)

dB(A)
mm
kg

m3/h
dB(A)
dB(A)
°C
mm
kg

2,5
9
550
0,9-3,0
2,5
7,7
A++

3,2
10,9
750
0,9-5,0
2,8
4,6
A++

220-240/50
1610
R32
910
4,25

678/636
39/33/23
54
879x229 =289
9

1728
48
62
-10...43/-20...24
780 = 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
850
0,9-4,2
3,5
7,6
A++

4,2
14,3
1000

0,9-6,5

3,2

4,6
A++

220-240/50
2350
R32
910
4,25

690/690
40/34/23
55
879 %229 %289
10

1872
49
63
-10...43/-20...24
780 x 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
780
0,9-4,2
3,5
8,5

A+++

4,2
14,3
910
0,9-6,5
3,2
51

A+++

220-240/50
2000
R32
1100
4,25

852/852
46/37/23
59
879 x229 =289
10

1950
48
61
-10...43/-25...24
800 x 300 = 630
39
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1 Symbolien selitykset ja turvaohjeet
1.1 Symbolien selitykset
Varoitukset

Varoitusten alussa kaytettavat signaalisanat osoittavat seurauksena
olevan riskin tyypin ja vakavuuden, jos vaaran vahentamista koskevia
toimenpiteita ei tehda.

Seuraavat signaalisanat ovat madriteltyja ja niita voidaan kayttad tassa
asiakirjassa:

VAARA osoittaa, ettd seurauksena on vakava tai hengenvaarallinen
henkilévahinko.

A VAROITUS

VAROITUS osoittaa, etta seurauksena saattaa olla vakava tai
hengenvaarallinen henkilévahinko.

A HUOMIO

HUOMIO osoittaa, ettd seurauksena voi olla vahdinen tai kohtalainen
henkilévahinko.

HUOMAUTUS

HUOMAUTUS osoittaa, ettd seurauksena saattaa olla aineellinen
vahinko.

Tarkeit tiedot

]

Tarkeat tiedot ilman henkil6vaaroja ja aineellisia vaaroja on merkitty
naytetylla info-symbolilla.

Varoitus syttyvista aineista: Taman tuotteen kylmaaine

R32 on kaasu, joka kuuluu alhaisempaan

syttyvyysluokkaan ja joka on lievemmin myrkyllista
(A2Ltai A2).
Taul. 1

Huoltotyot pitdisi antaa ammattilaisen tehtavaksi
huolto-ohjeen ohjeet huomioiden.

Huomio kayton yhteydessa kayttoohjeet.



Tuotteen tiedot

1.2  VYleiset turvallisuusohjeet

/\ Ohjeita kohderyhmiille

Tama kayttoohje on tarkoitettu jaahdytys- ja
ilmastointitekniikan ammattilaisten ja
sahkoasentajien kayttoon. Kaikkia laitteiston kannalta
tarkeita ohjeita on noudatettava. Ohjeiden
noudattamatta jattaminen voi aiheuttaa aineellisia
vahinkoja, loukkaantumisia tai jopa hengenvaaran.

» Lue kaikkien laitteiston komponenttien
asennusohjeet ennen asennusta.

» Noudata turvallisuus- ja varoitusohjeita.

» Noudata kansallisia ja alueellisia maarayksia,
teknisia saantoja ja direktiiveja.

» Dokumentoi suoritetut tyot.

/\ Mairidystenmukainen kiytto

Sisayksikko on suunniteltu rakennuksen sisapuolen

asennuksin litannalla ulkoyksikkdon ja muihin

jarjestelmakomponentteihin, esim. saatolaitteisiin.

Ulkoyksikko on suunniteltu rakennuksen ulkopuolisiin
asennuksiin liitannalla yhteen tai useampaan
sisayksikoon ja muihin jarjestelmakomponentteihin,
esim. saatolaitteisiin.

Kaikki muu kaytto ei ole maaraysten mukaista.
Laitteen asiaton kaytto ja siita aiheutuvat vahingot
eivat kuulu takuun piiriin.

Asennettavaksi erityisiin paikkoihin (maanalaiseen

autohalliin, tekniikkatiloihin, parvekkeelle tai

toivotulle puoliavoimelle pinnalle):

» Huomaa ensin asennuspaikkaa koskevat
vaatimukset, jotka loytyvat teknisista
dokumenteista.

/\ Kylmaaineen aiheuttamat yleiset vaarat

» Tama laite on taytetty kylmaaineellaR32. Kylmaaine
voi muodostaa myrkyllisia kaasuja joutuessaan
kosketuksiin tulen kanssa.

» Jos kylmaainetta vuotaa ulos asennuksen aikana,
tuuleta tila perusteellisesti.

» Tarkasta laitteiston tiiviys asennuksen jalkeen.

» Kylmaainekierrossa ei saa kayttaa muita kuin
ilmoitettuja kylmaaineita (R32).

A\ Siahkélaitteiden turvallisuus
kotitalouskaytossa ja muussa vastaavassa
kaytossa

Sahkolaitteiden aiheuttamien vaarojen valttamisessa

patevat EN 60335-1:n mukaan seuraavat

maaritykset:

“Tata laitetta voi kayttaa 8-vuotiaat ja sita vanhemmat

lapset seka henkilot, joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai

mentaaliset kyvyt ovat heikentyneita tai joilta puuttuu
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laitteen kayttamiseen vaadittava kokemus ja tieto, jos
he kayttavat laitetta valvonnan alaisena tai heita on
opastettu kayttamaan laitetta turvallisesti ja he
pystyvat ymmartamaan laitteen kayton aiheuttamat
vaarat. Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Lapset eivat
saa puhdistaa laitetta eivatka suorittaa kayttajan
huoltoa ilman valvontaa.”

“Jos verkkokaapeli vaurioituu, valmistajan tai sen
huoltopalvelun tai vastaavasti koulutetun henkilon
pitaa vaihtaa se vaarojen valttamiseksi.”

/\ Luovutus tilaajalle
Opasta toiminnanharjoittajaa luovutuksen yhteydessa
ilmastointilaitteen kaytosta ja kayttoedellytyksista.

> Selita kaytto - kasittele talloin erityisesti
turvallisuudelle tarkeat toiminnat.

» Kiinnita huomio erityisesti seuraaviin kohtiin:

- Muutos- ja kunnossapitotyot saa suorittaa vain
valtuutettu alaan erikoistunut yritys.

- Laite on tarkastettava ja puhdistettava ja
huolettava tarpeen mukaan vahintaan kerran
vuodessa, jotta asianmukainen kaytto ja
ymparistoystavallisyys voitaisiin taata.

» Esita mahdolliset seuraukset (henkilovahingot ja
jopa kuolemanvaara tai aineelliset vauriot), jos
laitteen tarkastus, puhdistus tai huolto
laiminlyodaan.

» Luovuta asennus- ja kayttoohjeet tilaajalle
sailytettavaksi.

1.3  Tietoa tisti kidyttoohjeesta

Kuvat on esitetty yhdessa tdman ohjeen lopussa. Tekstissa on linkkeja
kuviin.

Tuotteet voivat poiketa tassd ohjeessa esitetyista tuotteista aina mallin
mukaan.

2 Tuotteen tiedot

2.1  Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Taman tuotteen suunnittelu ja kayttd noudattavat Eurooppalaisia

direktiiveja ja taydentdvia kansallisia vaatimuksia.

C Tama liitetty CE-merkinta ilmaisee, etta tuote noudattaa kaikkia
sovellettavia EU:n lakeja.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on
saatavilla seuraavasta Internet-osoitteesta: www.bosch.fi.

2.2 Radiolaitteita koskeva yksinkertaistettu EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Taten Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH vakuuttaa, ettd tassd ohjeessa
kuvattu tuote Climate Class 6100i/8100i vastaa direktiivin 2014/53/
EU mukaista radiolaiteteknologiaa.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen taydellinen teksti 16ytyy
Internetistd, ks.: www.bosch.fi.
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2.3  Toimituksen sisalto

Kuvan 1 selitys:

[1]  Ulkoyksikko (taytetty kylmaaineella)

[2]  Sisdyksikko (taytetty typelld)

[3] Asennuslevy

[4] Peilipelti (vain varillisiin malleihin CLC8101.... T/S/R)l)

[5] Liittimen suojus ruuvilla

[6] Pattereilla toimiva kauko-ohjain

[7]1  Tuotedokumenttien painettu asiakirjasarja

[8] Kiinnitysmateriaali (7 pitkda ruuvia, 1 erikoisruuvi kauko-
ohjaimen kiinnitykseen ja 8 tulppaa)

[9] Levy (kaapelien kiinnitykseen vedonpoiston yhteydessa)

2.4  Mitat ja vihimmaisetdisyydet

2.4.1 Sisdyksikko ja ulkoyksikko
Kuva 2

[1] Tulppa (toimituksen sisalto)

[2]  Erikoisruuvi (toimituksen sisaltd)

A Malli CLC8101,i...
B Malli CLC6101,i...

2.4.2 Kylmaainejohdot

Kuvan 3 selitys:

[1] Kaasupuolen putki

[2] Nestepuolen putki

[3] Sifoninmuotoinen kaari 6ljynerottimena

i

Jos ulkoyksikkd sijoitetaan korkeammalle kuin sisayksikko, tee
kaasupuolella vahintaan 6 metrin padhan sifoninmuotoinen kaari ja aina
6 metrin vélein toinen sifoninmuotoinen kaari (= kuva 3, [1]).

» Pida kiinni maksimista korkeuserosta sisa- ja ulkoyksikon valilla.

Putken Maksimi
maksimipituus? [m] | korkeusero? [m]
Kaikki mallit <15 <10

1) Kaasupuoli tai nestepuoli
2) Mitattuna alareunasta alareunaan.

Taul. 2 Putken pituus ja korkeusero

Putken halkaisija
Laitetyyppi Nestepuoli [mm] Kaasupuoli [mm]
Kaikki mallit 6,35(1/4") 9,53(3/8")

Taul. 3 Putken halkaisija laitemallista riippuen

Putken halkaisija [mm] Vaihtoehtoinen putken halkaisija
[mm]

6,35 (1/4") 6
9,53 (3/8") 10
Taul. 4  Vaihtoehtoinen putken halkaisija

1) Peilipeltien kiinnitys = kuva 10
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Asennus

Putkien spesifikaatio

Min. putkijohdon pituus 3m

Lisdkylmaaine, jos putkijohdon pituus on |CLC6101i...: 15g/m
yli 7,5 m (nestepuoli) CLC8101i...: 0g/m?)
Putken vahvuus, kun putken halkaisijaon | > 0,8 mm

6,35 mm-12,7 mm

Paksu lampdsuojus
Lampdsuojuksen materiaali

>6mm
Polyeteeni-vaahtomuovi

1) Esitaytetty maksimia putken pituutta 15 m varten.
Taul. 5

3 Asennus

3.1 Ennen asennusta

& HUOMIO

Teravat reunat voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia!
» Kayta suojakasineita asennuksen yhteydessa.

A HUOMIO

Palovammojen vaara!

Putkijohdot kuumenevat erittain kuumiksi kayton aikana.
» Varmista, ettd putkijohdot ovat jaahtyneet, ennen kuin kosketat niita.

» Tarkasta, ettd toimitettu tuote on vahingoittumaton.

» Tarkasta, kuuluuko ennen sisayksikon putkien avaamista alipaineen
aiheuttamaa suhinaa.

3.2  Asennuspaikalle asetetut vaatimukset
» Pida kiinni vahimmaisetaisyyksista (- kuva 4).

HUOMAUTUS

Lumi voi vaurioittaa laitteita!

Ulkoyksikon alle keradntyva lumi voi vaikuttaa laitteen toimintaan ja

vaurioittaa laitetta. Jos lumi tukkii lauhteen ulostulon, muodostuu tahan

kohtaan jaata, joka vaurioittaa yksikkoa.

» Varmista, ettd ulkoyksikon lauhdeveden ulostulo on aina vapaana ja
vesi padse virtaamaan ulos esteitta.

» Varmista, ettd [ammityskaytt6a ja sulamistoimintoa varten, ettd
lumen ja ulkoyksikon valilla on vahintdan 250 mm etdisyytta.

Sisayksikko

» Ald asenna sisayksikkod tilaan, jossa on avoimia sytytyslahteitd
(esim. avotuli, toiminnassa oleva kaasulaite tai sahkolammitin).

» Laitteen voi asentaa tilaan, jonka peruspinta-ala on 4 mZ, mikali
asennuskorkeus on vahintdan 2,5 m. Jos asennuskorkeus on
matalampi, lattiapinta-alan pitaa olla vastaavasti suurempi.

» Asennuspaikka ei saa olla yli 2000 m korkealla merenpinnasta.

» lIman sisaan- ja ulostulossa ei saa olla esteita, jotta ilma voi kiertaa
esteittd. Muutoin teho saattaa heikentya ja melutaso nousta.

» Pida televisiota, radiota ja muita vastaavia laitteita vahintaan 1 m
etdisyydella laitteesta ja kauko-ohjaimesta.

» Valitse sisayksikon asennukseen seind, joka vaimentaa varinaa.




Asennus

Ulkoyksikko

» Ala altista ulkoyksikkoa konedljyn hoyrylle, rikkikaasulle jne.

» Ald asenna ulkoyksikkdd suoraan veden arelle tai altista sita
merituulelle.

» Ulkoyksikdssa ei koskaan saa olla lunta.

» Poistoilma tai kdyttoaanet eivat saa aiheuttaa hairioita.

» llman pitda kiertaa hyvin ulkoyksikdssd, mutta laitetta ei saa altistaa
kovalle tuulelle.

» Kaytossa syntyvan lauhdeveden pitda padsta virtaamaan ulos
ongelmitta. Jos tarpeellista, veda poistoletku. Kylmilla alueilla ei
suositella poistoletkun kayttod, koska se voi jaatya

» Aseta ulkoyksikko tasaiselle alustalle.

3.3 Laitteen asennus

HUOMAUTUS

Véaaranlainen asennus aiheuttaa materiaalisia vahinkoja!
Vaaranlainen asennus voi aiheuttaa laitteen putoamisen seinlta.

» Asenna laite vain kiinteddn ja tasaiseen seindan. Seinan pitad pystya
kantamaan laitteen paino.
» Kayta vain seinatyyppia ja laitteen painoa vastaavia ruuveja ja tulppia.

3.3.1 Sisdyksikon asennus

» Avaa pakkaus ja poista sisayksikko.

Aseta sisayksikko pakkauksen muoto-osat eteenpain.

Poista asennuslevy sisayksikon takasivulta.

Maarita asennuspaikka etdisyydet huomioiden (= kuva 2).

Kiinnita asennuslevy seindan ruuvilla ja tulpalla keskimmaisen reian

lavitse jo kohdista se vaakasuoraan (= kuva 4.[1]).

» Kiinnitd asennuslevy taman jalkeen kuudella ruuvilla ja tulpalla siten,
ettd asennuslevy nojaa seinaa vasten.

» Poraa seinan lapivienti putkitusta varten (suositeltava sijainti
sisdyksikon takana = kuva 5).

]

Merkinnat [1] ovat porausta varten.

>
>
>
>

» Muuta tarvittaessa lauhdeveden ulostulon paikkaa (= kuva 6).

]

Putkien liitokset ovat tavallisesti sisdyksikon takasivulla. Suosittelemme,
etta putkia jatketaan jo ennen sisayksikdn asentamista seinaan.

» Toteuta putkiliitokset kuten kappaleessa 3.4 on kuvattu.

» Taivuta putket tarvittaessa toivottuun suuntaan ja puhkaise reika
sivulle tai alas peitelevyyn (- kuva 8).

» Ohjaa putket seinan lavitse ja ripusta sisayksikko asennuslevyyn
(= kuva 9).

» Virillisiin malleihin CLC8101,i... T/S/R Ioytyy lisaksi peilipelteja,
jotka pitda kiinnittaa vastaaviin kohtiin (= kuva 10, [2]).
- Mdrita peilipeltien sijainti.!)
- Poista liimanauha.
- Sovita peilipellit valmiisiin peilipelteihin [1].

Jos sisdyksikko pitad poistaa asennuslevysta:

» Paina sisayksikon alasivulta merkintdja ja veda sisayksikko eteen
(= kuva 11,[1]).

1) aina putkien sijainnin mukaan tarvitaan kaikki 4 peilipeltia tai vain 3 kappaletta.
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]

Varillisissa malleissa CLC8101i... T/S/R naitd merkintdja ei ndy, koska
tahan kohtaan on sijoitettu peililevy. Mutta tasta huolimatta sisayksikon
voi poistaa seinasta talla tavalla painamalla vastaavasta kohdasta.

3.3.2  Ulkoyksikon asennus

» Kohdista pahvilaatikko ylos.

» Leikkaa kiinnitysnauhat ja poista ne.

» Veda pahvilaatikko yldkautta ulos ja poista pakkaus.

» Valmistele asennustavan mukaan seina- tai jalkakonsoli ja asenna se
paikallaan.

Asenna tai ripusta ulkoyksikko paikalleen, kayta samalla mukana
toimitettuja tai asennuspaikan tarinanvaimentimia jaloissa.
Varmista asennuspaikan lauhdeveden poisto.

Poista putkiliitdnt6jen suojus (= kuva 12).

Toteuta putkiliitokset kuten kappaleessa 3.4 on kuvattu.
Asenna putkiliitantéjen suojus takaisin.

v

vVvyy

3.4  Putkiliitanta

3.4.1 Kylmaaineputkien asennus sisa- ja ulkoyksikkdon

A HUOMIO

Epitiiviit liitokset aiheuttava kylmaainevuotoja
Kylmaainetta vuotaa ulos, jos putkiliitokset eivat ole tiiviita.

» Kun kaytat uudestaan laippaliitoksia, valmista laippaosa aina
uudestaan.

]

Kupariputkia on saatavilla metreind ja tuumina, mutta
laippamutterikierteet ovat samoja. Sisa- ja ulkoyksikdn laipparuuvaukset
on tehty tuumamitoille.

» Kaytettdessa metrisia kupariputkia vaihda laippamutteri sopivalla
|apimitalla varustettuihin muttereihin (= taulukko 6).

Maaritd putken halkaisija ja pituus (= sivu 31).

Leikkaa putki sopivaksi putkileikkurilla (= kuva 7).

Poista jayste putken paiden sisaltd ja koputtele lastut ulos.

Liita mutterin putkeen.

Laajenna putkea laippakuvulla taulukon 6 mittaan.

Mutteria pitaa voida tyontaa helposti reunaan mutta ei sen yli.

Liita putki ja kirista ruuvaus taulukossa 6 ilmoitettuun kiristysarvoon.
» Toista sama toisen putken kohdalla.

HUOMAUTUS

Lammonsiirto kylmaaineputkien vililla pienentaa hyotysuhdetta

vvyyvyyvyy

v

» Lampoerista jaahdytysaineputket erikseen toisistaan.

» Asenna ja kiinnita putkien eriste.
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Asennus

Putken ulkohalkaisija Vaantomomentti [Nm] Laipoitetun aukon Laipoitettu putkenpaa Esiasennettu
@ [mm] halkaisija (A) [mm] laippamutterikierre

6,35 (1/4") 18-20
9,53(3/8") 32-39

Taul. 6  Putkiliitosten ominaistiedot

3.4.2 Lauhdevedenpoiston liittaminen sisdyksikkoon
Sisayksikon lauhdevesiallas on varustettu kahdella liitannalla. Tehtaalla
on asennettu valmiiksi lauhdevesiletku ja tulppa, jotka voidaan vaihtaa
(= kuva 6).

» Vedd lauhdeputki kaltevaksi.
3.4.3 Tiiviystesti ja laitteiston tdyttiminen

Tiiviyden tarkastus

Noudata tiiviystestissa paikallisia ja maakohtaisia maarayksia.

» Poista suojukset kolmesta venttiilista (= kuva 13, [1], [2] ja [3]).

» Liitad Schrader-venttiilin avaaja [6] ja painemittari [4] Schrader-
venttiiliin [1].

» Kierra Schrader-venttiilin avaajaa ja avaa Schrader-venttiili [1].

Jata venttiilit [2] ja [3] suljetuiksi ja lisda laitteistoon typped niin

paljon, ettd paine 10 % ylittda nimellispaineen 42,5 bar.

Tarkasta, onko paine pysynyt samana 10 minuutin ajan.

Paasta typped niin paljon sisdan, etta nimellispaine saavutetaan.

Tarkasta, onko paine pysynyt samana vahintaan 1 tunnin ajan.

Paasta typpi ulos.

v

>
>
>
>

Laitteiston taytto

HUOMAUTUS

Vaara kylmaaine aiheuttaa toimintahiirioita
Ulkoyksikko on taytetty tehtaalla kylmaaineellaR32.

> Jos kylmaainetta pitda lisatd, kiyta vain samaa kylmaainetta. Al
sekoita erityyppisia kylmaaineita keskenaan.

» Tyhjenna laitteisto tyhjiopumpulla (= kuva 13, [5]) vahintain
30 minuutin ajaksi ja kuivaa sita, kunnes n. -1 bar (tain.
500 mikronia) on saavutettu.

» Avaa ylempi venttiili [3] (nestepuoli).

» Tarkasta painemittarilla [4], onko lapivirtaus vapaa.

» Avaa alempi venttiili [2] (kaasupuoli).
Kylmaaine jakautuu laitteistoon.

» Tarkasta sen jalkeen paineolosuhteet.

» Kierrad Schrader-venttiilin avaaja [6] irti ja sulje Schrader-
venttiili [1].

» Poista tyhjiopumppu, painemittari ja Schrader-venttiilin avaaja.

» Kiinnita venttiilin suojukset takaisin paikoilleen.

» Kiinnita putkiliitdntdjen suojus takaisin ulkoyksikkoon.
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8,4-8,7
13,2-13,5

1/4"
3/8"

3.5 Sahkoliitanta
3.5.1 VYleisid ohjeita

/I\ vaRoius

Sahkovirta aiheuttaa hengenvaaran!
Jannitteellisten sahkdosien koskeminen voi aiheuttaa sahkoiskun.

» Ennen sdhkoosille tehtavia toita: Katkaise jannitteensyotto siten, etta
kaikki navat kytkeytyvat irti (sulake/johdonsuojakatkaisija), ja esta
tahaton paalle kytkeminen.

» Sahkotoitd saa tehda vain valtuutettualan ammattilainen.

Huomio maakohtaiset ja kansainvaliset suojatoimenpiteet.

» Jos verkkojannitteessa tai oikosulun yhteydessa on olemassa
turvariski asennuksen aikana, ilmoita tasta kirjallisesti
toiminnanharijoittajalle dlaka asenna laitteita ennen kuin ongelma on
poistettu.

Kaikki sahkoliitannat on tehtdva sahkokaavion mukaisesti.

Leikkaa johtojen eristys vain erikoistyokalulla.

Al liitd muita kuluttajia laitteen verkkoliitdntan.

Al sekoita vaihetta ja neutraalijohdinta keskenaan. Tama voi
aiheuttaa toimintahairioita.

Jos kyseessa on kiinted verkkoliitdnta, asenna ylijannitesuoja ja
erotuskytkin, joka on suunniteltu laitteen tehonoton 1,5-kertaiseen
kayttoon.

v
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3.5.2 Sisdyksikon liittiminen

Sisdyksikka liitetaan 4-sakeisell tiedonsiirronkaapelilla tyyppia HO7RN-F
ulkoyksikkdon. Tiedonsiirtokaapelin johtimen poikkileikkauksen pitaa
ollavahintaan 1,5 mm?.

HUOMAUTUS
Vadrin liitetty sisdyksikko aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja
Sisdyksikkoon syotetaan jannitetta ulkoyksikon kautta.
» Sisayksikon saa liittaa vain ulkoyksikkoon.

Tiedonsiirtojohdon liittaminen:
» Avaa ylempi suojus ja etusuojus.
- Irrota ylemman suojuksen sulkimet.
- Pidé ylempaa suojusta omaa kehoa vasten ja nosta sita.
- Irrota etusuojus hakasesta ja veda sita eteenpain kiskoa pitkin.
(= kuva 14).
» Valmistele liitdntdkaapelin paa [3] sisdyksikkoa varten
(= kuva 15 kork. 16).
Poista ruuvi [4] ja liittimen suojus [5].
Puhkaiset kaapelin lapivienti sisdyksikon takasivulta ja vie kaapeli
lavitse.
Liita kaapeli liittimiin N, 1, 2.
Liita suojajohdin [2] komponenttiin @
Kirjoita ylos johdinten jarjestys liittimissa.
Kiinnita kytkentaliittimen suojus takaisin paikalleen.
Kiinnita etusuojus ja ylempisuojus takaisin paikoilleen.
Ohjaa kaapeli ulkoyksikkoon.

vy
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Kayttoonotto

3.5.3  Ulkoyksikon liittdminen

Ulkoyksikkoon liitetaan virtakaapeli (3-johdinta) ja tiedonsiirtokaapeli
(4-johdinta). Kaytd HO7RN-F-mallista kaapelia, jonka johtimen
poikkileikkaus on riittava ja varmista, ett verkkoliitanta lukituksella
(= taulukko 7).

Kaikki mallit 16 A
Taul. 7

Johdon halkaisijalla

Virtakaapeli | Tiedonsiirtokaapeli
>1,5mm? >1,5mm?

» Valmistele virtakaapelin paa (= kuva 17).
» Valmistele tiedonsiirtokaapelin paa (= kuva 18).
» Poista suojukset [3+6] sahkoliitdnnasta (= kuva 19).

]

Malliin CLC6101i... kuuluu vain ulompi suojus [3].

» Varmista virtakaapeli [2] ja tiedonsiirtokaapeli [1] vedonpoistoon
[4]. Aseta tarvittaessa mukana toimitettu sisdelementti [5] valiin.

» Liitd virtakaapeli liittimiin N, 1 ja @

» Liitd tiedonsiirtokaapeli liittimiin N, 1, 2 ja @ (johtojen jarjestys
liittimissa kuten sisayksikossa).

» Kiinnita suojukset takaisin.

4 Kayttoonotto

4.1  Kayttoonoton tarkastuslista

1 Sisa- jaulkoyksikko on asennettu oikein.

2 |Putketon
liitetty oikein,
|ampaeristetty,
jatiiviys on tarkastettu.
3 | Lauhteenpoistoaukko on tehty ja testattu.

4 | Sahkoliitanta on tehty oikein.
Virransy6tt6 on normaalialueella
Suojajohdin on kiinnitetty oikein
Liitantakaapeli on kiinnitetty pitavasti
liitinlistaan

5 Kaikki suojukset on paikallaan ja kiinnitettyina.

6  Sisdyksikon ilmanohjauslevy on asennettu oikein ja
toimilaite on lukittu paikalleen.

Taul. 8
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4.2  Toimintotesti

Kun asennus on tehty, jarjestelman voi testata tiiviystestilld ja
sahkoliitannalla:

» Syotd jannitetta.

» Kytke sisdyksikko paalle kauko-ohjaimesta.

» Pida painiketta ON/OFF [1] 5 sekunnin ajan painettuna
jadhdytyskayton saatamiseksi (= kuva 20)

Kuuluu piippausaani ja kdyttévalo vilkkuu.

Testaa jaahdytyskayttod 5 minuutin ajan.

Varmista ilmanohjauslevyn [2] liikkumavapaus.

Valitse lammityskaytto kauko-ohjaimesta.

Testaa lammityskayttod 5 minuutin ajan.

Paina uudestaan painiketta ON/OFF kayton lopettamiseksi.

vvyvyyvyy

4.3  Luovutus tilaajalle

» Kun jarjestelma on koottu, luovuta asennusohje asiakkaalle.
» Selosta asiakkaalle jarjestelman kaytto kayttoohjeen avulla.
» Pyydd asiakasta sdilyttamaan kayttoohje huolella.
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@ BOSCH Hairion korjaus

. Laitteen hairi6 voidaan ilmoittaa myds seuraavien valojen perakkaisella
5 Hairion korjaus vilkunnalla:

- Kéyttvalo © (vihred)
« Ajastinvalo (® (oranssi)

A VAROITUS + WLAN-valo = (vihred)
Vilkkumerkkien lukumaara ilmoittaa hairiénkoodin numeron.

5.1  Hairiot ja ilmoitukset

Sahkdvirta aiheuttaa hengenvaaran!
Esimerkiksi hairistapauksessa 23 - 4 kiyttévalo ) (vihred) vilkkuu 2
kertaa, sen jalkeen vilkkuu ajastinvilkku (® (oranssi) 3 kertaa ja WLAN-
valo = (vihred) 4 kertaa. Vaihtoehtoisesti hairiokoodin voi hakea
kauko-ohjaimella = Kayttdohje.

Jannitteellisten sahkdosien koskeminen voi aiheuttaa sahkoiskun.
» Ennensahkoosille tehtavia toitd: Katkaise jannitteensyotto siten, etta

kaikki navat kytkeytyvat irti (sulake/johdonsuojakatkaisija), ja estd

tahaton paalle kytkeminen.
P y Jos hdirio kestaa kauemmin kuin 10 minuuttia:

> Keskeyta jannitteensyotto hetkeksi ja kytke sisdyksikko takaisin
paille.

Jos hairiota ei pysty korjaamaan:
» Soita asiakaspalveluun ja ilmoita hairiokoodi seka laitetiedot.

Haiikoodl ——— Mahdolinensyy

00-0 Normaalikaytto

01-.. Ulkoyksikon termistorissa oikosulku

02-... Kompressorin tai limmonvaihtimen liian korkean lampétilan aiheuttama hirio
03-0 Ulkoyksikko on kytketty pois paalta varmuuden vuoksi hetkeksi.

05-... Ulkoyksikdn termistorin avoin virtapiiri

06-... Riittamaton kylmaaine tai tukossa oleva ilmanimu/-poisto aiheuttanut ylikuormittumista. Hairio IPM-moduulissa tai
07 - ... ulkoyksikon paapiirilevyn ylivirtasuojassa.

09-.. Hairio termistorissa tai 4-tieventtiilissa tai riittdmaton kylmaaine.

10-... Parametrihairio ulkoyksikon EEPROMissa

11-.. Hairio ulkoyksikon puhaltimessa

13-... Kompressorissa hairio kaynnistyksen tai kayton yhteydessa

14-.. Hairio impulssi-amplitudimodulaatiossa

17-... Laitteet liitetty vadrin sahkoliitantadn avoimessa virtapiirissa

18-... Laitteet liitetty vadrin sahkéliitantaan oikosululla

19-... Hairio sisayksikon puhaltimessa

20-... Sisayksikon EEPROMin parametrihairio

24— ... Sisayksikon tiedonsiirtoyhteydessa hairié komponentin WLAN kanssa

26-... Hairio sisayksikon termistorissa

Taul. 9

5.2  Hairiot ilman ndyttoa

Mahdollinen syy

Sisayksikon teho on liian heikko. Ulko- ja sisdyksikon lammadnvaihdin on » Puhdista ulko- ja sisayksikon l[ammonvaihdin.
likaantunut.

Liian vahan kylmaainetta

v

Tarkasta putkien tiiviys, tiivista ne
tarvittaessa.

» Lisaa kylmaainetta.
Ulko- tai sisayksikko ei toimi. Ei sahkoa » Tarkasta sahkdliitanta.
» Kytke sisdyksikko padlle.
Vikavirtasuojakytkin laukesi. » Tarkasta sahkoliitanta.
» Tarkasta vikavirtasuojakytkin.
Ulko- tai sisdyksikko kaynnistyy ja pysahtyy Jarjestelmdssa on liian vahan kylmaainetta. » Tarkasta putkien tiiviys, tiivista ne
jatkuvasti. tarvittaessa.
» Lisaa kylmaainetta.
Liian paljon kylmaainetta jarjestelmassa. Poista kylmaainetta laitteella kylmaaineen
takaisinkierratykseen.
Kylmaainekierrossa on kosteutta tai » Tyhjenna kylmaainekierto.
epapuhtauksia. » Lisda uutta kylmaainetta.
Liian suuria jannitteen heilahduksia. » Asenna jannitteensaadin.
Kompressori on viallinen. » Vaihda kompressori.
Taul. 10
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Ymparistonsuojelu ja tuotteen havittaminen

() BOSCH

6 Ymparistonsuojelu ja tuotteen havittaminen
Ympdristonsuojelu on Bosch-ryhman keskeinen yritysstrategia.
Tuotteiden laatu, niiden tehokkuus ja ymparistonsuojelu ovat kaikki yhta
tarkeita meille, ja kaikkia ymparistonsuojelulakeja ja -saanndksia
noudatetaan tiukasti.

Kaytdmme parasta mahdollista tekniikkaa ja materiaaleja ympariston
suojelemiseksi, ottaen huomioon taloudelliset nakokohdat.

Pakkaus

Koskien pakkausta osallistumme maakohtaisiin kierratysprosesseihin,
jotka takaavat parhaan mahdollisen kierratyksen.

Kaikki pakkausmateriaalimme ovat ymparist6a kuormittamattomia ja ne
voidaan kierrattaa.

Laiteromu

Kaytosta poistettavissa laitteissa on raaka-aineita, jotka voidaan
kierrattad.

Rakenneryhmat on helppo irrottaa. Muovit on merkitty. Sen vuoksi eri
rakenneryhmat on helppo lajitella ja toimittaa joko kierratykseen tai
havitettavaksi.

Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromu

Tama symboli tarkoittaa, etta tuotetta ei saa havittaa

yhdessa muiden jatteiden kanssa, vaan se taytyy toimittaa

kasiteltavaksi, kerattavaksi, kierrettavaksi ja havitettavaksi
jatteidenkerayspisteisiin.

Symboli koskee maita, joissa on sahkéromua koskevat
maaraykset voimassa, esim. "Eurooppalainen direktiivi 2012/19/EY
Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteet". Naissa maarayksissa on madritelty
kehyspuitteet, jotka koskevat yksittdisten maiden sahkolaitteiden ja
muiden romutettavien laitteiden palautusta ja kierratysta.

Koska sdhkolaitteet saattavat sisaltda vaarallisia aineita, on ne
kierratettava vastuullisesti, jotta mahdollisilta ymparistohaitoilta
valtyttdisiin ja vaikutukset ihmisiin minimoitaisiin. Lisaksi
elektroniikkaromun kierratys saastaa luonnollisia resursseja.
Lisatietoa ymparistolle haitallisista kdytettyjen sahko- ja
elektroniikkalaitteiden havittamisestd saa jatteiden havittamiseen
erikoituneista liikkeistd ja myyjalta, jolta tuote ostettiin.

Lisdtietoa, katso:
www.weee.bosch-thermotechnology.com/

Akut
Virtaldhteita ei saa havittad kotitalousjatteiden mukana. Kaytetyt akut
pitaa havittaa paikallisen jatteiden lajittelun mukaan.

Kylmiaine R32
Laite sisaltaa fluoroitua kasvihuonekaasua R32
(kasvihuonepotentiaali 6751)) alhaisempi
syttyvyysluokkaa ja lievempi myrkyllisyys (A2L tai A2).
Sisallon maara on ilmoitettu ulkoyksikon tyyppikilvessa.

Kylmaaineet ovat vaarallisia ymparistélle ja ne pitaa kerata ja havittaa
erikseen.

1) asetuksen (EU) nro. 517/2014 liitteeseen | perustuen, Euroopan parlamentti ja
neuvosto 16. huhtikuuta 2014.
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7 Tietosuojaseloste

Jotta Bosch -lammitys- ja tuuletusjarjestelman etdvalvonta ja etdohjaus
olisi mahdollista tdman tuotteen avulla, vaaditaan Internet-liitantd. Sen
jalkeen, kun yhteys Internetiin on luotu, tuote ottaa automaattisesti
yhteyden Bosch-palvelimeen. Samallayhteystiedot, erityisesti IP-osoite,
vdlitetadn automaattisesti ja Bosch Thermotechnik kasittelee ne.
Kasittelyn voi keskeyttaa palauttamalla tdman tuotteen tehdasasetukset.
Lisatietoa tietojenkasittelysta [0ytyy seuraavista tietosuojaohjeista ja
Internetista.

Suomi, kasittelemme tuote- ja asennustietoja, teknisia
ja liitantatietoja, viestintatietoja, tuoterekisterdinti- ja
asiakashistoriatietoja varmistaaksemme tuotteen
toiminnallisuuden (6 art. 1 kohdan alakohta b, GDPR),
tayttadksemme tuotevalvontaan ja
tuoteturvallisuuteen seka turvallisuussyihin liittyvét velvoitteemme (6
art. 1 kohdan alakohtaf, GDPR), turvataksemme oikeutemme takuuseen
ja tuoterekisterdintiin liittyvissa kysymyksissa (6 art. 1 kohdan alakohta
f, GDPR) ja analysoidaksemme tuotteidemme jakelua seka
tarjotaksemme tuotteeseen liittyvid yksiollisia tietoja ja tarjouksia (6 art.
kohdan 1 alakohta f, GDPR). Tarjotaksemme palveluita, kuten myynti- ja
markkinointipalvelut, sopimusten hallinta, maksujen kasittely,
ohjelmointi, hosting- ja hotline-palvelut, voimme tehda toimeksiantoja ja
siirtaa tietoja ulkoisille palveluntarjoajille ja/tai Boschin kanssa
sidoksissa oleville yrityksille. Joissakin tapauksissa, mutta vain
asianmukaisen tietosuojatason ollessa taattu, henkiltietoja voidaan
siirtda vastaanottajille, joiden sijaintipaikka on Euroopan talousalueen
ulkopuolella. Lisatietoa annetaan pyynnosta. Voit ottaa yhteytta
tietosuojavastaavaamme osoitteeseen: Data Protection Officer,
Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH,
Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, GERMANY.

Sinulla on oikeus vastustaa milloin tahansa henkilotietojesi kasittelya
syilla, jotka koskevat erityista henkilokohtaista tilannettasi, tai jos
henkilGtietoja kaytetadn suoramarkkinointitarkoituksiin perustuen
GDPR:n 6 art. 1 kohdan alakohtaan f. Ota oikeuksiesi harjoittamiseksi
yhteytta meihin osoitteeseen DPO@bosch.com. Lisdtietoja saat
seuraamalla QR-koodia.
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Tekniset tiedot

Tekniset tiedot

CLC6101i-Set 50 | CLC6101i-Set65 | CLC8101i-Set 65
HE HE HE

Jadhdytys
Nimellisteho

Tehonotto nimellisteholla
Teho (min. - max.)
Jaahdytyskuorma (Pdesignc)
Energiatehokkuus (SEER)
Energiatehokkuusluokka
Lammitys

Nimellisteho

Tehonotto nimellisteholla

Teho (min. - max.)
Lammityskuorma (Pdesignh)
Energiatehokkuus (SCOP)
Energiatehokkuusluokka

Yleista

Virransyotto

Maks. virranotto

Kylmaaine

Kylmaainemaara

Nimellispaine

Sisdyksikko

Tilavuusvirta (korkea/matala)
Adnenpainetaso (korkea/matala/hiljainen)
Adnitehotaso

Mitat (leveys x syvyys x korkeus)
Nettopaino

Ulkoyksikko

Tilavuusvirta

Adnenpainetaso

Adnitehotaso

Sallittu ympariston lampdtila (jadhdytys/lammitys)
Mitat (leveys x syvyys x korkeus)
Nettopaino
Taul. 11
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kw 2,5
kBTU/h 9
w 550
kW 0,9-3,0
kW 2,5
- 7,7
- A++
kW 3,2
kBTU/h 10,9
W 750
kW 0,9-5,0
kW 2,8
- 4,6
- A++

V/Hz 220-240/50

W 1610
- R32
g 910
MPa 4,25
m3/h 678/636
dB(A) 39/33/23
dB(A) 54
mm 879 x 229 x 289
kg 9
m3/h 1728
dB(A) 48
dB(A) 62

°C | -10...43/-20...24

mm | 780 x 269 x540
kg 30

3,5
12
850
0,9-4,2
3,5
7,6
A++

4,2
14,3
1000

0,9-6,5

3,2

4,6
A++

220-240/50
2350
R32
910
4,25

690/690
40/34/23
55

879x229 =289

10

1872
49
63

-10...43/-20...24
780 = 269 x 540

30

3,5
12
780
0,9-4,2
3,5
8,5

A+++

4,2
14,3
910
0,9-6,5
3,2
51

A+++

220-240/50
2000
R32
1100
4,25

852/852
46/37/23
59
879 %229 x 289
10

1950
48
61
-10...43/-25...24
800 = 300 x 630
39
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1.2 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai

/A Nuorodos tikslinei grupei

Si montavimo instrukcija skirta $aldymo ir oro
kondicionavimo sistemy bei elektrotechnikos
specialistams. Butina laikytis visose su jrenginiu
susijusiose instrukcijose pateikty nurodymy.
Nesilaikant nurodymy, galima patirti materialinés
zalos, gali bati suzaloti asmenys ir net gali iskilti
pavojus gyvybei.

» Prie$ pradédami montuoti perskaitykite visy

jrenginio sudedamyjy daliy montavimo instrukcijas.

» Laikykités saugos ir jspéjamyjy nuorody.

» Laikykités nacionaliniy ir regioniniy teisés akty,
techniniy taisykliy ir direktyvy.

» Atliktus darbus uzregistruokite dokumentuose.

/\ Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Vidinis blokas yra skirtas montavimui pastato viduje,
jis yrasu jungtimi, skirta prijungti prie iSorinio bloko, ir
kitais sistemos komponentais, pvz., reguliatoriais.
ISorinis blokas yra skirtas montavimui lauke, jis yra su
jungtimi, skirta prijungti prie vieno ar keliy vidiniy
bloky, ir kitais sistemos komponentais,

pvz., reguliatoriais.

Bet koks kitokio pobudzio naudojimas laikomas
naudojimu ne pagal paskirtj. Jrenginj naudojant ne
pagal paskirtj ir dél Sios priezasties atsiradus
defektams garantiniai jsipareigojimai netaikomi.
Norint montuoti specialiose vietose (poZzeminiame
garaze, techninése patalpose, balkone arba bet
kokioje pusiau atviroje vietoje):
» Pirmiausia laikykités techninéje dokumentacijoje
pateikty montavimo vietai keliamy reikalavimy.

/\ Saldymo agento keliamo bendrieji pavojai

» Sils jrenginys yra pripildytas $aldymo agento R32.
Saldymo agento dujos, kontaktuodamos su ugnimi,
gali sudaryti nuodingas dujas.

» Jei montavimo metu j aplinka patenka Saldymo
agento, reikia gerai iSvédinti patalpa.

» Po montavimo patikrinkite jrenginio sandaruma.

» ) Saldymo agento kontura neleiskite patekti jokioms
kitoms medziagoms, iSskyrus nurodyta Saldymo
agentg (R32).

/\ Elektriniy jrenginiu, skirty naudoti namy iikyje
ir panasiais tikslais, sauga

Siekiantisvengti elektriniy jrenginiy keliamo pavojaus,

remiantis EN 60335-1, reikia laikytis Siy reikalavimy:

,Vaikams nuo 8 mety ir asmenims su ribotais fiziniais,

jusliniais ir intelektiniais gebéjimais, neturintiems

pakankamai patirties ar ziniy, §;j jrenginj leidZziama

Duomenys apie gaminj

eve =

instruktuoti, kaip jrenginiu saugiai naudotis ir zino apie
galimus pavojus. Vaikams su jrenginiu Zaisti
draudziama. Vaikams atlikti valymo ir naudotojui
skirtus techninés priezitros darbus, jei nepriziuri kitas
asmuo, draudziama.”

~Jei pazeidziamas prijungimo prie tinklo laidas,
siekiant iSvengti pavojaus, dél jo pakeitimo privaloma
kreiptis j gamintoja, klienty aptarnavimo tarnybg arba
kvalifikuotg asmenj.”

/\ Perdavimas naudotojui
Perduodami jranga, instruktuokite naudotojg apie
kondicionieriaus valdyma ir eksploatavimo salygas.

» Paaiskinkite, kaip valdyti - ypaC akcentuokite su
sauga susijusius veiksmus.

» Ypac atkreipkite démes;j j Siuos punktus:

- Jrangos permontavimo ir remonto darbus
leidZiama atlikti tik jgaliotai specializuotai
jmonei.

- Siekiant uztikrinti saugia ir aplinka tausojancia
eksploatacija, ne reCiau kaip kartg metuose
butina atlikti patikras bei pagal poreikj — valymo
ir techninés prieziuros darbus.

» Neatliekant arba netinkamai atliekant patikros,
valymo ir techninés priezilros darbus, galimos
pasekmes (asmeny suZalojimas ir net pavojus
gyvybei arba materialiné zala).

» Montavimo ir naudojimo instrukcijg tolimesniam
saugojimui perduokite naudotojui.

1.3  Naudojimosi instrukcija nurodymai

Visus paveikslélius rasite Sios instrukcijos gale. Tekste yra nuorodos j
paveikslélius.

Sie gaminiai, priklausomai nuo modelio, gali skirtis, nei pavaizduota $ios
instrukcijos paveiksléliuose.

2 Duomenys apie gaminj

2.1  Atitikties deklaracija

Sio gaminio konstrukcija ir funkcionavimas atitinka Europos Sajungos ir

nacionalinius reikalavimus.

c CE Zenklu patvirtinama, kad gaminys atitinka visy privalomyjy
ES direktyvy, kurios numato Sio Zenklo Zyméjima, reikalavimus.
Visas atitikties deklaracijos tekstas pateiktas internete:

www.junkers.lt.

2.2  Supaprastinta ES atitikties deklaracija, susijusi
radijo rysio jranga

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH patvirtina, kad Sioje instrukcijoje aprasytas

gaminys Climate Class 6100i/8100i su radijo rysio jranga atitinka

2014/53/ES direktyvos reikalavimus.

Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas pateiktas internete:

www.junkers.lt.
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2.3  Tiekiamas komplektas

1 pav. paaiskinimai:

[1]  ISorinis blokas (pripildytas $aldymo agento)

[2] Vidinis blokas (pripildytas azoto)

[3]  Jungiamoji montavimo ploksté

[4]  Veidrodiné skarda
(tik spalvotiems modeliams CLC8101i... T/S/R) 1)

[5] Gnybty dengiamasis gaubtas su varztu

[6]  Nuotolinio valdymo pultas su baterijomis

[7]  Prie gaminio dokumentacijos pridedamas dokumenty rinkinys

[8]  Tvirtinimo medZiaga (7 ilgi varztai, 1 specialus varztas nuotolinio
valdymo pultui tvirtinti ir 8 marvinés)

[9] Skarda (kabeliui pritvirtinti apsauge nuo laido iStraukimo)

2.4  Gaminio matmenys ir minimaliis tarpai

2.4.1 Vidinis blokas ir iSorinis blokas

2 pav.

[1]  Mirviné (tiekiamas komplektas)

[2]  Specialus varZtas (tiekiamas komplektas)

A Modelis CLC8101,i...
B Modelis CLC6101,i...

2.4.2  Saldymo agento linijos

3 pav. paaiskinimai:

[1]  Vamzdis dujy puséje

[2]  Vamzdis skyscio puséje

[3] Sifono formos alkiné kaip alyvos atskirtuvas

i

JeiiSorinis blokas yra auks$ciau uz vidinj bloka, dujy puséje ne toliau kaip
uz 6 m sumontuokite sifono formos alkiing ir toliau kas 6 m sumontuokite
po sifono formos alkine (= 3 pav., [1]).

» NevirSykite maksimalaus vamzdZio ilgio ir maksimalaus auksciy
skirtumo tarp vidinio bloko ir iSorinio bloko.

Maksimalus Maksimalus auksciy
vamzdzio ilgis” [m] skirtumas? [m]
Visi tipai <15 <10

1) Dujy puséje arba skyscio puséje
2) I$matuota nuo apatinio krasto iki apatinio krasto.

Lent. 2 VamzdZio ilgis ir auk$Ciy skirtumas

Vamzdzio skersmuo

Jrenginio tipas Skyscio puséje [mm] | Dujy puséje [mm]

Visi tipai 6,35(1/4") 9,53(3/8")
Lent. 3 VamzdZio skersmuo priklausomai nuo jrenginio tipo

Vamzdzio skersmuo [mm] |  Alternatyvus vamzdzio skersmuo
[mm]

6,35 (1/4") 6
9,53 (3/8") 10
Lent. 4 Alternatyvus vamzdZio skersmuo

1) Veidrodiniy skardy tvirtinimas = 10 pav.

40
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Vamzdziy specifikacija

Min. vamzdZio ilgis
Papildomas Saldymo agentas, esant
vamzdZio ilgiui daugiau kaip 7,5 m

3m
CLC6101i...: 15g/m
CLC8101i...: 0g/mY)

(skyscio puséje)
Vamzdzio skersmuo, esant nuo 6,35 mm | > 0,8 mm
iki 12,7 mm vamzdzio skersmeniui
Siluminés izoliacijos storis
Siluminés izoliacijos medziaga

>6mm
Polietileno putplastis

1) I8 anksto pripildyta maksimaliam vamzdzio ilgiui 15 m.

Lent. 5

3 Montavimas
3.1 Prie$ montavima

/I\ PERSPEJIMAS
Astrios briaunos kelia suzalojimo pavojy!
» Montuodami maveékite apsauginémis pirstinémis.

/I\ PERSPEJIMAS
Nudegimo pavojus!
Vamzdynai veikimo metu labai jkaista.
» Prie$ paliesdami vamzdynus jsitikinkite, kad jie atvéso.

» Patikrinkite, ar pristatytame komplekte yra visos reikiamos dalys.
» Patikrinkite, ar atidarant vidinio bloko vamzdzius dél vakuumo yra
girdimas Snypstimas.

3.2  Reikalavimai pastatymo vietai
» [Slaikykite minimalius atstumus (= 4 pav.).

PRANESIMAS

|renginio pazeidimai dél sniego!

Po iSoriniu bloku patekes sniegas gali pakenkti veikimui ir pazeisti
irenginj. Jei sniegas blokuoja kondensato i$leidimo vamzdj, susidarys
ledas ir pazeis bloka.

» Jsitikinkite, kad neuzblokuotas iSorinio bloko kondensato isleidimo
vamzdis, ir uztikrinkite, kad jis visada bty laisvas ir kad vanduo
galéty netrukdomai iStekeéti.

» Kad jrenginys galéty veikti Sildymo rezimu ir atitirpinimo reZzimu,
uztikrinkite, kad tarp sniego ir iSorinio bloko visada bty ne mazesnis
kaip 250 mm atstumas.

Vidinis blokas

» Nemontuokite vidinio bloko patalpoje, kurioje veikia atviri uzdegimo
Saltiniai (pvz., naudojama atvira liepsna, veikia dujinis jrenginys arba
veikia elektrinis Sildymas).

> Jrenginj galima montuoti patalpoje, kurios plotas 4 m?, o
sumontavimo aukstis ne mazesnis kaip 2,5 m. Esant maZesniam
sumontavimo auks¢iui, pagrindo grindy plotas turi bati atitinkamai
didesnis.

» Montavimo vieta turi bati ne auk$ciau kaip 2000 m virs jaros lygio.

» Ties oro jéjimo ir i$éjimo angomis neturi bati jokiy kliuciy, kad galéty
netrikdomai cirkuliuoti oras. PrieSingu atveju galimi galios nuostoliai
ir aukStesnis garso slégio lygis.

» Televizoriy, radijg ir panasius prietaisus nuo jrenginio ir nuo
nuotolinio valdymo pulto laikykite ne maZesniu kaip 1 m atstumu.

» Vidinio bloko montavimui parinkite tokia siena, kuri slopina
vibracijas.
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ISorinis blokas

» Saugokite iSorinj blokg nuo masiny alyvos gary, karsty gary, sieros
dujy irkt.

» ISorinio bloko nemontuokite tiesiai prie vandens, jo neturi veikti jiros
véjas.

» AntiSorinio bloko niekada neturi bti sniego.

» Neturi trukdyti iSeinantis oras arba veikimo metu skleidZziamas
garsas.

» Oras turi gerai cirkuliuoti apie iSorinj bloka, taciau jrenginio neturi
veikti stiprus véjas.

» Veikimo metu susidaranc¢iam kondensatui turi biti galimybé iSbégti
be problemy. Jei reikia, nutieskite i$leidimo Zarna. Saltuose
regionuose iSleidimo Zarng nutiesti nepatartina, nes gal apledéti

» |3orinj blokg pastatykite ant stabilaus pagrindo.

3.3  |renginio montavimas

PRANESIMAS

Materialiné zala dél netinkamo montavimo!

Netinkamai sumontavus gali biiti, kad jrenginys nukris nuo sienos.

» Jrenginj montuokite tik ant tvirtos ir lygios sienos. Siena turi iSlaikyti
jrenginio svorj.

» Naudokite tik pagal sienos tipg ir jrenginio svorj pritaikytus varZtus ir
murvines.

3.3.1 Vidinio bloko montavimas

» Atidarykite kartonine déZe ir iStraukite vidinj blokg.

» Vidinj bloka su pakuotés specialiy formy dalimis padékite ant
priekinés puseés.

» Nuimkite vidinio bloko uZpakalinéje puséje esan¢ig montavimo
plokste.

» Laikydamiesi privalomy minimaliy atstumy, parinkite montavimo
vietg (= 2 pav.).

» VarZtu ir mirvine pritvirtinkite montavimo plokste per viduring
kiauryme prie sienos ir islyginkite horizontaliai (= 4 pav., [1]).

» Pritvirtinkite montavimo plokste kitais SeSiais varZtais ir mirvinémis
taip, kad montavimo ploksté savo pavirSiumi baty prigludusi prie
sienos.

» Vamzdynui pragrezkite pervada pro sieng (pervado pro sieng
rekomenduojama padétis yra uz vidinio bloko = 5 pav.).

]

Zymés [1] yra skirtos kiaurymés vietai nustatyti.

» Jeireikia, pakeiskite kondensato iSleidimo vamzdzio padét;
(= 6 pav.).

]

Vidinio bloko vamzdzZiy srieginés jungtys dazniausiai yra uz vidinio bloko.
Vamzdzius rekomenduojame ilginti prie$ pakabinant vidinj bloka.

» VamzdZius sujunkite kaip nurodyta 3.4 skyr.

» Jeireikia, vamzdj sulenkite pageidaujama kryptimi ir Sone arba
dengiamosios skardos apacioje iSlauzkite anga (= 8 pav.).

» Vamzdj praveskite per sieng ir ant montavimo plokstés uzkabinkite
vidinj bloka (= 9 pav.).
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» Spalvotiems modeliams CLC8101i... T/S/R yra papildomos
veidrodinés skardos, kurias reikia pritvirtinti atitinkamose vietose
(= 10pav., [2]).

- Nustatykite veidrodiniy skardy padétj.l)

- Nuimkite lipnig plévele.

- Veidrodines skardas priderinkite prie jau esanciy veidrodiniy
skardy [1].

Jei vidinj bloka reikia nuimti nuo montavimo ploksteés:

» Spauskite vidinio bloko apacioje esancias = Zymes ir traukite vidinj
blokg pirmyn ( 11 pav., [1]).

]

Spalvotuose modeliuose CLC8101i... T/S/R $iy Zymiy nesimato, nes
toje vietoje yra pritvirtinta veidrodiné skarda. Taciau vis tiek, spaudziant
atitinkamas vietas galima nuimti vidinj bloka nuo sienos.

3.3.2 ISorinio bloko montavimas

» Kartoning déze nukreipkite aukstyn.

» Perpjaukite ir pasalinkite juostas.

» Nuimkite kartonine déZe, traukdami jg aukStyn ir paSalinkite pakuote.
» Priklausomai nuo montavimo tipo, paruo$kite pastatoma ir siening
konsole ir jg sumontuokite.

I3orinj bloka pastatykite arba pakabinkite, naudokite kartu pateiktus
arba paciy jsigytus vibracijos slopintuvus kojoms.

Pasirtpinkite, kad baty sumontuotas kondensato isleidimo vamzdis.
Nuimkite vamzdziy jungciy dangtelius (> 12 pav.).

VamzdZius sujunkite kaip nurodyta 3.4 skyr.

Veél uzdékite vamzdziy jungciy dangtelius.

v
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3.4  Vamzdyny prijungimas

.....

3.4.1 Saldymo agento linijy prijungimas prie vidinio ir iorinio
bloko

/I\ PERSPEJIMAS
Saldymo agento i$tekéjimas dél nesandariy jungéiy
Netinkamai sujungus vamzdyny jungtis, gali iStekéti Saldymo agento.

» Pakartotinai naudojant jungtis, uzpresuojama dalj visada reikia
pagaminti i$ naujo.

i

Varinius vamzdzius visada galima jsigyti metriniais ir coliniais dydziais,
taciau uzpresuojamos verzlés sriegis yra toks pat. Uzpresuojamos
srieginés jungtys vidiniame ir iSoriniame bloke yra skirtos coliniams
dydZiams.

» Naudojant metrinius varinius vamzdZius, uZpresuojamas verzles
reikia pakeisti tinkamo skersmens verzlémis (= 6 lent.).

» Nustatykite vamzdzio skersmenj ir vamzdZio ilgj (= 40 psl.).

Nupjaukite vamzdj vamzdziy pjaustykle (= 7 pav.).

» Pasalinkite uzvartas i$ vidaus vamzdziy galuose ir iSstuksenkite
droZles.

» Antvamzdzio uZdékite verZle.

Vamzdziy valcavimo prietaisu prapléskite iki dydzio,

nurodyto 6 lenteléje.

VerZle turi bati galima Siek tiek paslinkti iki krasto, bet ne visiskai

nustumti nuo jo.

» Prijunkite vamzdj ir uzverzkite sriegine jungtj 6 lenteléje nurodytu
uzverzimo momentu.

» Auksciau apraSytus zingsnius pakartokite antrajam vamzdziui.

v

v

1) Priklausomai nuo vamzdziy padéties, reikés visy 4 veidrodiniy skardy arba tik 3.




Montavimas

PRANESIMAS

Sumazintas naudingumo koeficientas dél Silumos perdavimo tarp
Saldymo agento linijy

» Saldymo agento linijas izoliuokite atskirai vieng nuo kitos.

» UZdékite vamzdZiy izoliacija ir pritvirtinkite.

@

) BOSCH

Vamzdzio iSorinis Uzverzimo momentas | Valcuotos angos skersmuo | Valcuotas vamzdzio galas | IS anksto sumontuotas
skersmuo @ [mm] [Nm] (A) [mm] valcuotos verzlés sriegis

6,35 (1/4") 18-20
9,53(3/8") 32-39

Lent. 6 VamzdZiy jungCiy parametrai

3.4.2 Kondensato iSleidimo vamzdzio prijungimas prie vidinio
bloko

Vidinio bloko kondensato vonelé yra su dviem jungtimis. Gamykloje prie

jy yra sumontuota kondensato Zarna ir kamstis, kuriuos galima sukeisti

vietomis (= 6 pav.).

» Kondensato Zarng nutieskite su nuolydziu.
3.4.3 Sandarumo patikra ir jrenginio pripildymas

Sandarumo tikrinimas

Atlikdami sandarumo patikra, laikykités nacionaliniy ir vietiniy

reikalavimy.

» Nuimkite trijy voZtuvy gaubtelius (= 13 pav., [1], [2]ir [3]).

» Ant Sraderio tipo voZtuvo [ 1] uzdékite Sraderio tipo voztuvo
atvérimo jrankj [6] ir slégio matavimo prietaisg [4].

> Jsukite Sraderio tipo voztuvo atvérimo jrankjir atverkite Sraderio tipo
voztuva [1].

» Voztuvus [2] ir [3] laikykite uzdarytus, ir leiskite j jrenginj azota, kol
slégis 10 % pakils virs 42,5 bar vardinio slégio.

» Patikrinkite, ar slégis po 10 minuciy nepakito.

> |leiskite azoto tiek, kad buty pasiektas vardinis slégis.

» Patikrinkite, ar slégis po ne maziau kaip 1 valandos nepakito.

> [Sleiskite azota.

Irenginio pripildymas

PRANESIMAS

Veikimo triktis dél netinkamo Saldymo agento
ISorinis blokas gamykloje yra pripildytas $aldymo agento R32.

» Jeireikia papildyti $aldymo agento, reikia jleisti tokio paties Saldymo
agento. NemaiSykite skirtingy tipy $aldymo agenty.

» Jrenginj ne maziau kaip 30 minuciy vakuumuokite vakuuminiu
siurbliu (= 13 pav., [5]) ir dZiovinkite, kol bus pasiektas apie -1 bar
(arba ca. 500 mikrony).

Atidarykite virSutinj voztuva [3] (skysCio puséje).

Slégio matavimo prietaisu [4] patikrinkite, ar srautas netrikdomai
cirkuliuoja.

Atidarykite apatinj voztuva [2] (dujy puséje).

Saldymo agentas pasiskirsto jrenginyje.

Galiausiai patikrinkite slégio salygas.

I§sukite Sraderio tipo voZtuvo atvérimo jrankj [6] ir uzdarykite
Sraderio tipo voztuva [1].

Atjunkite vakuumin; siurblj, slégio matavimo prietaisa ir Sraderio tipo
voztuvo atvérimo jrankj.

Vel uzdékite voztuvy gaubtelius.

Ant iSorinio bloko vél uzdékite vamzdziy jungéiy dangtelius.

vy

v
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8,4-8,7
13,2-13,5

1/4"
3/8"

3.5  Prijungimas prie elektros tinklo

3.5.1 Bendrosios nuorodos

A ISPEJIMAS

pavojus gyvybei dél elektros srovés!

Palietus elektrines dalis, kuriomis teka elektros srové, gali trenkti
elektros smugis.

» Prie$ pradédami su elektros jranga susijusius darbus: atjunkite visy
faziy srove (saugikliu/LS jungikliu) ir apsaugokite nuo netycinio
jjungimo.

» Elektros jrangos techninés prieziuros ir remonto darbus leidziama
atlikti tik jgaliotiems elektrikams.

» Imkités saugos priemoniy, kaip nurodyta nacionalinése ir
tarptautinése taisyklése.

» Esant saugumo rizikai, susijusiai su tinklo jtampa, arba montavimo
metu jvykus trumpajam jungimui, apie tai rastu informuokite
naudotojg ir nemontuokite jrenginiy, kol nepasalinama problema.

» Visas elektrines jungtis sujunkite laikydamiesi elektriniy sujungimy
schemos.

» Kabeliy izoliacija kirpkite tik specialiu jrankiu.

» Prie jrenginio tinklo gnybty nejunkite daugiau jokiy naudotojy.

» Nesumaidykite fazés ir nulinio laido. Dél to gali atsirasti veikimo
trikéiy.

» Esant stacionariam prijungimui prie tinklo, sumontuokite apsaugg
nuo vir§jtampio ir atskyriklj, kuris yra skirtas naudojamajai galiai, 1,5
karto didesnei uZ maksimalig jrenginio naudojamaja galia.
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) BOSCH

3.5.2  Vidinio bloko prijungimas

Vidinis blokas 4-gysliu HO7RN-F tipo rysio kabeliu yra prijungtas prie
iSorinio bloko. RySio kabelio skerspjuvis turi biti ne mazesnis kaip
1,5mm2.

PRANESIMAS

Materialiné Zala netinkamai prijungus vidinj bloka
Maitinimo jtampa j vidinj bloka tiekiama per iSorinj bloka.
» Vidinj blokg prijunkite tik prie iSorinio bloko.

Norint prijungti rySio kabelj:
» Atidarykite virSutinj dangtj ir priekinj dangt;.
- Atfiksuokite virSutinio dangc€io uzraktus.
- VirSutinj dangtj laikykite priesais savo kiing ir nukelkite.
- Priekinj dangtj iSkelkite i$ kabliy ir patraukite bégelj iSilgai pirmyn.
(= 14pav.).
» Paruoskite jungiamojo kabelio [3] gala, skirta vidiniam blokui
(= 15iki 16 pav.).
ISsukite varzta [4] ir nuimkite jungiamojo gnybto dangtelj [5].
Vidinio bloko uzpakalinéje puséje iSlauzkite kabeliniam jvadui skirta
anga ir praveskite kabelj.
Prijunkite kabelj prie gnybtyN, 1, 2.
Prie @ prijunkite apsauginj laida [2].
UZsiraSykite, kaip gyslos priskirtos prie jungiamyjy gnybty.
Vel pritvirtinkite jungiamyjy gnybty dangtel; .
Vel pritvirtinkite priekinj dangtj ir virSutinj dangtj.
Praveskite kabelj per iSorinj bloka.

vy
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3.5.3 ISorinio bloko prijungimas

Prie iSorinio bloko yra prijungiamas elektros srovés kabelis (3-gyslis) ir
rysio kabelis, einantis j vidinj bloka, (4-gyslis). Naudokite pakankamo
skerspjivio HO7RN-F tipo kabelj ir apsaugokite tinklo jungtj saugikliu
(= 7lent.).

Laido skersmuo

Elektros Rysio kabelis
Srovés
kabelis

>1,5mm?

ISorinis blokas Tinklo
saugiklis

Visi tipai 16 A >1,5mm?

Lent. 7

> Paruoskite elektros srovés kabelio galg (= 17 pav.).

» Paruoskite rysio kabelio gala (= 18 pav.).

» Nuimkite elektrinés jungties dangtelis [3+6] (= 19 pav.).

[i]

Modelyje CLC6101.... yra tik iSorinis dangtis [3].

> Elektros srovés kabelj [2] ir rysio kabelj [ 1] uZfiksuokite apsauga nuo
laidy istraukimo [4]. Jei reikia, tarp jy jdékite kartu patiektg jdékla
[5].

» Elektros srovés kabelj prijunkite prie gnybty N, 1 ir@.

» Rysio kabelj prijunkite prie N, 1, 2 ir@ (gysly priskyrimas
jungiamiesiems gnybtams toks pat, kaip ir vidiniame bloke).

» Vel pritvirtinkite dangtelius.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)

Paleidimas eksploatuoti

4 Paleidimas eksploatuoti

4.1  Paleidimo eksploatuoti kontrolinis sarasas

1 Vidinis blokas ir iSorinis blokas tinkamai
sumontuoti.

2 |Vamzdziai tinkamai
prijungti,
izoliuoti Silumine izoliacija
patikrintas jy sandarumas.
3 |Tinkamai prijungtas kondensato i$leidimo vamzdis
ir patikrintas.

4 Tinkamai sujungtos elektrinés jungtys.
Elektros srovés tiekimas yra tinkamame
diapazone
Tinkamai prijungtas apsauginis laidas
Jungiamasis kabelis tvirtai prijungtas prie
gnybty plokstés

5 | Visi dangteliai uzdéti ir pritvirtinti.

6 | Vidinio bloko oro deflektorius tinkamai
sumontuotas, o servopavara uzfiksuota.

Lent. 8

4.2  Funkcionavimo patikra

Baigus montuoti, atlikus sandarumo patikra ir prijungtus elektrines
jungtis, galima atlikti sistemos patikra:

» UZtikrinkite jtampos tiekima.

» Nuotolinio valdymo pultu jjunkite vidinj bloka.

» Norédami jjungti vésinimo rezima, 5 sekundes laikykite paspaude
mygtuka ON/OFF[1] (= 20 pav.)

Pasigirsta pypséjimas ir mirksi veikimo indikatoriaus lemputé.
Vésinimo rezima tikrinkite 5 minutes.

Uztikrinkite oro deflektoriaus [2] paslankuma.

Nuotolinio valdymo pulte pasirinkite Sildymo reZima.

Sildymo rezima tikrinkite 5 minutes.

Norédami nutraukti veikima, dar kartg paspauskite mygtuka ON/
OFF.

vvyVvyyvwvyy

4.3  Perdavimas naudotojui

» Kai sistema jrengiama, montavimo instrukcija yra perduodama
klientui.

» Remdamiesi naudojimo instrukcija, paaiskinkite klientui, kaip valdyti
sistema.

» Patarkite klientui atidZiai perskaityti naudojimo instrukcija.
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5 Trikciy Salinimas
5.1  Triktys ir rodmenys

& ISPEJIMAS

pavojus gyvybei dél elektros srovés!

Palietus elektrines dalis, kuriomis teka elektros srové, gali trenkti

elektros smigis.

» Prie$ pradédami su elektros jranga susijusius darbus: atjunkite visy
faziy srove (saugikliu/LS jungikliu) ir apsaugokite nuo netycinio
jjungimo.

) BOSCH

Apie jrenginio triktj taip pat gali pranesti nuoseklus Siy lempuciy
mirkséjimas:
Veikimo indikatoriaus lemputé ¢ (zalia)
Laikmacio lemputé (® (oranZing)
WLAN lemputé = (Zalia)
Zenkly sumirkséjimo kiekis nurodo trikties kodo skaitmenj.
PavyzdZiui, jvykus trikéiai 23 - 4, veikimo indikatoriaus lemputé ()
(zalia) sumirksi 2 kartus, po to 3 kartus sumirksi laikmacio lemputé (O
(oranZiné), o WLAN lemputé = (Zalia) sumirksi 4 kartus. Trikties koda
taip pat galima iSkviesti nuotolinio valdymo pultu = naudojimo
instrukcija.
Jei triktis jvykusi ilgiau kaip 10 minuciy:
» Trumpam nutraukite elektros energijos tiekima ir vél jjunkite vidin;
bloka.
Jei nepavyksta pasalinti trikties:
» Kreipkités j klienty aptarnavimo tarnybg ir nurodykite trikties kodg
bei jrenginio duomenis.

Trikties kodas Galima priezastis

00-0 Jprastinis rezimas

01-.. ISorinio bloko termistoriaus trumpasis jungimas

02-.. Triktis dél per aukStos temperatiros kompresoriuje arba Silumokaityje

03-0 ISorinis blokas dél apsaugos yra trumpam ijungtas.

05-... Atvira elektros srovés grandiné iSorinio bloko termistoriuje

06-... Per didelé apkrova dél nepakankamo $aldymo agento kiekio arba uzblokuoto oro jvado/oro iSvado. Triktis IPM modulyje arba
07 - .. iSorinio bloko pagrindinés valdymo plokstés apsauga nuo virSsrovio.

09-... Triktis termistoriuje arba 4-eigiame voZtuve, arba nepakankamas $aldymo agento kiekis.
10-... Parametry triktis iSorinio bloko EEPROM

11-.. ISorinio bloko ventiliatoriaus triktis

13-... Kompresoriaus triktis paleidimo arba veikimo metu

14- ... Impulso amplitudziy moduliacijos triktis

17 - ... Netinkamai prijungtos jrenginiy su atvira elektros srovés grandine elektrinés jungtys
18-... Netinkamai prijungtos jrenginiy, kuriuose jvykes trumpasis jungimas, elektrinés jungtys
19=_. Triktis iSorinio bloko ventiliatoriuje

20-... Parametry triktis vidinio bloko EEPROM

24 - ... Vidinio bloko su WLAN rysio triktis

26-... Vidinio bloko termistoriaus triktis
Lent. 9

5.2  Ekrane nerodomos triktys

Tridis " Galimaprieiastis

Per silpna vidinio bloko galia.
Per mazai $aldymo agento

Neveikia vidinis blokas ir iSorinis Néra srovés

blokas.

Suveiké nuotékio srovés apsauginis jungiklis.

Nuolat jsijungia ir sustoja iSorinis
blokas arba vidinis blokas.

Sistemoje per daug $aldymo agento.

Drégmé arba neSvarumai Saldymo agento

kontdre.
Per dideli jtampos svyravimai.
Pazeistas kompresorius.
Lent. 10
44

Sistemoje per mazai Saldymo agento.

Uzterstas iSorinio arba vidinio bloko Silumokaitis. » ISvalykite iSorinio arba vidinio bloko Silumokait].

» Patikrinkite vamzdziy sandaruma, jei reikia -
uzsandarinkite i$ naujo.

Papildykite Saldymo agento.

Patikrinkite prijungima prie elektros sroves.
Jjunkite vidinj bloka.

Patikrinkite prijungima prie elektros srovés.
Patikrinkite nuotékio srovés apsauginj jungiklj.
Patikrinkite vamzdziy sandaruma, jei reikia -
uzsandarinkite i$ naujo.

» Papildykite Saldymo agento.

Saldymo agento atgavimo prietaisu sumazinkite $aldymo
agento kiekj.

» Vakuumuokite Saldymo agento kontra.

» |leiskite naujo Saldymo agento.

» Sumontuokite jtampos reguliatoriy.

» Pakeiskite kompresoriy.

vvVvyvVvyvwyy
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Aplinkosauga ir utilizavimas

6 Aplinkosauga ir utilizavimas

Aplinkosauga yra Bosch grupés veiklos prioritetas.

Mums vienodai svarbu gaminiy kokybé, ekonomiskumas ir aplinkosauga.
Todél grieztai laikomés su aplinkosauga susijusiy jstatymy bei teisés
akty.

Siekdami apsaugoti aplinka ir atsizvelgdami j ekonomiskumo kriterijus,
gamyboje taikome geriausius procesus, technika bei medziagas.

Pakuoté

Mes dalyvaujame Salyse vykdomose pakuo¢iy utilizavimo programose,
uztikrinanciose optimaly perdirbima.

Visos pakuotés medZiagos yra nekenksmingos aplinkai ir jas galima
perdirbti.

Irangos atliekos

Nebetinkamuose naudoti jrenginiuose yra medziagy, kurias galima
perdirbti.

Konstrukciniai elementai lengvai iSardomi. Plastikai yra atitinkamai
suzymeéti. Todél jvairius konstrukcinius elementus galima surdsiuoti ir
utilizuoti arba atiduoti perdirbti.

Naudoti elektriniai ir elektroniniai prietaisai

Sis simbolis reiskia, kad gaminj draudziama $alinti kartu su

kitomis atliekomis; jj tolimesniam apdorojimui, surinkimui,

utilizacijai ir Salinimui privaloma pristatyti j atlieky
surinkimo punkta.

Sis simbolis galioja alims, kuriose privaloma laikytis
elektronikos lauzo direktyvy, pvz., "Europos direktyvos 2012/19/EB dél
elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky". Sios direktyvos apibrézia
ribines sglygas, kurios galioja elektroninés jrangos grazinimui ir
utilizavimui atskirose Salyse.

Kadangi elektroniniuose prietaisuose gali bati kenksmingy medZiagy,
siekiant kaip galima sumazinti galima Zalingg poveikj aplinkai ir pavojus
Zmoniy sveikatai, juos reikia atsakingai utilizuoti. Be to, elektroninio
lauZo utilizavimas padeda tausoti gamtos isteklius.

Dél iSsamesnés informacijos apie aplinkai nekenksmingg elektros ir
elektroniniy atlieky $alinima prasome kreiptis j atsakingas vietines
jstaigas, j savo atlieky $alinimo jmone arba j prekybos atstova, i$ kurio
nusipirkote $j gaminj.

Daugiau informacijos rasite cia:
www.weee.bosch-thermotechnology.com/

Baterijas
Baterijas j buitiniy atlieky konteinerius mesti draudziama. Panaudotos
baterijos turi bati Salinamos vietinése atlieky surinkimo jmonése.

Saldymo agentas R32
Jrenginyje yra fluorinty Siltnamio efekta sukelian¢iy dujy
& R32 (Siltnamio efektq sukelian¢iy dujy potencialias 675%),
kurios yra nelabai degios ir nelabai toksiskos dujos (A2L
arbaA2).
Esantis kiekis yra nurodytas iSorinio bloko tipo lenteléje.

Saldymo agentas kelia pavojy aplinkai, todeél jj reikia atskirai surinkti ir
Salinti.

1) remiantis Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos reglamento (ES) Nr. 517/2014, |
priedu, 2014 m. balandZio 16 d.
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7 Duomeny apsaugos pranesimas

Norint Siuo produktu vykdyti Bosch Sildymo sistemos / ventiliacinés
sistemos nuotoling kontrole ir nuotolinj valdyma, reikia prijungti prie
interneto. Prijungus prie interneto, Sis produktas automatiskai sukuria
ry$j su Bosch serveriu. Tokiu atveju prisijungimo duomenys, ypac IP
adresas, perduodami automatiskai ir juos apdoroja Bosch
"Thermotechnik". Apdorojima galima nustatyti atkuriant Sio produkto
gamyklinius nustatymus. Daugiau nuorody apie duomeny apdorojima
rasite toliau pateiktuose Privatumo pranesimuose.

Mes, jmoné Robert Bosch UAB, Ateities plentas
79A., LT 52104 Kaunas, Lietuva, apdorojame
informacijg apie gaminius ir jy jmontavima, techninius
ir prijungimo duomenis, rySiy duomenis, produkty
registravimo ir klienty istorijos duomenis, kad
galétume uztikrinti produkto funkcionaluma (BDAR 6
(1) str. 1 (b) dalis), siekiant jvykdyti misy pareigg stebéti gaminj ir
uztikrinti gaminio sauga ir sauguma (BDAR 6 (1) str. 1 (f) dalis),
apsaugoti misy teises, susijusias su garantijos ir produkty registravimo
klausimais (BDAR 6 (1) str. 1 (f) dalis) ir analizuoti masy produkty
platinima bei teikti individualig informacijg ir pasitlymus, susijusius su
produktu (BDAR 6 (1) str. 1 (f) dalis). Norédami teikti tokias paslaugas,
kaip pardavimo ir rinkodaros paslaugos, sutarciy valdymas, mokéjimy
tvarkymas, programavimas, duomeny laikymas ir karstosios linijos
paslaugos, mes galime pavesti ir perduoti duomenis iSorés paslaugy
teikéjams ir (arba) su "Bosch" susijusioms jmonéms. Kai kuriais atvejais,
bet tik tuo atveju, jei uztikrinama tinkama duomeny apsauga, asmens
duomenys gali bati perduoti gavéjams, esantiems uz Europos
ekonominés erdveés riby. Papildoma informacija pateikiama atskiru
praSymu. Galite susisiekti su misy duomeny apsaugos pareiglnu: Data
Protection Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert
Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, VOKIETIJA.

Jis bet kuriuo metu galite nesutikti su savo asmens duomeny tvarkymu
pagal BDAR 6 (1) str. 1 (f) dalj, dél priezasciy, susijusiy su jusy konkrecia
situacija arba tiesioginés rinkodaros tikslais. Norédami pasinaudoti savo
teisémis, prasom susisiekti su mumis adresu DPO@bosch.com.
Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos, vadovaukités QR kodu.
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CLC6101i-Set 50 | CLC6101i-Set65 | CLC8101i-Set 65
HE HE HE

Vésinimas
Vardiné galia

Naudojamoji galia, esant vardinei galiai
Galia (min. - maks.)

Vésinimo apkrova (Pdesignc)

Energijos vartojimo efektyvumas (SEER)
Energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasé
Sildymas

Vardiné galia

Naudojamoji galia, esant vardinei galiai
Galia (min. - maks.)

Sildymo apkrova (Pdesignh)

Energijos efektyvumas (SCOP)
Energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasé
Bendroji informacija

Jtampos tiekimo linija

Maks. galios sanaudos

Saldymo agentas

Saldymo agento kiekis

Vardinis slégis

Vidinis blokas

Turinis srautas (aukstas/Zemas)

Garso slégio lygis (aukstas/zemas/tylus)
Garso galios lygis

Matmenys (plotis x gylis x aukstis)
Neto svoris

ISorinis blokas

Turinis srautas

TriukSmo lygis

Garso galios lygis

LeidZiamoji aplinkos temperatira (vésinimas/Sildymas)
Matmenys (plotis x gylis x aukstis)
Neto svoris
Lent. 11
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kW

kBTU/h

W
kw
kW

kw

kBTU/h

W
kW
kW

dB(A)

dB(A)
mm
kg

m3/h

dB(A)

dB(A)
°C
mm
kg

2,5
9
550
0,9-3,0
2,5
7,7
A++

3,2
10,9
750
0,9-5,0
2,8
4,6
A++

220-240/50
1610
R32
910
4,25

678/636
39/33/23
54
879x229 =289
9

1728
48
62
-10...43/-20...24
780 = 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
850
0,9-4,2
3,5
7,6
A++

4,2
14,3
1000

0,9-6,5

3,2

4,6
A++

220-240/50
2350
R32
910
4,25

690/690
40/34/23
55
879x229 =289
10

1872
49
63
-10...43/-20...24
780 x 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
780
0,9-4,2
3,5
8,5

A+++

4,2
14,3
910
0,9-6,5
3,2
51

A+++

220-240/50
2000
R32
1100
4,25

852/852
46/37/23
59
879 x229 %289
10

1950
48
61
-10...43/-25...24
800 x 300 = 630
39
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1 Simbolu skaidrojums un drosibas noradijumi

1.1 Simbolu skaidrojums

Bridinajuma noradijumi

Bridinajuma noradijumos signalvardi papildus raksturo seku veidu un
smagumu gadijumos, kad netiek veikti pasakumi bistamibas novérsanai.
Ir definéti un $aja dokumenta var bt lietoti $adi signalvardi:

BRIDINAJUMS nozimé, ka biis smagi lidz dzivibai bistami miesas
bojajumi.

& BRIDINAJUMS

BRIDINAJUMS nozimé, ka iespéjamas smagas un pat navéjosas
traumas.

& UZMANIBU

UZMANIBU norada, ka personas var git vieglas vai vidéji smagas
traumas.

IEVERIBAI
IEVERIBAI nozimé, ka ir iespéjami mantiski bojajumi.

Svariga informacija

i

Svariga informacija, kas nav saistita ar cilvéku apdraudéjumu vai mantas
bojajumarisku, ir apziméta ar redzamo informacijas simbolu.

Bridinajums par viegli uzliesmojo$am vielam:
& aukstumagents R32 $aja izstradajuma ir gaze ar zemu
degtspéju un zemu toksiskumu (A2L vai A2).

Tab. 1

Apkopi drikst veikt tikai kvalificéta persona, ievérojot
apkopes instrukcija minétos noradijumus.

Darbibas laika ievérojiet lietoSanas instrukcija minétos
noradijumus.




Izstradajuma apraksts

1.2  Visparigi droSibas noradijumi

/\ Noradijumi attieciba uz mérkgrupu

ST montazas instrukcija paredzéta aukstumiekartu un
kondicionéSanas iekartu specialistiem, ka ari
elektrotehnikas specialistiem. Janem véra visas ar
iekartu saistitajas instrukcijas sniegtie noradijumi.
Noteikumu neievero$ana var izraisit materialos
zaudejumus un radit traumas, ka ari draudus dzivibai.

» Pirms instalacijas izlasiet visu iekartas sastavdalu
montazas instrukcijas.

» leverojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus.

» levérojiet nacionalas un regionalas prasibas,
tehniskos noteikumus un direktivas.

» Dokumentéjiet izpilditos darbus.

/\ Noteikumiem atbilsto3a lietosana

lek$éjais bloks ir paredzéts instalacijai €ka ar
pieslegumu aréjam blokam un citiem sistémas
komponentiem, pieméram, regulatoriem.

Aréjais bloks ir paredzéts instalacijai éka ar
pieslégumu vienam vai vairakiem iek$ejiem blokiem
un citiem sistémas komponentiem, pieméram,
regulatoriem.

Jebkads cits pielietojums uzskatams par noteikumiem
neatbilstoSu. Izmantosana cita veida un tas rezultata
radusies bojajumi neietilpst garantijas nosacijumos.
Instalacijai ipasas vietas (pazemes garazas,
tehniskajas telpas, uz balkona vai jebkura daléji
atverta vieta):
» Vispirms ievérojiet tehniskaja dokumentacija dotas
prasibas attieciba uz instaléSanas vietu.

/\ Visparigie bistamie faktori, kas saistiti ar
aukstumagentu
» Siiekarta ir uzpildita ar aukstumagentu R32.
Aukstumagents uguns iedarbiba var veidot indigas
gazes.
» Jainstalacijas laika ir izdalijies aukstumagents,
rupigi izvediniet telpu.

» Péc instalacijas parbaudiet iekartas hermetiskumu.

» Nepielaujiet citu vielu iekluSanu aukstumagenta
cirkulacijas sistéma, iznemot noradito
aukstumagentu (R32).

/\ Majsaimniecibai un lidzigiem mérkiem
paredzéto elektrisko iericu drosiba
Lai noverstu elektrisko iericu raditu apdraudejumu,
atbilstoSi EN 60335-1 ir jaievéro $adas prasibas:
,Soierici drikst lietot bérni, kas vecaki par 8 gadiem,
personas ar fiziskiem, uztveres vai garigiem
traucejumiem, ka ari personas bez pieredzes vai
zinasanam par $adu ieriu apkalposanu,
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jair nodroSinata pienaciga uzraudziba vai ari lietotajs
irinstruéts par ierices droSu ekspluataciju un no tas
izrietoSiem riskiem. Nelaujiet bérniem spéléties ar
iekartu. Berni nedrikst veikt iekartas tirisanas un
apkopes darbus bez pienacigas uzraudzibas.”

,Lai novérstu apdraudejumu, bojatu elektrotikla
stravas padeves kabeli uzticiet nomainit uzstaditajam
vai klientu servisam, vai sertificétam elektrikim.”

/\ Nodosana lietotajam

Nododot kondicionéSanas iekartu lietotajam,
iepazistiniet vinu ar kondicionésanas iekartas vadibu
un ekspluatacijas noteikumiem.

» Instruéjiet lietotaju par iekartas lietoSanu, ipasi
rupigi izskaidrojot darbibas, kas javeic attieciba uz
drosibu.

» Joipasi informejiet par Sadiem punktiem:

- iekartas konstrukcijas izmainas vai
remontdarbus drikst veikt tikai sertificéts
specializéts uznémums.

- Drosas un videi draudzigas iekartas darbibas
priekSnoteikums ir apsekoSanas darbi vismaz
reizi gada un tiriSanas un apkopes darbi atbilstosi
vajadzibai.

» Informejiet, ka nepietiekama vai nepareiza tirisana,
apsekoSana vai apkope var radit traumas un pat
izraisit dzivibas apdraudéjumu.

» Nododiet lietotajam glabasanai montazas un
lietoSanas instrukcijas.

1.3  Noradijumi par o instrukciju
Visi attéli atrodas Sis instrukcijas beigas. Teksta ir norades uz attéliem.

Atkariba no modela izstradajumi var atSkirties no attéliem $aja
instrukcija.

2 Izstradajuma apraksts

2.1  Atbilstibas deklaracija

Sis iekartas konstrukcija un darbibas veids atbilst Eiropas un valsts

likumdosanas prasibam.

c Ar CE markeéjumu tiek apliecinata izstradajuma atbilstiba
visiem piemeérojamajiem ES noteikumiem, kuros noteiktas
prasibas Si markéjuma pieskirSanai.

Atbilstibas deklaracijas pilns teksts pieejams interneta: www.junkers.lv.

2.2  Vienkarsota ES atbilstibas deklaracija radioiekartam
Ar S0 Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH apliecina, ka $aja instrukcija
aprakstitais izstradajums Climate Class 6100i/8100i ar radiotehniku
atbilst Direktivas 2014/53/ES prasibam.

ES atbilstibas deklaracijas pilns teksts pieejams interneta:
www.junkers.lv.
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2.3  Piegades komplekts

1. att. apziméjumi:

[1]  Aréjais bloks (uzpildits ar aukstumagentu)

[2] leksejais bloks (uzpildits ar slapekli)

[3] Montazas plate

[4]  Spogulplaksne
(tikai krasainajiem modeliem CLC8101i... T/S/R) 1)

[5]  Spailu nosegvaks ar skrivi

[6] Talvadiba ar baterijam

[7] lzstradajuma dokumentacijas komplekts

[8] Stiprinasanas materials (7 garas skrives, 1 speciala skrive
talvadibas piestiprinasanai un 8 dibeli)

[9] Plaksnite (kabela nostiepes fiksatora kabela stiprinajumam)

2.4 lzstradajumaizméri un minimalie atstatumi

2.4.1 leksejais bloks un aréjais bloks
2. att.

[1] Dibelis (piegades komplekts)

[2]  Speciala skrave (piegades komplekts)
A Modelis CLC8101....

B Modelis CLC6101....

2.4.2  Aukstumneséja caurulv.

3. att. apziméjumi:

[1] Cjézes puses caurule

[2]  Skidruma puses caurule

[3] Likums sifona formaka ellas separators

i

Ja aréjais bloks tiek uzstadits augstak neka iekséjais bloks, tad gazes
pusé ne vairak ka 6 m attaluma izveidojiet likumu sifona forma un ik péc
6 m vél citus [tkumus sifona forma (= 3. att., [1]).

» levérojiet maksimalo caurulu garumu un iekSeja bloka un areja bloka
augstumu starpibu.

Maksimalais caurulu | Maksimalaaugstumu
TR
Visi tipi <15 <10
1) Gazes puse vai $kidruma puse
2) Meérits no apak$malas lidz apak$malai.

Tab. 2 Caurufu garums un augstumu starpiba

Caurules diametrs

§I,(idruma puse [mm]| Gazes puse [mm]

Visi tipi 6,35(1/4") 9,53(3/8")
Tab. 3  Caurules diametrs atkariba no iekartas tipa

Caurules diametrs [mm] | Alternativais caurules diametrs [mm]

6,35 (1/4") 6
9,53 (3/8") 10
Tab. 4  Alternativais caurules diametrs

1) Spogulplaksnu stiprinajums = 10. att.
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Instalacija

Caurulu specifikacija

Min. caurulvada garums 3m

Papildu aukstumagents, ja caurulvada CLC6101i...: 15g/m
garums parsniedz 7,5 m (Skidruma pusé) || c8101i...: 0 g/ml)
Caurules biezums, ja caurules diametrsno | > 0,8 mm

6,35 mm lidz 12,7 mm
Siltumizolacijas biezums
Siltumizolacijas materials

>6mm
Polietiléna putuplasts

1) leprieks uzpildits maksimalajam caurulu garumam 15 m.

Tab. 5

3 Instalacija

3.1 Pirms uzstadisanas

& UZMANiBU

Traumu risks, savainojoties uz asam malam!
» Veicot instalaciju, lietojiet aizsargcimdus.

A UZMANiBU

Apdedzinasanas risks!

Darbibas laika cauru|vadi |oti sakarst.
» Pirms pieskarieties caurulvadiem, parliecinieties, ka tie ir atdzisusi.

» Parbaudiet, vai piegades komplekts nav bojats.
» Parbaudiet, vai, atverot caurules, ir sadzirdama svilpjosa skana, ko
rada zemspiediens.

3.2 Prasibas uzstadiSanas vietai
» levérojiet minimalo attalumu (- 4. att.).

IEVERIBAI

Sniega raditi iekartas bojajumi!

Sniegs, kas sakritis zem aréja bloka, var ietekmét darbibu un sabojat

iekartu. Ja sniegs nobloke kondensata noteku, sakrajas ledus un tiek

bojats bloks.

» Parliecinieties, ka aréja bloka kondensata noteka nav blokéta un
vienmér ir valéja un ka udens var netraucéti izplust.

» Apkures rezima un atkauséjot parliecinieties, ka starp sniega virsmu
un aréjo bloku vienmér ir vismaz 250 mm atstatums.

lekséjais bloks

» Neuzstadiet iek$ejo bloku telpa, kura ir atklatas uguns avoti (piem.,
atklata liesma, darbojosas gazes ierice vai elektriska apkure).

» lekartu drikst uzstadit telpa, kuras platiba ir, sakot no 4 m?, ja
iebuvesanas augstums ir vismaz 2,5 m. Ja iebuvesanas augstums ir
mazaks, tad atbilstigi jabut lielakai telpas platibai.

» UzstadiSanas vieta nedrikst bt augstaka par 2000 m virs juras
limena.

» Gaisa iepladi un gaisa izplidi nedrikst kavéet nekadi $kerdli, lai gaiss
varétu brivi cirkulét. Citadi var rasties jaudas zudumi un augstaks
akustiska spiediena limenis.

» Televizoram, radio aparatam un lidzigam iekartam jaatrodas ne
mazak ka 1 m attaluma no iekartas un no talvadibas.

» lek$éja bloka montazai izvélieties sienu, kura amortize vibracijas.
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Instalacija

Aréjais bloks

» Uzarejo bloku nedrikst iedarboties masine||as tvaiki, citu avotu raditi
tvaiki, séra gaze u.c.

» Aréjo bloku nedrikst uzstadit tiesi Gdeni vai vieta, kur tas paklauts
juras veja ietekmei.

» Uz areja bloka nedrikst atrasties sniegs.

» Izpludes gaiss vai darbibas raditie trokSni nedrikst traucét.

» Gaisam brivi jacirkule ap aréjo bloku, tacu iekartu nedrikst paklaut
spéciga véja ietekmei.

» Darbibas laika raditajam kondensatam ir brivi janotek. Ja
nepiecieSams, ierikojiet nopludes $|teni. Regionos, kur ir auksts
klimats, nav ieteicams ierikot nopludes §|tteni, jo ta var aizsalt

» Novietojiet aréjo bloku uz stabilas pamatnes.

3.3 lerices montaza

IEVERIBAI

Materialie zaudéjumi nelietpratigi veiktas montazas dél!
Ja montazas tiek veikta nelietpratigi, iekarta var nokrist no sienas.

» Piemontejiet iekartu tikai pie stingras un lidzenas sienas. Sienai
jaiztur iekartas svars.
> Izmantot tikai iekartas svaram piemérotas skrives un dibe|us.

3.3.1 lekseja bloka montaza

> Atveriet kartona iepakojumu un iznemiet iek$&jo bloku.

lek$éjo bloku kopa ar iepakojuma dalam novietojiet uz priekSpuses.

Nonemiet montazas plati no iek$éja bloka aizmugures.

Nosakiet montazas vietu, ievérojot minimalos attalumus (= 2. att.).

Montazas plati ar skriivi un dibeli aiz vidéja atvéruma piestipriniet pie

sienas un noreguléjiet horizontali (= 4. att.[1]).

Piestipriniet montazas plati ar paréjam seSam skriveém un dibeliem

ta, lai montazas plate cieSi piegulétu sienai.

> Izveidojiet cauru|vadiem paredzétu izvadu cauri sienai (ieteicama
pozicija izvadam cauri sienai ir aiz iek$éja bloka - 5. att.).

]

Atzimes [1] paredzétas urbuma vietas noteik$anai.

vvyywyyw

v

» JanepiecieSams, izmainiet kondensata notekas poziciju (= 6. att.).

]

lekSéjam blokam piestiprinamo caurulu stiprinajuma vietas parasti
atrodas aiz iek$eja bloka. leteicams caurules pagarinat jau pirms iek$éja
bloka iekarsanas.

» Izveidojiet caurulu savienojumus, ka aprakstits 3.4. nodala.

» JanepiecieSams, salieciet caurules vélamaja virziena un izveidojiet
atveri sanos vai lejasdala nosegplaksné (= 8. att.).
» lzvelciet caurules cauri sienai un iekariet iek$€jo bloku montazas
platé (= 9. att.).
» Krasainajiem modeliem CLC8101i... T/S/Rir papildu
spogulplaksnes, kas japiestiprina atbilstigajas vietas
(= 10.att., [2]).
- Nosakiet spogulplak$nu poziciju.l)
- Nonemiet limplévi.
- Pielagojiet spogulplaksnes jau esosajam spogulplaksném [1].
Jaiek$gjais bloks janonem no montazas plates:
> Piespiediet uz markejuma, kas atrodas iek$éja bloka lejasdala, un
pavelciet iek$ejo bloku uz prieksu (= 11. att., [1]).

1) atkariba no caurulu pozicijas ir nepiecie$amas visas 4 vai ari tikai 3
spogulplaksnes.
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Krasainajiem modeliem CLC8101i... T/S/R $ie markejumi nav redzami,
jo Saja vieta ir piestiprinata spogulplaksne. Tacu iekSejo bloku var
nonemt no sienas, piespieZot atbilstigajas vietas.

3.3.2 Aréjabloka montaza

» Novietojiet kartona iepakojumu augsSpuse.

Pargrieziet un nonemiet nosléglentes.

Pavelciet kartonu uz aug$u un nonemiet iepakojumu.

Atkariba no uzstadisanas veida sagatavojiet un uzmontéjiet stenda
vai sienas konsoli.

Uzstadiet vai piekariet aréjo bloku, vienlaikus izmantojiet piegades
komplekta vai eka eso$o vibraciju slapétaju balstiem.
Parliecinieties, ka éka ir ierikota kondensata noteka.

Nonemiet caurules pieslégumu parsegu (= 12. att.).

Izveidojiet caurulu savienojumus, ka aprakstits 3.4. nodala.

Atkal uzmontéjiet caurules pieslégumu parsegu.

v vwvyy

vVvywyy

3.4  Caurulvadu pieslégums

3.4.1 DzeséSanas Skidruma vadu pieslégSana iekSéjam un
aréjam blokam

& UZMANiIBU

Aukstumagenta izpli$ana pa hermétiski nenoslégtiem
savienojumiem

Aukstumagents var izplist pa nepareizi ierikotiem caurulvadu
savienojumiem.

» Vairakkart izmantojot atloka savienojumus, atloka dalu vienmer
noreguléjiet no jauna.

i

Vara caurulém ir noraditi izméri gan metros, gan collas, tapat ari atloku
uzgrieznu vitném. Atloku skrivju savienojumi iek$&jam un aréjam
blokam ir pielagoti izmériem collas.

» Izmantojot metriska izméra vara caurules, nomainiet atloka
uzgrieznus pret tadiem, kuriem ir atbilstigs diametrs (= 6).

Nosakiet caurulu diametru un caurulu garumu (= 49. att.).

Nogrieziet cauruli ar caurulu separatoru (= 7. att.).

Apgrieziet caurulu galus no iekSpuses un izsitiet atgriezumus.

Uzspraudiet caurulei uzgriezni.

Ar paplasinasanas ierici paplasiniet cauruli lidz 6 minétajam

izméram.

Uzgrieznim jabat tik stingram, lai to varétu viegli bidit pa malu, bet

nevarétu parbidit pari.

» Pievienojiet cauruli un pievelciet skriivsavienojumu lidz 6 minétajam
griezes momentam.

» Atkartojiet minétas darbibas ar otro cauruli.

vvVvyyy

IEVERIBAI

Lietderibas koeficienta samazinasanas, ko rada siltumparvade
starp aukstumagenta caurulvadiem

» Izveidojiet katra aukstumagenta cauruluvadu siltumizolaciju
atseviski.

» Izveidojiet un nofiksejiet caurulu izolaciju.
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Instalacija

Caurules aréjais diametrs | Griezes moments [Nm] Paplasinatas atveres PaplasSinatais caurules | lepriek$ uzmontéta atloka
@ [mm] diametrs (A) [mm] gals uzgriezna vitne

6,35 (1/4") 18-20
9,53(3/8") 32-39

Tab. 6  Caurufu savienojumu identifikacijas dati

3.4.2 Kondensata notekas pieslégSana iekSéjam blokam

lekseja bloka kondensata savacéjam ir divas pieslégvietas. RaZotajs
$ajas vietas ir piemontgjis kondensata $|ateni un blivslégu, kurus ir
iespéjams nomainit (= 6. att.).

» Kondensata $|uteni izvietojiet ar kritumu.
3.4.3 Hermétiskuma parbaude un iekartas uzpildiSana

Hermétiskuma parbaude

Spiediena parbaudes laika ievérojiet valsts un regionalo normativo aktu

prasibas.

> Atveriet vacinus trim varstiem (= 13. att., [1], [2] un [3])nonemiet
tos.

» Pieslédziet atvéréju [6] un manometru [4] varstam [1].

» legrieziet atveréju un atveriet varstu [1].

» Atstajiet varstus [2] un [3] pieslégtus un uzpildiet sistému ar
slapekli, lidz spiediens 10 % parsniedz nominalo raditaju
42,5 barus.

» Parbaudiet, vai péc 10 mindtém spiediens nav mainijies.

» Pievadiet slapekli, lidz ir sasniegts nominalais spiediens.

» Ne atrak ka péc 1 stundas parbaudiet, vai spiediens nav mainijies.

» Izlaidiet slapekli.

Sistémas piepildisana

IEVERIBAI

Darbibas traucéjums nepareizi izvéléta aukstumagenta dé|
RaZotajs aréjo bloku ir uzpildijis ar aukstumagentu R32.

» Jaaukstumagenta krajums ir japapildina, ir jaizmanto tads pats
aukstumagents. Nemaisiet kopa dazadu tipu aukstumagentus.

» IztukSojiet sistému ar vakuuma sikni (= 13. att., [5]) vismaz 30
minltes un izzaveéjiet to, lidz ir sasniegts apm. -1 bars (vai apm.
500 mikronu).

> Atveriet aug$ejo varstu [3] (Skidruma pusé).

Ar manometru [4] parbaudiet, vai caurpliide notiek brivi.

Atveriet apakséjo varstu [2] (gazes pusé).

Aukstumagents izplatas sistema.

Parbaudiet spiediena attiecibu.

Izskrivéjiet atvéréju [6] un aizveriet varstu [1].

Nonemiet vakuuma sikni, manometru un atveréju.

Atkal uzlieciet varstu vacinus.

Atkal uzmontéjiet caurulu pieslégumu parsegu aréjam blokam.

vy

vvvyyvyy
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8,4-8,7
13,2-13,5

1/4"
3/8"

3.5  Elektriskais pieslégums
3.5.1 Visparigi noradijumi
/1\ BRIDINAJUMS

Elektriska strava rada draudus dzivibai!

Pieskaroties elektrodetalam, kuram tiek pievadits spriegums, var git
stravas triecienu.

» Pirms darbiem ar elektrodetalam izslédziet apkures sistémas
sprieguma padevi visos polos (droSinatajs, aizsargslédzis) un
nodroSiniet to pret nejausu ieslégsanu.

» Darbus ar elektriskajam iekartam drikst veikt tikai licencéts
elektrikis.

» levérot droSibas pasakumus atbilstosi valsts un staurptautiskajam
normativam.

» Jatikla spriegums vai issavienojums instalacijas laika var radit
droSibas risku, tad lietotajs par to ir rakstveida jainformé un iekartu
aizliegts uzstadit, lidz probléma ir novérsta.

» Visus elektriskos pieslegumus izveidot saskana ar piesléguma
shému.

» Kabelu izolaciju pargriezt tikai ar ipasu instrumentu.

» Pieiekartas piesléeguma elektrotiklam nepieslédziet citus
patérétajus.

» Nesajauciet fazi un nulles vadu. Tas var radit darbibas traucéjumus.

» Izveidojot fiksétu pieslégumu elektrotiklam, uzstadiet tadu
parsprieguma aizsardzibu un atdalitajslédzi, kas ir paredzéti 1,5
reizes lielakai jaudai neka maksimala patéréjama jauda.




Ekspluatacijas uzsakSana

3.5.2 lekseja bloka pieslégsana

lek$éjais bloks tiek pieslegts aréjam blokam ar HO7RN-F tipa 4 dzislu
sakaru kabeli. Sakaru kabela vaditaja Skersgriezuma laukumam jabiit ne
mazak ka 1,5 mmZ.

IEVERIBAI

Materialie zaudéjumi nepareizi pieslégta iekséja bloka dél
lek$&jam blokam tiek padots spriegums pa aréjo bloku.
> lek$éjo bloku pieslédziet tikai aréjam blokam.

Lai pieslégtu sakaru kabeli:
> Atveriet augSéjo parsegu un priek$éjo parsegu.
- Atvienojiet augs$éja parsega aizslégus.
- Aug8éjo parsegu pieturiet atbalstitu pret savu kermeni un noceliet
to.
- Priek$éjo parsegu nonemiet no akiem un sliedi pavelciet uz
prieksu.
(> 14.att.).
» Savienotajkabela galu [3] sagatavojiet iek3&jam blokam
(= 15dz 16. att.).
> Izskravéjiet skravi [4] un nonemiet piesléguma spailes parsegu [5].
lzveidojiet kabela padeves vietu iek3éja bloka aizmugure un izvelciet
kabeli.
Pieslédziet kabeli piesléguma spailemN, 1, 2.
Piesledziet zeméjuma vadu [2] @
levérojiet dzislu izvietojumu pie piesléguma spailém.
Piestipriniet piesléguma spailes parsegu.
Piestipriniet priek$€jo parsegu un augsejo parsegu.
» Aizvelciet kabeli lidz aréjam blokam.

v

vvVvyyvyy

3.5.3 Aréjabloka pieslégsana

Aréjam blokam tiek pieslégts stravas kabelis (3 dzislu) un sakaru kabelis
(4 dzislu) savienojumam ar iek$ejo bloku. Izmantojiet tikai HO7RN-F tipa
kabeli ar atbilstigu vaditaja Skersgriezumu un nodroSiniet pieslegumu
elektrotiklam ar droSinataju (= 7).

Aréjais bloks Tikla

Vada skérsgriezuma laukums

Stravas Sakaru kabelis
kabelis

>1,5mm?

aizsardziba

Visi tipi 16A >1,5mm?

Tab. 7
> Sagatavojiet stravas kabela galu (> 17. att.).

> Sagatavojiet sakaru kabela galu (> 18. att.).
» Nonemiet elektriska piesléguma parsegus [3+6] (= 19. att.).

i

Modelim CLC6101,i... ir tikai aréjais parsegs [3].

» Stravas kabeli [2] un sakaru kabeli [1] nostipriniet pie kabela
nostiepes fiksatora [4]. Ja nepiecie$ams, starpa ievietojiet
komplekta esoso ieliktni [5].

» Piesledziet strava kabeli piesleguma spailém N, 1, un @

» Piesledziet sakaru kabeli piesléeguma spailém N, 1, 2 un L) (dzislu
izvietojums pie piesléguma spailem tapat ka iek$ejam blokam).

» Piestipriniet parsegus.

52

4 Ekspluatacijas uzsakSana

4.1  Kontrolsaraksts ekspluatacijas uzsaksanai

1 |Aréjais bloks un iek3éjais bloks ir pareizi
piemontéti.

2 | Caurulesir pareizi
- piesléegtas,
« aprikotas ar siltumizolaciju,
« parbauditas saistiba ar hermétiskumu.
3 |Irpareiziierikota un parbaudita kondensata noteka.

4 |Ir pareizi izveidots elektriskais pieslégums.
- Stravas padevei ir normals diapazons
« Ir pareizi ierikots zeméjuma vads
« Savienotajkabelis ir stingri piestiprinats spailu
kopnei
5 |Iruzlikti un piestiprinati visi parsegi.

6 |Irpareizi piemontéts iek$éja bloka gaisa deflektors
unir nofikséta servopiedzina.

Tab. 8

4.2 Funkcionala parbaude

Péc instalacijas sistému var parbaudit, veicot spiediena parbaudi, un ar
elektrisko pieslegumu:

» NodroSiniet stravas padevi.

» lesledziet iek$éjo bloku ar talvadibu.

> Pieturiet nospiestu taustinu ONJOFF [1] 5 sekundes, lai iestatitu
dzesésanas rezimu (= 20. att.)

Atskan piksto$a skana un mirgo darbibas reZima spuldzite.
Testéjiet dzeséSanas rezimu 5 minites.

Parbaudiet gaisa deflektora kustibas brivibu [2].

Ar talvadibu izvélieties apkures rezimu.

Testéjiet apkures rezimu 5 mindtes.

Vélreiz nospiediet taustinu ON/OFF, lai partrauktu darbibu.

vvyVvyyvyy

4.3  Nodosana lietotajam

» Kad sistema ir noreguléta, nododiet montazas instrukciju klientam.

» |Izskaidrojiet klientam sistémas darbibas principus, izmantojot
lietoSanas instrukciju.

» lesakiet klientam rupigi izlasit lietoSanas instrukciju.
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Uz iekartas klimi var noradit ari nepartraukta $adu spuldziSu mirgo$ana:
5 Klumes novérsana « Darbibas rezimu spuldzite ¢) (zala)
+ Taimera spuldzite (© (oranza)
+ WLAN spuldzite = (zala)

A BRIDINAJUMS MirgojoSo indikatoru skaits apzimé klumes koda ciparu.
Elektriska strava rada draudus dzivibai! Pieméram, rodoties klimei 23 - 4, darbibas reZimu spuldzite ¢ (zala)
nomirgo 2 reizes, péc tam taimera spuldzite (© (oranza) mirgo 3 reizes

un WLAN spuldzite = (zala) - 4 reizes. K|imes kodu var noskaidrot ari
ar talvadibu - lieto$anas instrukcija.

5.1  Klames saistiba ar indikatoriem

Pieskaroties elektrodetalam, kuram tiek pievadits spriegums, var gt
stravas triecienu.

» Pirms darbiem ar elektrodetalam izslédziet apkures sistemas
sprieguma padevi visos polos (droSinatajs, aizsargslédzis) un
nodroSiniet to pret nejausu ieslégsanu.

Jaklime pastav ilgak neka 10 minutes:
» uzisu bridi partrauciet stravas padevi un péc tam atkal ieslédziet
ieks$éjo bloku.

Ja traucéjumu nevar noverst:
» sazinieties ar klientu servisu un nosauciet k|umes kodu, ka ari
iekartas datus.

imesiods _ siinds onest

Normals ekspluatacijas rezims

01 = Issavienojums aréja bloka termistora

02-.. Klame parak augstas temperatiras de| kompresora vai siltummaini

03-0 Aréjais bloks uz isu bridi ir izslégts aizsardzibas nolikos.

05-... Atverta elektriskas stravas kéde aréja bloka termistora

06-... Parslodze nepietiekama aukstumagenta daudzuma de| vai blokétas gaisa ieplides/gaisa izpludes dé|. K|ime IPM moduli vai
07 - ... aréja bloka galvenas shémas plates parstravas aizsardzibas dé|.

09-.. Klime termistora vai Cetrvirzienu varsta vai nepietiekams aukstumagenta daudzums.
10-... Parametru klume aréja bloka EEPROM

11-.. Klume areja bloka ventilatora

13-... Klume kompresora uzsakot darbibu vai darbibas laika

14- .. Impulsu amplitidas modulacijas klime

17-... Nepareizs iekartas elektriskais pieslegums ar atvértu elektriskas stravas kédi

18-... Nepareizs iekartas elektriskais pieslégums ar issavienojumu

19-... Klame iekséja bloka ventilatora

20-... Parametru klume iek3éja bloka EEPROM

24— ... lekseja bloka sakaru traucéjums ar WLAN

26-... Klume iek$eja bloka termistora

Tab. 9

5.2 Klames bez pazinojuma

Kame " espsjamaisiemesls
lek$éja bloka jauda ir parak zema. Aizséréjis aréja vai iek$eja bloka siltummainis. | » Iztiriet aréja vai iek$éja bloka siltummaini.
Parak maz aukstumagenta Parbaudiet caurulu hermeétiskumu, ja
nepiecieSams, izol€jiet vélreiz.

v

» Uzpildiet aukstumagentu.
Aréjais bloks vai iek$éjais bloks nedarbojas. Nav stravas » Parbaudiet stravas pieslégumu.
> lesledziet iek$ejo bloku.
Aktivizéjies nopliides stravas aizsargslédzis. » Parbaudiet stravas pieslégumu.
» Parbaudit noplides stravas aizsargslédzi.
Aréjais bloks vai iek$éjais bloks nepartraukti Sistéma ir parak maz aukstumagenta. » Parbaudiet caurulu hermétiskumu, ja
ieslédzas un izslédzas. nepiecieSams, izolgjiet vélreiz.
» Uzpildiet aukstumagentu.
Sistéma ir parak daudz aukstumagenta. Samaziniet aukstumagenta daudzumu ar
aukstumagenta atgi$anas iekartu.
Aukstumagenta loka iekluvis mitrums vai » lztukSojiet aukstumagenta loku.
netirumi. > lepildiet jaunu aukstumagentu.
Parak lielas sprieguma svarstibas. » lemontéjiet sprieguma regulétaju.
Kompresors ir bojats. » Nomainit kompresoru.
Tab. 10
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Apkartéjas vides aizsardziba un utilizacija

() BOSCH

6 Apkartéjas vides aizsardziba un utilizacija

Vides aizsardziba ir Bosch grupas uznéméjdarbibas pamatprincips.
Masu izstradajumu kvalit., ekonom. un apkart. vides aizsardz. mums ir
vienlidz svarigi mérki. Més stingri ieverojam apkartéjas vides
aizsardzibas likumdo$anu un prasibas.

Lai aizsargatu apkartéjo vidi, més izmantojam vislabako tehniku un
materialus, ievérojot ekonomiskos merkus.

lepakojums
Més piedalamies iesainojamo materialu otrreizéjas izmanto$anas
sistémas izstradeé, lai nodroSinatu to optimalu parstradi.
Visi izmantotie iepakojuma materiali ir videi draudzigi un otrreiz
parstradajami.
Nolietota iekarta
Nolietotas iekartas satur vértigas izejvielas, kuras janodod otrreizéjai
parstradei.
Konstruktivie mezgli ir viegli atdalami. Plastmasa ir markéta. Tadéjadi
visus konstruktivos mezglus ir iespéjams saskirot un nodot otrreizéjai
parstradei vai utilizacijai.
Nolietotas elektriskas un elektroniskas ierices
Sis simbols nozimé, ka produktu nedrikst apglabat kopa ar
citiem atkritumiem, bet gan janogada atkritumu savak$anas

punktos apstradei, savak$anai, parstradei un apglabasanai.

Simbols attiecas uz valstim, kuras ir speka elektronisko
iekartu atkritumu noteikumi, pieméram, "Eiropas Direktiva
2012/19/EK par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem”. Sajos
noteikumos izklastiti pamatnosacijumi, kas katra valst piemérojami
elektronisko iekartu atkritumu atgrie$anai un parstradei.
Ta ka elektroniskajas iericés var but bistamas vielas, tas ir japarstrada
atbildigi, lai samazinatu iespé&jamo kaitéjumu videi un cilvéku veselibas
apdraudéjumu. Turklat elektronisko atkritumu parstrade veicina dabas
resursu saglabasanu.
Lai iegitu papildu informaciju par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu
atkritumu apglabasanu videi nekaitiga veida, sazinieties ar vietéjam
varas iestadem, atkritumu apglabasanas uznémumu vai tirgotaju, no
kura jis iegadajaties produktu.
Papildu informaciju var sameklét Seit:
www.weee.bosch-thermotechnology.com/

Akumulatorus
Akumulatorus aizliegts utilizet kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem. Nolietotus
akumulatorus (baterijas) ir utilizéjami vietéjos savak$anas punktos.

Aukstumagents R32
lekarta satur fluorétu siltumnicefekta gazi R32 (globalas
sasilSanas potencials 675)) ar zemu degtspéju un zemu
toksiskumu (A2L vai A2).
NepiecieSamais daudzums ir noradits aréja bloka datu
plaksnité.

Aukstumagents ir bistams videi un tas ir atbilstigi jasavac un jautilize.

1) saskanaar2014. gada 16. aprila Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes Regulas (ES)
Nr.517/2014 | pielikumu
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7 Pazinojums par datu aizsardzibu

Lai ar $o produktu iespéjotu Bosch apkures/ventilacijas sistémas
talvadibas kontroli, nepiecieSams interneta pieslégums. Péc
savieno$anas ar internetu Sis produkts automatiski izveido savienojumu
ar Bosch serveri. Savienojuma dati, jo pasi IP adrese, tiek nostiti
automatiski, un tos apstrada Bosch Thermotechnik. Apstradi var
atiestatit uz Si produkta riipnicas iereguléjumiem. Papildu noradijumi
par datu apstradi atrodami talak dotajos noradijumos par datu
aizsardzibu un interneta.

Mukusalas str. 101, LV 1004, Riga, Latvija.
apstradajam informaciju par produktu un instalaciju,
tehniskos un savienojuma datus, sakaru datus,
produkta registracijas un klienta véstures datus, lai
nodroSinatu produkta funkcionalitati (saskana ar
VDAR 6. (1) panta 1. (b) punktu), lai izpilditu misu pienakumus
attieciba uz produkta parraudzibu, ka ari produkta drosibas un
aizsardzibas nolikos (saskana ar VDAR 6. (1) panta 1. (f) punktu), lai
aizsargatu masu tiesibas saistiba ar garantiju un produkta registracijas
jautajumiem (saskanaar VDAR6. (1) panta 1. (f) punktu) un laianalizétu
msu produktu izplatiSanu un nodrosinatu individualizétu informaciju un
piedavajumus saistiba ar produktu (saskana ar VDAR 6. (1) panta 1. (f)
punktu). Lai nodrosinatu tadus pakalpojumus ka, pieméram,
pardos$anas un marketinga pakalpojumus, ligumu parvaldibu,
maksajumu apstradi, programmésanu, datu vieso$anu un palidzibas
dienesta pakalpojumus, mums ir tiesibas nodot un parsatit datus
aréjiem pakalpojumu sniedz&jiem un/vai ar Bosch saistitiem
uznémumiem. Reizém, bet vienigi gadijumos, ja tiek nodroSinata
atbilstosa datu aizsardziba, personas dati var tikt nodoti personam, kas
atrodas arpus Eiropas Ekonomikas zonas. Papildu informacija tiek
sniegta péc pieprasijuma. Ar misu Datu aizsardzibas specialistu varat
sazinaties Seit: Data Protection Officer, Information Security and Privacy
(C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart,
GERMANY (Vacija).

Jums ir tiesibas jebkura laika iebilst pret savu personas datu apstradi
saskana ar VDAR 6. (1) panta 1. (f) punktu, pamatojoties uz savu
konkréto situaciju vai tieSa marketinga noltkos. Lai izmantotu savas
tiesibas, lidzu, sazinieties ar mums pa e-pasta adresi
DPO@bosch.com. Lai noskaidrotu papildinformaciju, lidzu, izmantojiet
QR kodu.
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Tehniskie dati

Tehniskie dati

CLC6101i-Set 50 | CLC6101i-Set65 | CLC8101i-Set 65
HE HE HE

Dzesésana
Nominala jauda

Patéréjama jauda pie nominalas jaudas
Jauda (min. - maks.)

Dzesésanas slodze (Pdesignc)
Energoefektivitate (SEER)
Energoefektivitates klase

Apkure

Nominala jauda

Patéréjama jauda pie nominalas jaudas
Jauda (min. - maks.)

Apkures slodze (Pdesignh)
Energoefektivitate (SCOP)
Energoefektivitates klase

Visparigi

Stravas padeve

Maks. patéréjama jauda

Dzesésanas Skidrums

Aukstumneséja daudzums

Nominalais spiediens

lekséjais bloks

Caurpludes apjoms (augsts/zems)
Akustiska spiediena limenis (augsts/zems/kluss)
Skanas jaudas limenis

Izmeri (platums x dzilums x augstums)
Neto svars

Aréjais bloks

Caurplides apjoms

Trok3nu [imenis

Skanas jaudas limenis

Pielaujama apkartéjas vides temperatira (dzesesana/apkure)
Izmeri (platums x dzilums x augstums)
Neto svars

Tab. 11
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kW
kBTU/h
W
kw
kw

kW
kBTU/h
W
kw
kW

m3/h
dB(A)
dB(A)
°C
mm
kg

2,5
9
550
0,9-3,0
2,5
7,7
A++

3,2
10,9
750
0,9-5,0
2,8
4,6
A++

220-240/50
1610
R32
910
4,25

678/636
39/33/23
54
879x229 =289
9

1728
48
62
-10...43/-20...24
780 x 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
850
0,9-4,2
3,5
7,6
A++

4,2
14,3
1000

0,9-6,5

3,2

4,6
A++
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8,5

A+++

4,2
14,3
910
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3,2
51

A+++

220-240/50
2000
R32
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4,25

852/852
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59
879 x229 %289
10
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48
61
-10...43/-25...24
800 x 300 = 630
39
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1.2 Generelle sikkerhetsinstrukser

/\ Merknader for malgruppen

Denne installasjonsveiledningen retter seg mot fag-
kyndig personell innen kjgle- og klimateknikk samt
elektroteknikk. Instruksjonene i alle anleggsrelevante
anvisninger skal falges. Hvis man unnlater a folge
dette, kan materielle skader og personskader eller
livsfare oppsta.

» Les installasjonsveiledningene for alle anleggets
bestanddeler far installasjon.

» Vaer oppmerksom pa sikkerhetsinstrukser og
advarsler.

» Overhold nasjonale og regionale forskrifter, tek-
niske regler og retningslinjer.

» Utfert arbeid skal dokumenteres.

/\ Beregnet bruk

Innedelen er ment for installasjon pa innsiden av byg-
get med tilkobling til en utedel og ytterligere system-
komponenter, f.eks. reguleringer.

Utedelen er ment for installasjon pa utsiden av bygget
med tilkobling til én eller flere innedeler og ytterligere
systemkomponenter, f.eks. reguleringer.

Enhver annen bruk er a anse som ureglementert. Feil-
aktig bruk og skader som falger av dette, omfattes ikke
av garantien.

Tilinstallasjon pa spesielle steder (parkeringshus, tek-

nikkrom, balkong eller halvapne flater):
» Veer farst oppmerksom pa kravene til installasjons-
sted i den tekniske dokumentasjonen.

/\ Generelle farer ved kuldemediet

» Dette apparatet er fylt med kuldemediet R32. Kul-
demiddelgass kan danne giftig gass ved kontakt
med ild.

» Dersom det lekker ut kuldemedia under installasjo-
nen, ma du lufte rommet grundig.

» Kontroller tettheten til anlegget etter installasjonen.

» Andre stoffer enn det angitte kuldemediet (R32)
skal ikke havne i kuldemediakretsen.

A\ Sikkerhet for elektriske apparater for privat
bruk og lignende formal

For & unnga farlige situasjoner pga. elektriske appara-

ter gjelder falgende punkter iht. EN 60335-1:

«Dette apparatet kan benyttes av barn over 8 ar og av
personer med redusert fysiske sensoriske eller men-
tale evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, hvis
de er under tilsyn eller har fatt oppleering i bruken av
apparatet og forstar hvilke farer dette kan medfare.
Barn ma ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjaring og bru-
kervedlikehold ma ikke utfares av barn uten tilsyn.»

Opplysninger om produktet

«Hvis stremkabelen skades, ma den byttes ut av pro-
dusenten eller produsentens kundeservice eller en til-
svarende kvalifisert person, for a unnga farlige
situasjoner.»

A\ Overlevering til brukeren
Ved overlevering skal eieren gis eninnfaringi betjening
av varmepumpen og gjeldende driftsbetingelser.

» Forklar hvordan det betjenes, med seerlig vekt pa
alle sikkerhetsrelevante handlinger.

» Gjar fremfor alt oppmerksom pa falgende punkter:
- Kunden skal gjgres oppmerksom pa at ombyg-

ging eller reparasjon kun ma utfares av en god-
kjent fagbedrift.

- For sikker og miljgvennlig drift er det pakrevd
med minst en arlig inspeksjon, samt behovsav-
hengig rengjaring og vedlikehold.

» Mulige falger (personskader helt opp til livsfare eller
materielle skader) av manglende eller upassende
inspeksjon, rengjering og vedlikehold ma klargje-
res.

» Giinstallasjons- og vedlikeholdsanvisningen til kun-
den for oppbevaring.

1.3  Merknader om denne bruksanvisningen
Illustrasjonene finner du samlet pa slutten av denne bruksanvisningen.
Teksten inneholder henvisninger til illustrasjonene.

Produktene kan avhengig av modell avvike fra framstillingen i denne
bruksanvisningen.

2 Opplysninger om produktet

2.1  Konformitetserklaering

Dette produktets konstruksjonsmate og driftsegenskaper er i samsvar

med gjeldende europeiske og nasjonale forskrifter.

c CE-merkingen angir at produktet er i samsvar med all relevant
EU-lovgivning for bruk av denne merkingen.

Den fullstendige teksten i konformitetserkleeringen er tilgjenge-
lig pa internett: www.bosch-thermotechnology.com.

2.2  Forenklet EU-konformitetserklaering for radioanlegg
Herved erklaerer Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH at produktet som er
beskrevet i denne anvisningen, Climate Class 6100i/8100i med radio-
teknologi, samsvarer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Den fullstendige teksten for EU-konformitetserklaringen er tilgjengelig
pa internett: www.bosch-thermotechnology.com.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)



Installasjon

2.3  Leveringsomfang

Forklaring til Fig. 1:

[1]  Utedel (fylt med kuldemedia)

[2]  Innedel (fylt med nitrogen)

[3] Monteringsplate

[4]  Speilplate (kun for fargemodeller CLC8101.i... T/S/R)l)

[5] Toppdeksel med skrue

[6] Fjernkontroll med batterier

[7] Dokumentsett med produktdokumentasjon

[8] Festemateriale (7 lange skruer, 1 spesialskrue for a feste fjern-
kontrollen og 8 plugger)

[9] Plate (for a feste kabel i strekkavlastningen)

2.4  Dimensjoner og miniumsavstand

2.4.1 Innedel og utedel

Figur 2

[1]  Plugg (leveringsomfang)

[2]  Spesialskrue (leveringsomfang)

A Modell CLC8101i...
B Modell CLC6101,i...

2.4.2 Kuldemedialedninger
Forklaring til figur 3:

[1] Gassrer

[2]  Vaeskerer

[3] Sifongformet bend som oljeutskiller

i

Hvis utedelen plasseres hayere enn innedelen, ma du installere et sifong-
formet bend pa gassiden etter senest 6 m og deretter et sifongformet
bend hver 6 m (= figur 3, [1]).

» Overhold maksimal rgrlengde og maksimal haydeforskjell mellom
innedel og utedel.

Maksimal rer- Maksimal hayde-
Iengde” [m] forskjellz) [m]
Alle typer <15 <10

1) Gasside eller vaeskeside
2) Malt fra nedre kant til nedre kant.

Tab. 2  Rarlengde og haydeforskjell

Rordiameter
Vaskeside [mm] Gasside [mm]

Alle typer 6,35 (1/4") 9,53 (3/8")
Tab. 3  Rardiameter avhengig av apparattype

Rordiameter [mm] Alternativ rerdiameter [mm]
6,35 (1/4") 6
9,53 (3/8") 10

Tab. 4  Alternativ rerdiameter

1) Feste av speilplatene = figur 10

58
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N

Spesifikasjon av ror

Min. rgrledningslengde 3m

Ekstra kuldemedia ved en rgrlednings-  |CLC6101i...: 15g/m
lengde pa over 7,5 m (vaeskesiden) CLC8101i...: 0g/mY)
Rartykkelse ved 6,35 mmtil 12,7 mmrgr- > 0,8 mm

diameter
Tykkelse isolasjon
Materiale isolasjon

>6mm
Polyetylen-skumstoff

1) Forhandsfylt for en maksimal rerlengde pa 15 m.

Tab. 5

3 Installasjon

3.1  Forinstallasjonen

A FORSIKTIG

Fare for personskader fra skarpe kanter!
» Bruk beskyttelseshansker under installasjonen.

A FORSIKTIG

Forbrenningsfare!

Rerledningene blir sveert varme under drift.
» Forsikre deg om at rerledningene er kjalt ned, for du tar pa dem.

» Kontroller at leveransen er intakt.

» Sjekk om du harer en suselyd pa grunn av undertrykk nar du apner
rgrene i innedelen.

3.2  Krav til monteringsstedet
» Overhold minsteavstandene (- figur 4).

INSTRUKS

Apparatskader pa grunn av sng!

Sng som samler seg opp under utedelen, kan gé ut over driften og skade
apparatet. Hvis sng blokkerer avlgpet for kondensvann, vil det samle seg
is som skader enheten.

» Pase at utedelens avlap for kondensvann ikke er blokkert og alltid er
fritt, slik at vannet kan renne ut uhindret.

» For oppvarming og avriming ma du pase at det alltid er en avstand pa
minst 250 mm mellom sng og utedel.

Innedel

» lkke installerinnedeleni et rom med apne tenningskilder (f.eks. apen
flamme, gassapparat i drift eller elektriske varmeapparat i drift).

» Apparatet kan installeres i et rom med en grunnflate pa 4 mZsa lenge
monteringshayden er pa minst 2,5 m. Hvis monteringshayden er
lavere, ma gulvflaten vaere tilsvarende starre.

» Installasjonsstedet skal ikke ligger hayere enn 2000 meter over
havet.

» Luftinntaket og luftinnlgpet skal holdes fritt for hindringer slik at luf-
ten kan sirkulere uhindret. Hvis ikke kan effekten falle og lydtrykkni-
vaet bli hayere.

» TV-er, radioer og lignende apparater skal ha en avstand pa minst 1 m
fra apparatet og fjernkontrollen.

» Monter innedelen pa en vegg som demper vibrasjoner.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)
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Utvendig enhet

» |kke utsett utedelen for maskinoljedamp, varm damp, svovelgass og
sa videre.

Ikke installere utedelen rett ved vann, og ikke utsett den for havvind.
Utedelen skal alltid vaere fri for sna.

Avtrekksluft og driftsstay skal ikke vaere forstyrrende.

Luften skal sirkulere godt rundt utedelen, men apparatet skal ikke
veere utsatt for kraftig vind.

Kondensatet som oppstar under drift, skal kunne renne ut uten pro-
blemer. Legg en avlgpsslange om ngdvendig. | kalde regioner lenner
det seg ikke a legge en slik avigpsslangen, fordi det kan dannes is

» Sett utedelen pa et stabilt underlag.

vvyywyy

v

3.3  Apparatmontering

INSTRUKS

Materielle skader grunnet feil montering!

Feil montering kan fare til at apparatet faller ned fra veggen.

» Monter kun enheten til en fast og jevn vegg. Veggen skal kunne tale
vekten av apparatet.

» Bruk kun skruer og plugger som er egnet for veggtypen og apparat-
vekten.

3.3.1 Montereinnedelen

» Apne esken og draut innedelen.

» Legginnedelen med emballasjens formdeler pa fremsiden.

» Legg monteringsplaten pa innedelens bakside.

» Bestem installasjonssted med hensyn til minsteavstandene

(> figur 2).

Fest monteringsplatten til veggen med skrue og plugg gjennom det

midtre hullet, og juster den vannrett (= figur 4.[1]).

» Fest monteringsplaten med seks skruer og plugger til slik at monte-
ringsplaten ligger flatt mot veggen.

» Bor gjennomfgringen for raranlegget (anbefalt posisjon for gjennom-
faringen bak innedelen - figur 5).

]

Markeringene [1] brukes til  posisjonere hullet.

v

» Endre om ngdvendig posisjonen til avlgpet for kondensvann
(= figur 6).

]

Rerkoblingene pa innedelen ligger som regel bak innedelen. Vianbefaler
aforlenge rarene rett far du henger opp innedelen.

» Legg rarforbindelsene som vist i kapittel 3.4.

» Boy om ngdvendig raropplegget i ensket retning, og brekk ut en
apning pa siden eller nederst pa dekkplaten (= figur 8).

» Far raropplegget giennom veggen, og hekt fast innedelen i monte-
ringsplaten (- figur 9).

» For fargemodellene CLC8101i... T/S/R finnes det ekstra speilplater
som ma plasseres pa respektive steder (= figur 10, [2]).
- Bestem posisjonen til speilplatene.l)
- Trekk av limfolien.
- Tilpass speilplatene til speilplatene [1] som allerede er montert.

Hvis innedelen skal tas av fra monteringsplaten:

» Trykk pa markeringene pa undersiden av innedelen og trekk fram
innedelen (= figur 11, [1]).

1) Avhengig av rarenes posisjon trenger du enten 4 eller kun 3 speilplater.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)
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]

Fargemodellene CLC8101.i... T/S/R har ikke disse markeringene, fordi
deterplassert en speilplate her. Du kan likevel ta av innedelen fra veggen
ved d trykke pa de respektive punktene pa denne maten.

3.3.2 Montere utedelen

» Sett opp esken.

» Kutt over og fiern emballasjebandene.

» Trekk opp esken og fiern emballasjen.

» Avhengig av installasjonsmate ma du klargjere og montere en gulv-
eller veggbrakett.

Sett eller heng opp utedelen, bruk medfalgende eller egne vibra-
sjonsdempere til fattene.

Serg for lokalt avlep for kondensvannet.

Ta av dekslet for rartilkoblingene (= figur 12).

Legg rarforbindelsene som vist i kapittel 3.4.

Sett pa dekslet for rartilkoblingene igjen.

v

vVvyywyy

3.4  Koble til rerledningene

3.4.1 Koble kjslemiddelledningene til inne- og utedelen

& FORSIKTIG

Lekkasje av kuldemedia pa grunn av utette forbindelser
Rerledningsforbindelser som ikke er utfart riktig, kan fare til lekkasje av
kuldemedia.

» Nar du gjenbruker flensforbindelser, ma du alltid tilvirke flensen pa
nytt.

i

Kobberrar er tilgjengeligi metriske mal og tommer, det samme gjelder for
flensmuttergjengene. Flensforbindelsene for inne- og utedelen er
bestemt for dimensjoner i tommer.

» Huvis du bruker metriske kobberrar, ma du bytte ut flensmutterne mot
slike med riktig diameter (= tabell 6).

Bestem rgrdiameter og rerlengde (= side 58).

Kutt til reret med rgrkutter (- figur 7).

Avgrad rgrendene innvendig, og bank ut sponene.

Sett mutteren pa raret.

Utvid raret med et utkragingsverktay etter malet i tabellen 6.
Mutterne skal kunne skyves mot kanten, men ikke lenger ut.

Koble til raret, og trekk til skruforbindelsen med tiltrekkingsmomen-
tetitabellen 6.

» Gjentadisse trinnene for det andre raret.

INSTRUKS

Redusert virkningsgrad grunnet varmeoverfering mellom kjsleme-
dialedningene

vvyvyyvwvyy

v

» Varmeisoler kjglemedialedningene atskilt fra hverandre.

» Sett pa og fest rarisolasjonen.




Installasjon

© BOSCH

Utvendig rerdiameter | Tiltrekkingsmoment [Nm] | Diameter for utkraget Utkraget rerende Forhandsmontert uni-
@ [mm] apning (A) [mm] onmuttergjenge

6,35 (1/4") 18-20 8,4-8,7
9,53(3/8") 32-39 13,2-13,5

Tab. 6  Spesifikasjoner for rarforbindelser

3.4.2 Koble kondensavlgp til innedelen

Innedelens kondensatpanne er utstyrt med to tilkoblinger. Det er
fabrikkmontert en avlgpsslange for kondensat og en propp der, disse kan
skiftes ut (- figur 6).

> Legg avlgpsslangen for kondensat med fall.
3.4.3 Kontrollere tettheten og fylle anlegget

Kontroller om systemet er tett

Folg nasjonale og lokale bestemmelser for tetthetskontrollen.

» Taav hettene pa de tre ventilene (- figur 13, [1], [2] og [3]).

» Koble Schrader-apner [6] og trykkmaleutstyr [4] til Schrader-ven-
tilen[1].

» Skruinn Schrader-apneren, og dpne Schrader-ventilen [1].

v

ket 10 % ligger over det nominelle trykket pa 42,5 bar.
» Kontroller om trykket er uendret etter 10 minutter.
» Fyll pa nitrogen til det nominelle trykket er nadd.
» Kontroller om trykket er uendret etter minst 1 time.
» Slipp ut nitrogenet.

Fylle anlegget

INSTRUKS
Funksjonsfeil pa grunn av feil kuldemedia
Utedelen er fylt med kuldemedia R32 pa fabrikken.

» Hvis du mé fylle pa mer kuldemedia, mé du bruke kuldemedia av
samme type. Ikke bland ulike typer kuldemedia.

Hold ventilene [2] og [3] lukket, og fyll anlegget med nitrogen til tryk-

» Tom anlegget med vakuumpumpe (= figur 13, [5]) i minst
30 minutter og terk til ca. -1 bar (eller ca. 500 Micron) er nadd.
» Apne den averste ventilen [3] (vaeskesiden).
» Bruktrykkmaleutstyret [4] for a kontrollere om gjennomstrgmningen
gar fritt.
Apne den nederste ventilen [2] (gassiden).
Kuldemediet fordeler seg i anlegget.
Kontroller trykkforholdene til slutt.
Skru ut Schrader-dpneren [6], og steng Schrader-ventilen [1].
Fjern vakuumpumpe, trykkmaleutstyr og Schrader-apner.
Sett hettene tilbake pa ventilene.
Sett pa dekslet for rertilkoblingene pé utedelen igjen.

v

vvvyyvyy
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3/8"

3.5  Elektrisk tilkobling

3.5.1 Generell informasjon

/1\ ADVARSEL

Livsfare pa grunn av elektrisk strom!

Beraring av elektriske deler som star under spenning kan fare til stram-

stat.

» Far arbeid pa elektriske deler: Koble fra stramforsyningen pa alle
poler (sikring/effektbryter) og sikre mot utilsiktet gjeninnkobling.

» Arbeid pa det elektriske anlegget skal kun utferes av autorisert elek-
triker.

» Overhold beskyttelsestiltak i henhold til nasjonale og internasjonale
bestemmelser.

» Huvis det foreligger en sikkerhetsrisiko i nettspenningen, eller i tilfelle

kortslutning under installasjonen, ma du informere eier skriftlig og

ikke installere apparatene fer problemet er utbedret.

Utfer alle elektriske tilkoblinger i henhold til koblingsskjemaet.

Skjeer kun kabelisolasjonen med spesialverktay.

Ikke koble flere forbrukere til apparatets stremtilkobling.

Ikke bytt om fase og nulleder. Dette kan fare til funksjonsfeil.

| tilfelle fast stramtilkobling ma du installere overspenningsvern og

skillebryter som er konstruert for 1,5 ganger maksimal tilfert effekt i

apparatet.

3.5.2 Koble til innvendig enhet

Innedelen kobles til utedelen med kommunikasjonskabel av typen
HO7RN-F med 4 ledere. Kommunikasjonskabelens ledertverrsnitt skal
vare pa minst 1,5 mm-.

vvyyvyyvyy

INSTRUKS
Materielle skader pga. feiltilkoblet innedel
Innedelen forsynes med spenning fra utedelen.
» Koble kun innedelen til utedelen.

For a koble til kommunikasjonskabelen:
> Apne det gvre og fremre dekslet.
- Losne lasene pa det gvre dekslet.
- Hold det gvre dekslet mot kroppen, og lgft det opp.
- Lesne det fremre dekslet fra kroken, og trekk skinnen framover.
(= figur 14).
» Klargjer enden av tilkoblingsledningen [3] for innedelen
(= figur 15til 16).
» Fjern skruen [4] og ta av dekslet [5] til tilkoblingsklemmen.
Brekk ut kabelgjennomfaringen pa baksiden av innedelen, og far
kabelen gjennom.
Koble kabelen til klemmene N, 1 og 2.
Koble jordledningen [2] il
Skriv ned hvordan lederne er tilordnet tilkoblingsklemmene.
Fest dekslet til tilkoblingsklemmen igjen.
Fest det fremre og evre dekslet igjen.
Far kabelen til utedelen.

v
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3.5.3 Koble til utedelen

En stramkabel (3 ledere) og kommunikasjonskabelen til innedelen
(4 ledere) kobles til utedelen. Bruk kabler av typen HO7RN-F med til-
strekkelig ledertverrsnitt, og sikre stremtilkoblingen med sikring

(= tabell 7).

Ledertverrsnitt

Stremkabel Kommuni-
kasjons-kabel

>1,5mm?

Utvendig enhet

Stromsikring

Alle typer 16 A >1,5mm?

Tab. 7
» Forbered enden pa stramkabelen (= figur 17).

» Forbered enden pa kommunikasjonskabelen (= figur 18).
» Taavdekslene [3+6] til den elektriske tilkoblingen (- figur 19).

i

Modell CLC6101i... kar kun det ytre dekslet [3].

» Sikre stremkabelen [2] og kommunikasjonskabelen [1] til strekkav-
lastningen [4]. Legg om n@dvendig det medfalgende innlegget [5]
mellom.

» Koble stremkabelen til klemmene N, 1 og @

» Koble kommunikasjonskabelen til klemmene N, 1, 2 og (L) (forbind
lederne til tilkoblingsklemmene pa samme mate som for innedelen).

» Festdeksleneigjen.

4 Igangkjoring
4.1  Sjekkliste for igangkjoringen

1 | Utedelen oginnedelen er montert riktig.

2 |Rarene er korrekt
- tilkoblet,
- isolert,
« ogkontrollert med tanke pa tetthet.
3 Korrekt avlgp for kondensvann er montert og testet.

4 | Elektrisk tilkobling er utfart riktig.
- Stremforsyningen er innenfor normalt omrade
- Jordledningen er installert riktig
« Tilkoblingsledningen er festet til rekkeklemmen
5 | Alle dekslene er satt pa og festet.

6 | Innerdelens luftledeplate er montert riktig, og
motoren er koblet inn.

Tab. 8
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Igangkjaring

4.2  Funksjonstest

Etter at installasjonen er fullfart med tetthetskontroll og elektrisk tilkob-
ling, kan systemet testes:

» Opprett stramforsyning.

» Sla painnedelen med fjernkontrollen.

» Hold inne knappen ON/OFF [1] i 5 sekunder for a stille inn kjglemo-
dus (- figur 20)

Du harer en pipelyd, og driftslampen blinker.

Test kjslemodus i 5 minutter.

Sikre at luftledeplaten [2] kan bevege seg fritt.

Velg oppvarming pa fiernkontrollen.

Test oppvarming i 5 minutter.

Trykk pa knappen ON/OFF pa nytt for & avslutte modusen.

vvyyvyyvwvyy

4.3  Overlevering til brukeren

» Narsystemet er innrettet, ma du overlevere installasjonsveiledningen
til kunden.

» Forklar kunden hvordan systemet betjenes ved hjelp av bruksanvis-
ningen.

» Anbefal kunden d lese naye gjennom bruksanvisningen.




Feilretting

5 Feilretting
5.1 Feil med indikator

& ADVARSEL

Livsfare pa grunn av elektrisk strom!

Beraring av elektriske deler som star under spenning kan fare til stram-

stot.

» For arbeid pd elektriske deler: Koble fra stramforsyningen pa alle
poler (sikring/effektbryter) og sikre mot utilsiktet gjeninnkobling.

© BOSCH

En feil pa apparatet kan ogsa signaliseres ved at falgende lamper blinker
i sekvenser:
Driftslampe O (grenn)
Timer-lampe (® (oransje)
WLAN-lampe = (grenn)
Antallet blinketegn angir feilkodesifferet.
| tilfelle feil 23 - 4 blinker for eksempel driftslampen ¢ (grenn) 2 gan-
ger, deretter blinker timer-lampen (© (oransje) 3 ganger og WLAN-lam-
pen = (grenn) 4 ganger. Du kan ogsa hente feilkoden med
fjernkontrollen = bruksanvisning.
Hvis en feil vedvarer i over 10 minutter:
» Koble fra stremforsyningen i en kort periode, og sla pd innedelen
igjen.
Hvis en feil ikke kan utbedres:
» Kontakt kundeservice, og oppgi feilkode og apparatdata.

Feilkode Mulig arsak

00-0 Normal modus

01-.. Kortslutning pa utedelens termistor

02-.. Feil pga. for hay temperatur i kompressoren eller varmeveksleren
03-0 Utedelen er koblet ut kortvarig for & beskytte den.

05-... Apen stramkrets pa utedelens termistor

06-... Overbelastning pga. utilstrekkelig kuldemedia eller blokkert luftinntak/luftutlep. Feil pa IPM-modulen eller overstrambeskyt-
07 - ... telsen i utedelens hovedlederplate.

09-.. Feil pa termistor eller 4-veisventil eller utilstrekkelig kuldemedia.
10-... Parameterfeil i utedelens EEPROM

11-... Feil pa utedelens vifte

13-... Feil pa kompressoren under start eller drift

14- .. Feil pa impulsamplitude-modulasjonen

17— ... Feil elektrisk tilkobling av apparatene med dpen stremkrets
18-... Feil elektrisk tilkobling av apparatene med kortslutning

19- .. Feil pa innedelens vifte

20-... Parameterfeil i innedelens EEPROM

24 - .. Kommunikasjonsfeil mellom innedelen og WLAN

26 - ... Feil pa en termistor i innedelen

Tab. 9

5.2 Feil uten indikator

Mulig arsak
Innedelens effekt er for svak.
For lite kuldemedia

Utedelen eller innedelen fungerer ikke. Ingen strem

Jordfeilbryteren har utlest.

Utedelen eller innedelen starter og stopper til

stadighet.
For mye kuldemedia i systemet.
Fuktighet eller forurensning i kuldeme-
diakretsen.
For haye spenningssvingninger.
Kompressoren er defekt.

Tab. 10
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For lite kuldemedia i systemet.

Tiltak

Ute- eller innedelens varmeveksler er tilsmusset. | » Rengjer ute- eller innedelens varmeveksler.

» Kontroller om rarene er tette, tett til pa nytt
om ngdvendig.

Fyll pa kuldemedia.

» Kontroller stremtilkoblingen.

» Sla painnedelen.

» Kontroller stramtilkoblingen.

» Kontroller jordfeilbryteren.

» Kontroller om rarene er tette, tett til pa nytt
om ngdvendig.

Fyll pa kuldemedia.

Ta ut kuldemedia med et apparat for gjenvinning
av kuldemedia.

» Tem kuldemediakretsen.

» Fyll pa nytt kuldemedia.

» Monter en spenningsregulator.

» Skift ut kompressoren.

v

v
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Miljavern og kassering

6 Miljevern og kassering
Miljevern er et grunnleggende bedriftsprinsipp for Bosch-gruppen.

For oss er produktenes kvalitet, driftsakonomi og miljgvern likestilte mal-

setninger. Lover og forskrifter angaende miljgvern overholdes konse-
kvent.

Med hensyn til skonomiske aspekter tar vii bruk best mulig teknikk og
materiale for a beskytte miljget.

Emballasje

Nar det gjelder emballasje samarbeider vi med de spesifikke gjenvin-
ningssystemene i de forskjellige landene som garanterer optimal gjen-
vinning.

Alle emballasjematerialer som brukes, er miljgvennlige og kan gjenvin-
nes.

Gammelt apparat
Gamle apparater inneholder verdifulle materialer som kan gjenvinnes.

De forskjellige delene er lette a skille. Plast er merket. Dermed kan de for-

skjellige delene kildesorteres og leveres til gjenvinning eller avfallsbe-
handling.

Elektrisk og elektronisk avfall
Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen
med annet avfall, men méleveres til behandling, innsamling,
resirkulering og kassering pa innsamlingspunkter for avfall.

— Symbolet gjelder for land med forskrifter for elektronisk

avfall, f.eks. "Europeisk direktiv 2012/19/EF om avfall fra
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr". Denne forskriften definerer de generelle
forholdene som gjelder retur og resirkulering av gamle elektroniske
enheter i de enkelte landene.

Siden elektroniske apparater kan inneholde farlige stoffer, ma de resir-
kuleres pa en forsvarlig mate for & minimere mulige miljgskader og fare
for menneskers helse. Gjenvinning av elektronisk avfall bidrar ogsa til &
bevare naturressursene.

For mer informasjon om miljgvennlig avhending av elektrisk og elektro-
nisk utstyr kan du kontakte de ansvarlige lokale myndighetene, avfalls-
selskapet ditt eller forhandleren der du kjepte produktet.

Mer informasjon finner du her:
www.weee.bosch-thermotechnology.com/

Batterier

Batterene skal ikke kastes i husholdningsvafall. Brukte batterier ma leve-

res til lokale oppsamlingssteder.

Kuldemedia R32
Apparatet inneholder en fluorert drivhusgass R32
(drivhuspotensial 675%)) med lav brennbarhet og lav
giftighet (A2L eller A2).

Innholdsmengden er angitt pa typeskiltet pa utedelen.

Kuldemedier utgjer en fare for miljget og ma samles inn og kasseres
separat.

1) pagrunnlagav vedlegg | i Europaparlamentets og -radets forordning (EU) nr.
517/2014 av 16. april 2014.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)

7 Retningslinjer for personvern

En internett-tilkobling er pakrevd for & gjgre det mulig med fjernovervak-
ning og fiernbetjening av et Bosch varme-/ventilasjonssystem med dette
produktet. Etter tilkobling til Internett kobles dette produktet automatisk
til en Bosch-server. Tilkoblingsdataene, spesielt IP-adressen, overfares
automatisk og behandles av Bosch-termoteknikk. Behandlingen kan jus-
teres ved a tilbakestille dette produktet til grunninnstillingene/
fabrikkinnstillingene. Ytterligere instrukser til databehandlingen finnes i
de medfalgende databeskyttelsesinstruksene og pa Internett.




Tekniske spesifikasjoner
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Tekniske spesifikasjoner

CLC6101i-Set 50 | CLC6101i-Set65 | CLC8101i-Set 65
HE HE HE

Kjeling
Nominell effekt

Tilfort effekt ved nominell ytelse
Effekt (min. - maks.)
Kjglebehov (Pdesignc)
Energieffektivitet (SEER)
Energieffektivitetsklasse
Oppvarming

Nominell effekt

Tilfart effekt ved nominell ytelse
Effekt (min. - maks.)
Varmebelastning (Pdesignh)
Energieffektivitet (SCOP)
Energieffektivitetsklasse
Generelt

Spenningsforsyning

Maks. stramforbruk
Kuldemedia
Kuldemediamengde

Nominelt trykk

Innedel

Volumstrgm (hay/lav)
Lydtrykkniva (hayt/lavt/stille)
Lydeffektniva

Mal (bredde = dybde = hayde)
Nettovekt

Utvendig enhet

Volumstrgm

Lydtrykkniva

Lydeffektniva

Tillatt omgivelsestemperatur (kjeling/oppvarming)
Mal (bredde = dybde x hayde)
Nettovekt

Tab. 11
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kW

kBTU/h

W
kw
kW

kW

kBTU/h

W
kW
kW

dB(A)

dB(A)
mm
kg

m3/h
dB(A)
dB(A)
°C
mm
kg

2,5
9
550
0,9-3,0
2,5
7,7
A++

3,2
10,9
750
0,9-5,0
2,8
4,6
A++

220-240/50
1610
R32
910
4,25

678/636
39/33/23
54
879x229 =289
9

1728
48
62
-10...43/-20...24
780 = 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
850
0,9-4,2
3,5
7,6
A++

4,2
14,3
1000

0,9-6,5

3,2

4,6
A++

220-240/50
2350
R32
910
4,25

690/690
40/34/23
55
879 %229 %289
10

1872
49
63
-10...43/-20...24
780 x 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
780
0,9-4,2
3,5
8,5

A+++

4,2
14,3
910
0,9-6,5
3,2
51

A+++

220-240/50
2000
R32
1100
4,25

852/852
46/37/23
59
879 x229 %289
10

1950
48
61
-10...43/-25...24
800 x 300 = 630
39
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1 Symbolforklaring och sikerhetsanvisningar

1.1 Symbolférklaring

Varningar
[ varningar markerar signalord vilka slags féljder det kan fa och hur allvar-
liga foljderna kan bli om sakerhetsatgarderna inte foljs.

Foljande signalord dr definierade och kan férekommai det har dokumen-
tet:

FARA betyder att svéra eller livshotande personskador kommer att upp-
sta.

/I\ VARNING

VARNING betyder att svéra till livshotande personskador kan kommaatt
uppsta.

/\ seuep

SE UPP betyder att latta till medelsvara personskador kan uppsta.

ANVISNING betyder att sakskador kan uppsta.

Viktig information

]

Viktig information som inte anger fara fér manniskor eller material

betecknas med informationssymbolen har intill.
har produkten ar en gas med lag brannbarhet och lag
@ hansyn tagen till anvisningarna i underhéllsmanualen.

Symbol Betydelse
Varning for antandliga @mnen: Kéldmediet R32 i den
& giftighet (A2L eller A2).
Underhallet ska utforas av en kvalificerad person med
Tab. 1

Folj anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen under driften.



Produktdata

1.2  Allménna siakerhetsanvisningar

A\ Anvisningar for mélgruppen

Den har installatorshandledningen ar avsedd for
installatorer inom kyl- och klimatteknik samt elteknik.
Anvisningarnai alla anvisningar som ar relevanta for
anlaggningen maste fljas. Om anvisningarna inte foljs
kan detta leda till sakskador, personskador och i var-
stafall livsfara.

» Las installatorshandledningarna for alla anlaggning-

ens bestandsdelar fore installation.

» Folj sakerhets- och varningsanvisningar.

» Beakta nationella och lokala foreskrifter, tekniska
regler och direktiv.

» Dokumentera de arbeten som har utforts.

/\ Anvindningsomrade
Inneenheten ar avsedd for installation inuti byggnaden

med anslutning till en uteenhet och ytterligare system-

komponenter, t.ex. regleringar.

Uteenheten dr avsedd for installation utanfor byggna-
den med anslutning till en eller flera inneenheter och
ytterligare systemkomponenter, t.ex. regleringar.

All annan anvandning ar inte dandamalsenlig. Vi ansva-
rar inte for skador som beror pa felaktig anvandning.

For installation pa sarskilda platser (djupgarage, tek-

niska rum, balkong eller andra halvoppna ytor):

» Observera forst kraven pa installationsplatseniden
tekniska dokumentationen.

/\ Allménna faror pa grund av kdldmediet

» Denna apparat ar fylld med koldmediet R32. Gas-
formigt koldmedium kan bilda giftiga gaser vid kon-
takt med eld.

» Om det rinner ut koldmedium under installationen
ska rummet ventileras grundligt.

» Kontrollera anlaggningens tathet efter installatio-
nen.

» Lat inte ndgra andra @mnen an det angivna koldme-
diet (R32) komma in i kdldmediekretsloppet.

A\ Sikerhet for elektriska hushéllsapparater och
liknande bruksforemal

For att undvika att elektriska apparater orsakar faror

géller foljande anvisningar enligt EN 60335-1:

"Den har apparaten kan anvandas av barn fr.o.m. 8 ar
och av personer med begransad fysisk, sensorisk eller
mental formaga eller brister i erfarenhet och kunska-
per under uppsikt aven annan person eller instruerats
om hur apparaten anvands pa ett sakert satt och for-
star de darav resulterande farorna. Barn far inte leka
med apparaten. Rengoring och underhall genom
anvandaren far inte utféras av barn utan uppsikt.”
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”Om natanslutningsledningen skadas maste den bytas
ut av tillverkaren eller dennes kundtjanst eller en
annan behorig person for att undvika fara.”

A\ Overlimning till anvindaren
Instruera anvandaren om anvandningen av och drift-
anvisningen for kylanlaggningen vid dverlamnandet.

» Forklara hur systemet anvands, och informera fram-
for allt om alla séakerhetsrelevanta atgarder.

» Papeka sarskilt foljande punkter:

- Ombyggnad eller reparation far endast utforas av
en behorig installator.

— For saker och miljovanlig drift ska en inspektion
utforas minst en gang per ar samt rengoring och
underhall genomforas vid behov.

» Papeka mojliga foljder (personskador till livsfara
eller sakskador) vid felaktig eller icke fackmassig
inspektion, rengdring och underhall.

» Overlimnainstallations- och bruksanvisningarnatill
agaren for forvaring.

1.3  Anvisningar till den hdr anvisningen
Bilder finns samlade i slutet av den har anvisningen. Texten innehaller
hanvisningar till bilderna.

Produkterna kan avvika fran illustrationerna i den har anvisningen bero-
ende pa modell.

2 Produktdata

2.1  Konformitetsforklaring

Denna produkt uppfyller i konstruktion och driftbeteende de europeiska

och nationella kraven.

c CE-markningen intygar att produkten motsvarar all tillamplig
EU-lagstiftning som markningen foreskriver.
Konformitetsforklaringen i sin helhet finns tillgénglig pa natet:

www.bosch-climate.se.

2.2  Forenklad EU-konformitetsforklaring gallande radio-
utrustning

Harmed intygar Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH att produkten Climate

Class 6100i/8100i med radioutrustning som beskrivs i denna handbok

overensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

EU-konformitetsforklaringen i sin helhet finns tillganglig pa natet:
www.bosch-climate.se.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)
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2.3 Leverans

Teckenforklaring till bild 1:

[1]  Uteenhet (fylld med kéldmedium)

[2] Inneenhet (fylld med kvave)

[3] Monteringsplatta med anslutningar

[4] Spegelplat
(endast for fargade produkttyper CLC8101.... T/S/R)Y)

[5] Lock till anslutningsklammor med skruv

[6] Fjarrkontroll med batterier

[7]1  Tryckt produktdokumentation

[8] Fastmaterial (7 langa skruvar, 1 specialskruv for fastsattning av
fjarrkontrollen och 8 pluggar)

[9] Plat (for fastsattning av kabeln till dragavlastningen)

2.4  Matt och minimiavstand

2.4.1 Inneenhet och uteenhet
Bild 2

[1]  Plugg (ingdr)

[2]  Specialskruv (ingar)

A Modell CLC8101i...

B Modell CLC6101i...

2.4.2 Koldmedieledningar

Forklaring till bild 3:

[1]  Rorpdgassidan

[2] Ror pavatskesidan

[3] Sifonformad rorbdj som oljeavskiljare

i

Om uteenheten placeras hogre dn inneenheten ska en sifonformad ror-
boj utforas senast efter 6 m pa gassidan och sedan ytterligare en sifon-
formad rorboj var 6:e m (= bild 3, [1]).

» Hall den maximala rorlangden och den maximala hojdskillnaden mel-
lan inneenheten och uteenheten.

Maximal rorlangd Maximal hojdskill-
[m] nad? [m]
Alla typer <15 <10

1) Gassidan eller vitskesidan
2) Matt fran underkant till underkant.

Tab. 2 Rorldngd och héjdskillnad

Rordiameter

m Vitskesida [mm] Gassidan [mm]

Alla typer 6,35 (1/4") 9,53 (3/8")
Tab. 3  Rordiameter beroende pa enhetstyp

Rordiameter [mm] Alternativ rérdiameter [mm]

6,35 (1/4") 6
9,53 (3/8") 10
Tab. 4  Alternativ rérdiameter

1) Fastsattning av spegelplatarna ->Bild 10
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Installation

Rorens specifikation

Min. rorledningslangd 3m

Extra koldmedium vid en rorlednings- CLC6101i...: 15g/m
langd pa mer dn 7,5 m (vatskesidan) CLC8101i...: 0 g/mY)

Rortjocklek vid en rordiameter pa >0,8mm
6,35 mm till 12,7 mm
Tjocklek varmeskydd >6mm

Material varmeskydd Polyeten-skumgummi

1) Forfyllt for den maximala rorlangden pa 15 m.

Tab. 5

3 Installation

3.1 Fore installationen

& SEUPP

Fara for personskador pa grund av vassa kanter!
» Anvand skyddshandskar vid installationen.

A SEUPP

Fara pa grund av forbranning!

Réren blir mycket varma under driften.
» Setill att roren kyls av innan de berérs.

» Kontrollera att leveransinnehallet ar intakt.
» Kontrollera om du kan upptacka ett visande pa grund av undertryck
nar du 6ppnar inneenhetens ror.

3.2  Krav pa uppstillningsplatsen
» Hall minimiavstand (- bild 4).

Apparatskador pa grund av sno!

Sn6 som ansamlats under uteenheten kan férsamra driften och skada
apparaten. Om sno blockerar kondensatavloppet ansamlas is och skadar
enheten.

» Setill att uteenhetens kondensatavlopp inte dr blockerat och alltid ar
fritt samt att vattnet kan rinna ut obehindrat.

» Setill att det alltid ar 250 mm avstdnd mellan sn6 och uteenheten for
varmedrift och avfrostning.

Inneenhet

» Installerainte inneenheten i ett rum dar 6ppna tandkallor anvands
(t.ex. 6ppna lagor, en gasenhet som &r i drift eller elektrisk husvarme
som ar i drift).

» Det gdr att installera apparaten i ett rum med en yta pa 4 mZ under
forutsattningen att takhdjden dr mist 2,5 m. Vid lagre takhojd maste
golvytan vara storre i motsvarande grad.

» Installationsplatsen far inte ligga hogre an 2000 m 6ver havet.

» Luftintaget och luftutslappet maste hallas fria fran allatyper av hinder
sa att luften kan cirkulera obehindrat. | annat fall kan en effektforlust
och en hogre ljudutbredning forekomma.

» HallenTV, radio och liknande apparater minst 1 m borta fran appara-
ten och fran fjarrkontrollen.

» Viljen vagg som dampar vibrationer fér monteringen av inneenhe-
ten.




Installation

Uteenhet

» Utsitt inte uteenheten for maskinoljeanga, heta kallangor, svavelgas
ets.

> Installera inte uteenheten direkt vid vatten och utsatt den inte for
havsvindar.

» Uteenheten maste alltid vara snofri.

» Franluften eller driftljudet far inte stora.

» Luften ska cirkulera ordentligt runt uteenheten men apparaten ska
inte utsattas for hard vind.

» Det kondensat som uppstar under driften maste kunna rinna ut pro-
blemfritt. Lagg ut en draneringsslang vid behov. | kalla regioner ar det
inte lampligt att Iagga ut en draneringsslang eftersom det kan fore-
komma isbildning

» Stall uteenheten pa ett stabilt underlagg.

3.3  Panelmontering

ANVISNING

Sakskador pa grund av felaktig montering!

Felaktig montering kan leda till att apparaten faller ner fran vaggen.

» Montera apparaten endast pa en fast och plan vagg. Vaggen maste
kunna bara upp apparatens vikt.

» Anvand endast skruvar och pluggar som &r lampliga for vaggtypen
och apparatens vikt.

3.3.1 Monterainneenheten:

» Oppna kartongen och dra ut inneenheten.

» Placerainneenheten med forpackningens formdelar pa framsidan.

» Tabort monteringsplattan pa inneenhetens baksida.

» Viljinstallationsplats med hansyn tagen till minimiavstanden
(= bild 2).

» Fast monteringsplattan pa vaggen med en skruv och en plugg genom
det mittre och rikta in den vagratt (= bild 4.[1]).

» Fast monteringsplattan med ytterligare sex skruvar och pluggar sa att
monteringsplattan ligger platt pa vaggen.

» Borraen vaggenomforing for roret (rekommenderad position for vég-
genomforingen bakom inneenheten = bild 5).

]

Markeringarna [1] fungerar som positioneringshjalp for halet.

» Andra vid behov kondensatavloppets position (- bild 6).

]

Rorkopplingarna pa inneenheten ligger i de flesta fall bakom inneenhe-
ten. Virekommenderar att du forlanger réren redan fére upphangningen
avinneenheten.

» Utfor réranslutningarna som i kapitlet 3.4.

» Bojeventuelltroreti dnskad riktning och gér en dppning pasidan eller
nertill pa sidotackplaten (- bild 8).

» For roret genom vaggen och fast inneenheten pa monteringsplattan
(= bild9).

» Till den fargade produkttyperna CLC8101i... T/S/R finns det dess-
utom spegelplatar som maste fastas pa de aktuella stéllena
(= bild 10, [2]).
- Bestam position for spegelblétarna.l)
- Draav limfolien.
- Anpassa spegelplatarna till de redan befintliga spegelpldtarna

[1].

1) Beroende pé rorens position behdvs antingen alla 4 spegelplatarna eller bara 3.
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Om inneenheten ska tas av fran monteringsplattan:
» Tryck pa markeringarna pa inneenhetens undersida och dra inneen-
heten framat (= bild 11, [1]).

H

Vid de bada fargade produkttyperna CLC8101i... T/S/R syns dessa mar-
keringar inte eftersom den spegelplat ar monterad pa detta stélle. Trots
detta kan inneenheten tas bort frdn viggen genom att man trycker pa
detta sétt pa motsvarande stallen.

3.3.2 Montera uteenheten

» Riktain kartongen uppat.

» Skar upp ldsbanden och ta bort dem.

» Draav kartongen uppat och ta bort forpackningen.

» Forbered en stéllning eller ett viggfaste beroende pd installations-
satt.

Stall upp eller hdng upp uteenheten och anvand de medféljande vid-
brationsdamparna eller sddana som tillhandahalls av kunden for f6t-
terna.

Sékerstall kondensatavloppet tillhandahalls av kunden.

Ta bort skyddet for réranslutningarna (= bild 12).

Utfor réranslutningarna som i kapitlet 3.4.

Montera skyddet for réranslutningarna igen.

v

vvyywyy

3.4  Anslutning avroren

3.4.1 Ansluta kdldmedieledningarna till inne- och uteenheten

/\ SsEupp

Det tringer ut koldmedium pa grund av otita anslutningar
Koldmedium kan tranga ut pa grund av felaktigt utférda réranslutningar.

» Vid dteranvandning av koniska kopplingar ska flansdelen alltid nytill-
verkas.

i

Kopparror finns i metriska matt och i tummatt men flansmutterns gangor
ar dock desamma. De flansskruvférbanden pé inne- och pa uteenheten
ar avsedda for tummatt.

» Vid anvandning av metriska kopparror ska de koniska muttrarna
bytas mot sdédana med en passande diameter (= tabell 6).

Bestam rordiameter och rorlangd (= sidan 67).

Skar till ror med en rérskarare (= Bild 7).

Avgrada rorandarna pa innersidan och knacka ur spanen.

Satt muttern pa roret.

Kona réret med en konisk klocka till mattet fran tabellen 6.

Muttern maste ga latt att skjuta till kanten men inte langre.

Anslut réret och dra at rérkopplingen till dtdragningsmomentet fran
tabellen 6.

» Upprepa steget ovan for det andra roret.

Reducerad nyttoverkningsgrad pa grund av virmedverforing mellan
koldmedieledningarna

vvyvyyvVvyy

v

» Varmeisolera kéldmedieledningarna separerade fran varandra.

» Satt pa rorens isolering och fixera den.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)
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Rorytterdiameter @ [mm] Atdragnmgsmoment [Nm] | Den koniska 6ppningens Konisk rorande Formonterad konisk mut-
diameter (A) [mm] terginga

6,35 (1/4") 18-20
9,53(3/8") 32-39

Tab. 6  Rorkopplingarnas specifikation

3.4.2 Ansluta kondensatutloppet till inneenheten

Inneenhetens kondenstrag ar utrustat med tva anslutningar. Fran fabrik
ar en kondensslang och en plugg monterad pa den och dessa kan bytas
(= bild 6).

» Dra kondensslangen med lutning.
3.4.3 Kontrollera anldggningens téthet och fyll pa

Kontrollera titheten

F6lj de nationella och lokala bestammelserna vid tathetskontrollen.

» Tabort de tre ventilernas lock (= bild 13, [1], [2] och [3]).

» Anslut schrader6ppningen [6] och tryckmataren [4] till
schraderventilen [1].

» Skruva in schraderdppnaren och ppna schraderventilen [1].

Lat ventilerna [2] och [3] vara stangda och fyll pa anlaggningen med

v

kvave tills trycket 10 % ligger 6ver det nominella trycket pa 42,5 bar.

Kontrollera om trycket ar oférandrat efter 10 minuter.
Slapp in kvave tills det nominella trycket har uppnatts.
Kontrollera om trycket ar oférandrat efter minst 1 timme.

>
>
>
» Slapp ut kvavet.

Fylla pa anldggningen

ANVISNING
Funktionsstorning pa grund av felaktigt koldmedium
Uteenheten ar fylld med kéldmediet R32 fran fabrik.

» Fyllendast pa med likvardigt koldmedium om kdldmediet maste kom-

pletteras. Blanda inte koldmedietyper.

8,4-8,7
13,2-13,5

» Evakueraanlaggningen med en vakuumpump (= bild 13, [5]) under
minst 30 minuter och torka tills cirka -1 bar (eller cirka 500 mikron)
har uppnatts.

» Oppna den dvre ventilen [3] (vétskesidan).

Kontrollera med tryckmataren [4] om flodet &r fritt.

Oppna den nedre ventilen [2] (gassidan).

Koldmediet fordelas i anlaggningen.

Kontrollera sedan tryckférhallandena.

Skruva ut schraderdppnaren [6] och stiang schraderventilen [1].

Ta bort vakuumpumpen, tryckmataren och schraderéppnaren.

Satt pa ventilernas lock igen.

Montera skyddet for réranslutningarna igen pa uteenheten.

vy
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1/4"
3/8"

3.5  Elektrisk anslutning

3.5.1 Allménna anvisningar

/I\ VARNING

Livsfara pa grund av elektrisk strom!
Kontakt med elektriska, stromférande delar kan ge elektriska stotar.

» Innan arbeten pa elektriska delar ska spanningsmatningen avbrytas
pa alla poler (sakring, LS-brytare) och sakras mot oavsiktlig aterin-
koppling.

» Arbeten med elsystemet far endast utforas av en behorig elektriker.

» Observera skyddsatgarder enligt nationella och internationella fore-
skrifter.

» Om det finns en sdkerhetsrisk i natspanningen eller vid en kortslut-

ning under installationen ska anvandaren informeras skriftligt och

apparaterna inte installeras forran problemet ar avhjalpt.

Utfor alla elanslutningar enligt det elektriska anslutningsschemat.

Kabelisoleringen far endast skaras med ett speciellt verktyg.

Anslut inte fler forbrukare till apparatens natanslutning.

Forvéxla inte en fas och nolledaren. Detta kan leda till funktionsstér-

ningar.

Vid en fast natanslutning ska ett 6verspanningsskydd och en franskil-

jare installeras som &r utformad for 1,5 ganger apparatens maximala

elforbrukning.

vVvyywyy
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3.5.2 Anslutainneenheten

Inneenheten ansluts till uteenheten via en 4-tradig kommunikationska-
bel av typen HO7RN-F. Kommunikationskabelns tvarsnittsarea ska vara
minst 1,5 mm?.

Sakskador pa grund av felaktigt ansluten inneenhet
Inneenheten forsdrjs med spanning via uteenheten.
» Inneenheten far endast anslutas till uteenheten.

For anslutning av kommunikationskabeln:
» Oppna takplaten och frontplten.
- Lossa takplatens Ias.
- Hall takpldten mot den egna kroppen och lyft upp den.
- Lossafrontplaten fran hakarna och dra skenan pa langden framat.
(> bild 14).
» Forbered anslutningskabelns dnde [3] for inneenheten
(= bild 15till 16).
Ta bort skruven [4] och ta bort anslutningsplintens skydd [5].
Ordna med en kabelgenomforing pa inneenhetens baksida och for
igenom kabeln.
Anslut kabeln till anslutningsplintarna N, 1, 2.
Anslut skyddsledaren [2] till
Notera ledernas tilldelning till anslutningsplintarna.
Fast anslutningsplintens skydd igen.
Fast frontplaten och takplaten igen.
For kabeln till uteenheten.

vy
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Driftsattning

3.5.3 Anslutauteenheten

En stromkabel (3-tradig) och kommunikationskabeln till inneenheten
(4-tradig) ansluts till uteenheten. Anvand kablar av typen HO7RN-F med
tillracklig tvarsnittsarea och sakra natanslutningen med en sakring

(= tabell 7).

Tvérsnittsarea

Elkabel Kommunikati-
onskabel

>1,5mm?

Natsakring

Alla typer 16 A >1,5mm?

Tab. 7
» Forbered stromkabelns dnde (= bild 17).

» Forbered kommunikationskabelns dnde (= bild 18).
» Tabort den elanslutningens skydd [3+6] (= bild 19).

i

Modell CLC6101i... har endast det yttre skyddet [3].

» Sakra stromkabeln [2] och kommunikationskabeln [1] pa dragav-

lastningen [4]. Lagg vid behov det medfdljande inlagget [5] daremel-

lan.

» Anslut stromkabeln till anslutningsplintarnaN, 1, och @

» Anslut kommunikationskabeln till anslutningsplintarna N, 1, 2 och
@ (ledarnas tilldelning till anslutningsplintarna som vid inneenhe-
ten).

» Fast skyddet igen.

4 Driftsattning
4.1  Checklista for driftsdttningen

1 |Uteenheten och inneenheten ar korrekt monterade.

2 Rorenar korrekt
3 ansluten.
varmeisolerade och
deras tathet har kontrollerats.

3 | Ettordentligt kondensatavlopp har ordnats och
testats.

4 Elanslutningen har utforts korrekt.
Stromfdrsorjningen ar i det normala omradet
Skyddsledaren ar korrekt monterad
Anslutningskabeln har monterats fast pa kop-
plingslisten

5 | Allaskydd har monterats och fésts.

6 | Inneenhetens luftledarplat ar korrekt monterad och
stalldonet har gatt i ingrepp.

Tab. 8
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4.2 Funktionskontroll

Efter utford installation med tathetskontroll och elanslutning kan syste-
met testas:

» Ordna med spanningsférsorjning.

» Starta inneenheten med fjarrkontrollen.

» Hall knappen ON/OFF [1] intryckt i 5 sekunder for att stalla in kylla-
get (= bild 20)

En pipton hors och driftlampan blinkar.

Testa kyllaget under 5 minuter.

Sakerstall luftledarplatens rorelsefrinet [2].

Valj varmedrift pa fjarrkontrollen.

Testa varmedriften under 5 minuter.

Tryck pa knappen ON/OFF igen for att avsluta driften.

vvvyyvwvyy

4.3  Overlimning till anvindaren

» Lamna over installatérshandledningen till kunden nar systemet ar
inriktat.

» Forklaraanvandningen av systemet for kunden med hjalp av bruksan-
visningen.

» Rekommendera kunden att lasa igenom bruksanvisningen omsorgs-
fullt.

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)
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5 Atgirdande av fel
5.1  Fel med indikering

A VARNING

Livsfara pa grund av elektrisk strom!
Kontakt med elektriska, stromforande delar kan ge elektriska stotar.

» Innan arbeten pa elektriska delar ska spanningsmatningen avbrytas
pa alla poler (sakring, LS-brytare) och sikras mot oavsiktlig aterin-
koppling.

Atgardande av fel

Ett fel pd apparaten kan dven signaleras genom att foljande lampor blin-

kar sekventiellt:

« Driftlampa O (gron)

+ Timer-lampa (® (orange)

+ WLAN-lampa = (gron)

Antalet blinkningar anger felkodens siffror.

| hdndelse av fel 23 - 4 blinkar till exempel driftlampan ¢ (gron) 2

ganger, sedan blinkar timerlampan (© (orange) 3 ganger och WLAN-

lampan = (grdn) 4 ganger. Alternativt kan felkoden hémtas via fjarr-

kontrollens = bruksanvisning.

Om ett fel pagar under langre tid dn 10 minuter:

» Bryt spanningsforsorjningen under en kort tid och starta inneenhe-
ten.

Om det inte gar att atgarda ett fel:

» Kontakta serviceorganisationen och uppge felkoden samt informa-
tion om apparaten.

Folod ———— Wiligorsak

00-0 Normal drift

01-.. Kortslutning pa uteenhetens termistor

02-.. Fel pa grund av hog temperatur i kompressorn eller virmevaxlaren

03-0 Uteenheten har stangts av en kort tid for skydd.

05-... Oppen stromkrets pa uteenhetens termistor

06-... Overbelastning pa grund av otillrickligt kylmedium eller blockerat luftintag/luftutslapp. Fel pa IPM-modulen eller kraftkortets
07-... overstromsskydd pa uteenheten.

09-.. Fel pa termistorn eller fyrvagsventilen respektive otillrackligt med kéldmedium.
10-... Parameterfel i uteenhetens EEPROM

11-... Fel pa uteenhetens flakt

13-... Fel pa kompressorn vid uppstart eller drift

14-... Fel vid impuls-amplitud-moduleringen

17-... Felaktig elanslutning fér apparater med dppen stromkrets

18-... Felaktig elanslutning for apparater med kortslutning

19-.. Fel pa inneenhetens flakt

20-... Parameterfel i inneenhetens EEPROM

24— ... Kommunikationsstorning for inneenheten med WLAN

26-... Fel pa en av inneenhetens termistorer

Tab. 9

5.2  Felutanindikering

Stoming g orsak Atgid

Inneenhetens effekt ar for svag.
For lite koldmedium

Uteenheten eller inneenheten fungerar inte. Ingen strém

Jordfelsbrytaren har I6st ut.

Uteenheten och inneenheten startar och stoppar | For lite kéldmedium i systemet.

standigt.
For mycket koldmedium i systemet.
Fuktighet eller orenheter i kdldmediekretsen.
Spanningsvariationerna ar for hoga.
Kompressorn ar defekt.

Tab. 10
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Ute- ochinneenhetens varmevaxlare ar smutsiga. » Rengor ute- och inneenhetens varmevaxlare.

» Kontrollera réren betraffande tathet, tata
dem eventuellt igen.

Fyll pa koldmedium.

Kontrollera strdmanslutningen.

Starta inneenheten.

Kontrollera stromanslutningen.
Kontrollera jordfelsbrytaren.

Kontrollera roren betraffande tathet, tita
dem eventuelltigen.

» Fyll pa kdldmedium.

Ta upp koldmedium med en apparat for atervin-
ning av koldmedium.

» Evakuera koldmediekretsen.

» Fyll pa nytt kdldmedium.

» Montera en spanningsregulator.

» Byt kompressorn.

v vvyvyyVvyy
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6 Miljoskydd och avfallshantering

Miljéskydd ar en grundlaggande foretagsstrategi hos Bosch-gruppen.
Kvaliteteten pa vara produkter, deras ekonomi och miljésakerhet har lika
stor betydelse for oss, och all miljoskyddslagstiftning och férordningar
foljs strikt.

Vianvander basta méjliga teknologi och material for att skydda miljon
och tar hansyn till ekonomiska faktorer.

Forpackning

Nar det galler forpackning ar vi delaktiga i de landsspecifika sorterings-
system som garanterar optimal atervinning.

Alla férpackningsmaterial som anvands ar miljovanliga och kan atervin-
nas.

Uttjant utrustning

Uttjant utrustning innehaller material som kan ateranvandas.

Det ar latt att separera komponentgrupperna. Alla plaster har markerats.
P4 sa satt kan de olika komponentgrupperna sorteras och lamnas till
atervinning eller avfallshantering.

Avfall som utgors av eller innehaller elektrisk och elektronisk
utrustning

Denna symbol betyder att produkten inte far avfallshanteras

med annat avfall utan maste féras till avfallsinsamlingsstal-

len f6r behandling, insamling, atervinning och avfallshante-
ring.

Symbolen galler for lander med foreskrifter om elektro-
nikavfall, t.ex. "EU-direktiv 2012/19/EG om avfall som utgérs av eller
innehaller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE)". Dessa foreskrif-
ter faststaller ramvillkoren som gller for retur och atervinning av uttjant
elektronikutrustning i de enskilda landerna.

Eftersom elektriska apparater kan innehalla farliga amnen maste de ter-
vinnas medvetet for att minimera majliga miljoskador och risker for
manniskans halsa. Darutéver bidrar atervinning av elektroniskskrot till
att spara pa naturresurserna.

For ytterligare information om en miljévanlig avfallshantering av avfall
som utgors av eller innehaller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning, vand
digtill ansvariga myndigheter pa plats, ditt avfallshanteringsforetag eller
till den aterforséjlare du har képt produkten av.

Ytterligare information hittar du har:
www.weee.bosch-thermotechnology.com/

Batterier
Batterier far inte kastas i hushallsavfall. Forbrukade batterier maste lam-
nas pa kommunala insamlingsplatser.

Koldmedium R32
Apparaten innehdller fluorerade vaxthusgaser R32 (vaxthu-
& spotential 675%)) med &g brannbarhet och 14g giftighet
(A2L eller A2).

Den mangd som ingdr finns angiven pa uteenhetens
typskylt.

Koldmedier ar en fara for miljon och maste samlas upp och avfallshante-
ras separat.

1) enligt bilaga I i Europaparlamentets och radets férordning (EU) nr517/2014 av
den 16 april 2014.
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7 Dataskyddsanvisning

En internetanslutning behdvs for att ett Bosch-system fér husvarme och
ventilation ska kunna fjarrévervakas. Nar internetanslutningen har upp-
rattats ansluter produkten automatiskt till en Bosch-server. IP-adress
och andra anslutningsuppgifter dverfors automatiskt och behandlas av
Bosch Thermotechnik. Behandlingen kan justeras genom att aterstalla
produkten till fabriksinstallningarna. Mer information om databehand-
ling hittar du i sekretesspolicyn nedan och pa internet.

Vi, Bosch Thermoteknik AB, Hjdlmarydsvagen 8,
573 38 Tranas, Sverige, behandlar produktinforma-
tion och monteringsanvisningar, tekniska data och
anslutningsdata, kommunikationsdata, produktregist-
rering och historisk kunddata for att tillhandahalla pro-
duktfunktionalitet (art. 6 (1) paragraf 1 (b) GDPR), for
att uppfylla var plikt angdende produktévervakning och for produktsa-
kerhet och sdkerhetsskal (art. 6 (1) paragraf 1 (f) GDPR) for att saker-
stalla vara rattigheter i anslutning till garanti- och
produktregistreringsfragor (art. 6 (1) paragraf 1 (f) GDPR) och analy-
sera distributionen av vara produkter och for att tillhandahalla individan-
passad information och erbjudanden relaterade till produkten (art. 6 (1)
paragraf 1 (f) GDPR). For att tillhandahalla tjanster som slj- och mark-
nadsforingstjanster, kontrakthantering, hantering av betalningar, pro-
grammering, allman datahantering samt hotline/support-tjanster kan vi
hantera och 6verfora data till externa tjansteleverantorer och/eller
Bosch-anknutna féretag. | vissa fall, men bara om tillrackligt dataskydd
kan garanteras, kan persondata dverforas till mottagare belagna utanfor
det Europeiska ekonomiska samarbetsomradet. Mer information kan
erhdllas pa begéran. Du kan kontakta var dataskyddsanvariga har: Data
Protection Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert
Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, TYSKLAND.

Du har ratt att invanda mot hanteringen av dina personuppgifter baserat
paart. 6 (1) paragraf 1 (f) GDPR pa grunder som ar relaterade till din
specifika situation eller for direkta marknadsforingsandamal nar som
helst. For att utnyttja dina rattigheter kan du kontakta oss pa pri-
vacy.ttse@bosch.com. For mer information kan du anvanda QR-koden.
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Teknisk data

8 Teknisk data

CLC6101i-Set 50 | CLC6101i-Set65 | CLC8101i-Set 65
HE HE HE

kyla
Markeffekt

Effektforbrukning vid nominell uteffekt.
Effekt (min.-max.)

Kyllast (Pdesignc)

Energieffektivitet (SEER)
Energieffektivitetsklass

virme

Markeffekt

Effektforbrukning vid nominell uteffekt.
Effekt (min.-max.)

Vérmelast (Pdesignh)
Energieffektivitet (SCOP)
Energieffektivitetsklass
Allmént

Spanningsmatning

Max. effektforbrukning
Kéldmedium
Koldmediemangd

Nominellt tryck

Inneenhet

Volymflode (hogt/lagt)
Ljudtrycksniva (hogt/lagt/tyst)
Ljudeffektsniva

Métt (bredd x djup x hojd)
Nettovikt

Uteenhet

Volymflode

Ljudtrycksniva
Ljudeffektsniva

Tillaten omgivningstemperatur (kylning/uppvarmning)
Métt (bredd x djup x hojd)
Nettovikt

Tab. 11

Climate Class 6100i/8100i - 6721831491 (2021/10)

kw
kBTU/h
W
kw
kw

kw
kBTU/h
W
kW
kW

dB(A)

dB(A)
mm
kg

m3/h
dB(A)
dB(A)
°C
mm
kg

2,5
9
550
0,9-3,0
2,5
7,7
A++

3,2
10,9
750
0,9-5,0
2,8
4,6
A++

220-240/50
1610
R32
910
4,25

678/636
39/33/23
54
879x229 %289
9

1728
48
62
-10...43/-20...24
780 % 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
850
0,9-4,2
3,5
7,6
A++

4,2
14,3
1000

0,9-6,5

3,2

4,6
A++

220-240/50
2350
R32
910
4,25

690/690
40/34/23
55
879x229 =289
10

1872
49
63
-10...43/-20...24
780 = 269 x 540
30

3,5
12
780
0,9-4,2
3,5
8,5

A+++

4,2
14,3
910
0,9-6,5
3,2
51

A+++

220-240/50
2000
R32
1100
4,25

852/852
46/37/23
59
879 %229 x 289
10

1950
48
61
-10...43/-25...24
800 = 300 x 630
39




Teknisk data
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BOSCH Teknisk data
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Teknisk data
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